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Dear Mr. Higgins:

Environmental Resources Group, LLC (ERG) has completed the Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of the Baker Commons Housing Development in Ann Arbor, Washtenaw
County, Michigan. The results of the Phase | ESA are presented in the attached Report.

We are pleased to provide this service and hope that we can be of service in the future. Should
you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to call Ms.
Dwoinen or Mr. Foerg at (248) 773-7986.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resources Group, LLC

Penny MVDwoinen Andrew J. Foerg, CPG
Project Engineer Senior Project Manager
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SECTION IX 2013 MSHDA PHASE | SUMMARY COVER SHEET

Project Name: Baker Commons

Project Address: 106 Packard Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

Sponsors Name: Norstar Development USA, L.P.  E-mail: lharris@norstarus.com

Consulting Firm:  Environmental Resources Group

Consultant Phone: (248)773-7986 E-mail:  penny.dwoinen@ergrp.net

Project #: 1125.001 Report Date: July 26, 2013

Additional Site Info (please complete if known)

| Site area: 0.66 acres | # Units planned 64
Vacantland:  [] Developed: ]Er ] If developed, # existing buildings: one
Date(s) of construction for existing structures: 4 80
( Single Site: [ Scattered sites: [ ] | If scattered, # sites:
Rehab of existing New Construction with planned 0
structure(s): demolition of existing structure(s):

New Construction without planned u

GOaEREEIse; u demolition of existing structure(s):

Please answer all questions below, noting the appropriate page or appendix in your report that contains
the supporting documentation. Summary Cover Sheets containing unknown or incomplete responses

will not be processed and will be returned for correction.

1. Report Findings

a. The site contains Wetland area(s). []ves @ No 5
(See requirements in Sec. IV, H.6)

cetion |

b. The site or a portion of the site is in the Special Flood Hazard Area. ) 4
[]ves [fﬂNo Seetion

(See requirements in Sec. IV, H.5)

: [
c. The site contains a UST(s) or AST(s). X Yes [INo Section b P4 G
(See requirements in Sec. IV, 1)

d. The Phase | ESA revealed a REC(s). NdYes [INo Sechond
(See requirements in Sec. IV, D.5)

e. There are high power electrical transmission lines within 500 feet of the subject site. & i q
[Jves [INo X N A CTien

(See requirements in Sec. IV, H.7)

1/17/13 Page 19 of 31



f. There are buried high-pressure gas transmission lines (4” in diameter and 400 psi or greater) within

1000 feet of the subject site. [JYes [INo NAX Setion
(See requirements in Sec. 1V, H.8)

g. The subject site is near a busy roadway or within 1000 feet of a limited access freeway or 3000 feet of
a rail line, or within 15 miles of an airport. Bdves [INo Sechon 9
(See requirements in Sec. IV, H.9)

ASBESTOS
h. For structures undergoing renovation/remodeling, an Asbestos survey was performed. I el
M Yes [INo Secnon
i. An Asbestos inspection satisfying NESHAP, state, and MSHDA requirements for demolition/remodeling
activities as documented in the Sponsor’s Comprehensive Needs Analysis or the Architect’s Plans and
Specifications for the project was performed. [E Yes [ |No
(See requirements in Sec. IV, H.1)

LEAD

j. For structures undergoing renovation/remodeling, a LBP assessment was performed. [oL
[Jves [XINo, bastd on builds

Sechion 9
s

k. The LBP Risk Assessment and/or Lead Inspection satisfies HUD, state, and MSHDA requirements for
the proposed demolition/remodeling activities as documented in the Sponsor’s Comprehensive Needs
Analysis or the Architect’s Plans and Specifications for the project.

[ves [KINo, based on builah‘nﬂ age.

(See requirements in Sec. IV, H.2)

. For developments located in Branch, Calhoun, Cass, Hillsdale, Jackson, Kalamazoo, Lenawee, St. -
S?C—'h s

Joseph, and Washtenaw counties Radon mitigation measures are documented in the report.
nder ge,awlﬂ Cover

KlYes [JNo QePDﬁL W

(See requirements in Sec. IV, H.5)

m. A “Recorded Land Records” search was performed. oA - ,_‘
[Jves &No

(See requirements in Sec. IV, C)

n. A Phase Il investigation is required.

@Yes [ INo SQC"HDV‘ 8

(See requirements in Sec. V)

0. A Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il Vapor Encroachment Screen were preformed? ron 9
Yes [_]No Sefion
(See requirements in Sec. IV, H.10)

p. A Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) was identified. An invasive Tier Il investigation is

recommended. ,
Iﬂ‘les [INo Schon g
(See requirements in Sec. IV, H.10)

1/17/13 Page 20 of 31



2. Report Documentation Check List. If any of the responses below are “NO,” do not submit report.

a. MSHDA Phase | Letter of Reliance completed? M ves [INo
b. User’s Disclosure Statement completed? Kyes [INo
c. Certificate of insurances included? Myes [JNo
d. FEMA Flood Plain Map Included? Yes [ |No
e. Fire Insurance Maps or N.C. Letter Included? ves [No
f. Development Site Plan Included? K] Yes [ |No
g. Site boundaries indicated on all maps and photos? gYes [ INo

| represent that this Summary Cover Sheet accurately reflects the environmental information contained
in the above captioned document.

(Q‘M% Qmﬁltmé’/w / 7/%//3 nny M. Dwoinenr, Proiect Emkﬁrinerzr

nature of Environmental Date J Pprintor Type Legal Nam
Professional

1/17/13 Page 21 of 31
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SECTION 1.0: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Section 1.1: Phase | ESA Summary and Conclusions

Environmental Resources Group, LLC (ERG) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) of the Baker Commons Housing Development located at 106 Packard Street, Ann Arbor,
Washtenaw County, Michigan (hereafter referred to as the “Subject Property”). This Phase | ESA was
conducted in general accordance with (1) the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries {(AAl), 40 CFR Part 312}(2) guidelines established
by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the Standard Practice for Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process / Designation E 1527-05 (ASTM
Standard Practice E 1527-05) (3) ASTM Standard Practice for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property
involved in Real Estate Transactions / Designation E 2600-10 (ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-10) and (4)
MSHDA'’s 2013 Environmental Review Requirements (dated 1/17/13).

The Report was prepared for the exclusive use of NORSTAR DEVELOPMENT USA, L.P., ANN ARBOR
HOUSING COMMISSION, and the MICHIGAN STATE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, each of
whom may rely on the Report’s contents.

The subject property contains approximately 0.66 acres and is located south of Packard Street and east
of Main Street in Ann Arbor, Michigan. The subject property is located in Section 29, Township 2 South,
Range 6 East, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan.

The Subject Property is developed with a multi-tenant apartment building and associated parking area
and landscaping. The adjoining properties are developed with commercial and residential properties.

Reasonably ascertainable records for the subject property extended back to approximately 1902. Data
failure occurred prior to that date. However, no significant data gaps were identified during the
completion of this Phase | ESA. Standard historical sources were able to document the first developed
use of the subject property occurred prior to 1902. The property was used for residential purposes from
at least 1902 to at least 1955. The property was used as a municipal parking lot from 1955 to 1979. The
current multi-tenant apartment building was constructed in 1980.

In the professional opinion of ERG, an appropriate level of inquiry has been made into the previous
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice in an
effort to minimize liability, and no evidence or indication of on-site RECs has been revealed. The
following off-Site RECs were identified:

e The historical resources indicated that a filling station and associated USTs were located on the
north adjoining property.
e The historical resources indicated that two filling stations were located to the north northwest
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of the Subject Property.

e The historical resources indicated that a vulcanizing and auto repair operation with associated
USTs were located on the west adjoining property.

e An auto repair business was observed on the south adjoining property.

Based on the close proximity of the use and storage of petroleum products, the former
operations on the north, northwest, west, and south adjoining properties are considered RECs
to the Subject Property.

Conclusions

ERG has performed an Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations
of ASTM Practice E-1527-05, ASTM Practice E 2600-10 and the Michigan State Housing Development
Authority (MSHDA) Environmental Review Guidelines for 2013 of the Baker Commons Housing
Development located at 106 Packard Street, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan. Any exceptions
to or deletions from this practice are described in the Limitations section of this report.

ERG recommends additional investigation to address the REC identified in this Phase | ESA.

Section 1.2: Identified Data Gaps

ERG did not identify significant data gaps during the completion of this Phase | ESA.

Section 1.3: Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

The Client did not report any: (1) environmental cleanup liens against the subject property that are filed
or recorded under federal, tribal, state, or local law; or (2) activity and use limitations (AULs), such as
engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls, that are in place at the subject
property and/or have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state, or local law.

ERG obtained a copy of the current Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)

Remediation And Redevelopment Division Perfected Lien List dated April 26, 2013. There was no
information regarding environmental liens encumbering the subject property.

The summary presented above is general in nature and should not be considered apart from the entire
text of the report, which contains the qualifications, considerations and subject property details
mentioned herein. Details of findings and conclusions are elaborated upon in this report.
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SECTION 2.0: INTRODUCTION

Environmental Resources Group, LLC (ERG) has completed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) of the Baker Commons Housing Development located at 106 Packard Street, Ann Arbor,
Washtenaw County, Michigan (hereafter referred to as the “Subject Property”). This Phase | ESA was
conducted in general accordance with (1) the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries {(AAl), 40 CFR Part 312}(2) guidelines established
by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the Standard Practice for Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process / Designation E 1527-05 (ASTM
Standard Practice E 1527-05) (3) ASTM Standard Practice for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property
involved in Real Estate Transactions / Designation E 2600-10 (ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-10) and (4)
MSHDA'’s 2013 Environmental Review Requirements (dated 1/17/13).

Section 2.1: Purpose

ERG was retained to conduct this Phase | ESA of the Subject Property to assist the owner in procuring
financing for renovation activities. The ESA was designed to be consistent with the All Appropriate
Inquiries regulations of USEPA and ASTM Standard E1527-05 and to provide the owner of the property
an objective, professional opinion of environmental risks, if any, associated with the property through
the identification of RECs, to the extent feasible pursuant to the process prescribed in the Standard.

Section 2.2:Detailed Scope of Services

ERG's scope-of-services is based on its proposal dated March 27, 2013, and the terms and conditions of
that agreement. This Phase | ESA included the following:

e Avisual survey of the property to identify areas of potential environmental concern. Color
photographs taken to document the Subject Property conditions at the time of the
reconnaissance are included in this Report.

e Avisual observation of neighboring properties or facilities to assess whether surface conditions
on these properties may have adverse environmental impact on the Subject Property.

e Historical land use review of the Subject Property back to 1940 or the first developed use,
whichever occurred earlier.

e Collection and review of existing published information relating to general geology,
hydrogeology, and topographical information for the Subject Property.

e Aregulatory agency file search to identify federal and state listed sites of known or potential
environmental concerns located within the minimum search distances from the Subject
Property as specified in ASTM E1527-05 and EPA’s All Appropriate Inquiry codified in federal
regulation - 40 CFR, Part 312.

e Interviews with the Subject Property owner, the owner’s representative(s), representatives of
the state, county, and local requlatory agencies, or other person’s with knowledge of the site.
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e Review of the potential for wetlands and floodplains in the area of the Subject Property.

e Evaluation of the potential for railroad/roadway/airport noise including a noise assessment
conducted to the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) guidelines.

e Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES).

e Evaluation of compiled information and preparation of a report.

Section 2.3: Significant Assumptions

ERG assumes the information reviewed in this assessment (including government records and
environmental databases, prior ESAs, and historical sources) are reliable and accurate. We also assume
all interviewees have responded truthfully and to the extent of their knowledge.

Section 2.4: Limitations and Exceptions

The information gathered for this Phase | ESA is limited to information that is publicly available,
obtainable within reasonable time and cost constraints, and is practically reviewable. It is also limited to
conspicuous visual indicators encountered during the Subject Property reconnaissance. The ESA
interpretations are made within the context of these limitations.

There were no deletions from the ASTM Standard.

The findings of this report are valid as of the July 26, 2013, subject to the Phase | ESA Limitations listed
above. An updated Phase | ESA will be required for the Subject Property after a period of 180 days.

Section 2.5: Special Terms and Conditions

To the best of ERG’s knowledge, no special terms or conditions apply to the preparation of this Phase |
ESA.

Section2.6: User Reliance

The Report was prepared for the exclusive use of NORSTAR DEVELOPMENT USA, L.P., ANN ARBOR
HOUSING COMMISSION, and the MICHIGAN STATE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, each of
whom may rely on the Report’s contents.

ERG acknowledges that these parties may rely on the contents and conclusions presented in this
report. Unless stated otherwise in writing, ERG makes no other warranty, representation, or extension
of reliance upon the findings of this report to any other entity or third party.
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SECTION 3.0: SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
Section 3.1: Location and Legal Description

The subject property contains approximately 0.66 acres and is located south of Packard Street and east
of Main Street in Ann Arbor, Michigan. The subject property is located in Section 29, Township 2 South,
Range 6 East, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan. The legal description of the subject property
is presented in Section 10.6. Figure 1, Site Location Map depicts the general location of the Subject
Property.

Section 3.2: Subject Property and Vicinity Characteristics

Based on visual observations, the Subject Property is located in a densely developed area of downtown
Ann Arbor. The Subject Property is developed with a multi-tenant apartment building and associated
parking area and landscaping. The adjoining properties are developed with commercial and residential
properties. Figure 2, Site Development Plan and Figure 3, Site Features Diagram depict the general
layout of the Subject Property.

Section 3.3: Current Use of the Property

The subject property is currently occupied by Baker Commons a multi-tenant apartment building
owned by the Ann Arbor Housing Commission.

Section 3.4: Descriptions of Structures, Roads and Other Improvements on the Property

The Subject Property is occupied by a five-story apartment building, which contains 64 apartment
units, a lobby, small office, kitchen and lunchroom, laundry room and a second-floor balcony. A partial
basement containing the mechanical units (furnaces, water heaters, hydraulic elevator equipment) was
also observed.

The remainder of the Subject Property was developed with an asphalt parking lot and associated
landscaping.

ERG did not observe any groundwater wells on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.
The Subject Property area receives drinking water from the City of Ann Arbor.

ERG did not observe signs of septic systems or wastewater lagoons on the Subject Property during the
site reconnaissance. Wastewater generated at the Subject Property is discharged to the City of Ann
Arbor sanitary sewer. Additionally, surface run off from the Subject Property is collected by existing
storm sewers and discharged to the City of Ann Arbor municipal storm sewers.
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Section 3.5: Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

Adjoining properties were viewed from the subject property and/or public roadways. Current uses of

the adjoining properties include:
North: Packard Street with the Edison Center (425 S. Main Street), a commercial office building
beyond
South: Whitney's Collision Center (521 S. Main Street)
East: Residential housing
West: S. Main Street with the following commercial businesses beyond (from north to south):

®  440-444 S. Main St. - Rdo (office building)

e 450S. Main St. - Multi-tenant office building
e 500 S. Main St. - office building

e 504 S.Main St. - Tom Thompson Flowers

e 1512 S. Main St. - LAKYS Salon
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SECTION 4.0: USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

ERG provided Ms. Lori Harris of Norstar Development USA, L.P. (i.e. the User) with a copy of MSHDA's
User’s Environmental Questionnaire and Disclosure Statement, which was completed and returned to
ERG. None of the questions were answered in the affirmative or in a manner that would suggest the
potential for RECs by Ms. Harris. No other specialized knowledge or experience of the subject property
was provided to ERG by the User.

Section 4.1: Title Records

A chain of title search was provided to ERG for review. No indications of environmental liens were
noted in the review of the title search.

Section 4.2: Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

The Client did not report any:
e Environmental cleanup liens against the subject property that are filed or recorded under
federal, tribal, state, or local law
e Activity and use limitations (AULs), that are in place at the subject property and/or have been
filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state, or local law.

ERG obtained a copy of the current Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)
Remediation And Redevelopment Division Perfected Lien List dated April 26, 2013. There was no

information regarding environmental liens encumbering the subject property. A copy of the MDEQ
RRD Perfected Lien List is presented in Section 10.6.

Section 4.3: Specialized Knowledge of the User

Ms. Harris did not report any other specialized knowledge or experience, actual knowledge, or
commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information that is material to identifying recognized
environmental conditions in connection with the subject property.

Section 4.4: Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Ms. Harris did not report knowledge of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information
within the local community that is material to RECs in connection with the subject property.

Section 4.5: Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

Ms. Harris did not report knowledge of, or reason to anticipate, a reduction in the value of the subject
property for environmental issues.
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Section 4.6: Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

Ms. Harris did not report knowledge relevant information from the owner, property manager, or
occupants.

Section 4.7: Reason for Performing this Phase | ESA

According to Ms. Harris, this Phase | ESA was conducted to fulfill MSHDA's requirements as part of an
application for a MSHDA tax credit.

Section,.8: Other

Ms. Harris did not provide ERG with any additional information pertaining to the subject property.

A copy of the completed MSHDA User’s Environmental Questionnaire and Disclosure Statement, the
title records, and the MDEQ RRD Perfected Lien List are presented in Section 10.6.
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SECTION 5.0: RECORDS REVIEW

Section 5.1: Standard Environmental Record Sources

ERG retained Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) to provide current environmental database
information compiled by a variety of federal and state regulatory agencies. A copy of the database
report is included in Section 10.5. The purpose of obtaining this data was to evaluate potential
environmental risks associated with the subject property, adjoining sites, and other sites that are within
varying distances of up to one mile from the subject property.

Section 5.1.1: Subject Property and Occupant Listings
The EDR Report does not identify the subject property on the referenced databases.
Section 5.1.2: Adjoining and Nearby Sites

The review of the referenced databases considered the potential or likelihood of contamination from
adjoining and nearby sites. Only those sites that are judged to present a potential environmental risk to
the subject property and/or warrant additional clarification are further evaluated. Using the referenced
criteria, and based upon a review of readily available information contained within the EDR Report,
ERG did not identify adjoining or nearby sites (properties within a %-mile radius) listed in the EDR
Report that were judged to present a potential environmental risk to the subject property, with the
exception of the following:

Main Street Gas Station (428 S. Main) — This site was formerly located approximately 400 feet north
northwest of the Subject Property. The EDR report has identified this property as a closed UST site and
a closed LUST site. The release was reported in 1991 and was granted closure in 1992. Although the
LUST listing is closed, it is located directly up gradient on the north adjoining property. Based on the
known contamination in close proximity to the Subject Property, the Main Street Gas Station property
is considered an REC.

402 S. Main Street — This site was formerly located approximately 6oo feet north northwest of the
Subject Property. The EDR report has identified this property as a historic auto station and as EMRE
Fuel Inc. The site was listed as a conditionally exempt small quantity generator (in 2001), a UST site and
a closed LUST site. The releases were reported in 1991 and 2002 and were granted closure in 1995 and
2003. Although the site is closed, it is located directly up gradient of the Subject Property. Based on
the known contamination in close proximity to the Subject Property, the 402 S. Main Street property is
considered an REC.

Dusty's Collision Inc. (521 S. Main) — This site is located on the south adjoining property. The EDR
report has identified this property as a historic auto station and as a conditionally exempt small
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quantity generator (in 2010). Although the site is located down gradient of the Subject Property, based
on the long history of known chemical use and storage and auto repair operations in close proximity to
the Subject Property, the 521 S. Main Street property is considered an REC.

ERG eliminated the remaining properties listed in the EDR database from further consideration based
the separation distance and down or cross gradient locations. Therefore, the remaining properties are
unlikely to significantly impact the Subject Property.

Section 5.1.3: Orphan Sites

ERG used available mapping software and observations made during the Subject Property
reconnaissance to eliminate the 24 identified orphan properties because they appear to be located
outside the ASTM target radii for their respective databases.

Section 5.2: Additional Environmental Records Sources
Sections.2.1: Assessing Records

ERG attempted to review reasonably ascertainable assessment information provided by the City of Ann
Arbor Assessing Department, however no file information was available. A representative of the City of
Ann Arbor Assessing Department indicated since the Subject Property was city owned, no assessing
records were maintained. ERG reviewed the online assessing records, which included a legal
description of the Subject Property (Parcel 09-09-29-430-015). The online assessing record is provided
in Section 10.6.

Section 5.2.2: Zoning Department Records

ERG reviewed the City of Ann Arbor zoning map. The subject property is currently zoned “PL, Public
Land.” The review of the Zoning Map did not identify potential environmental concerns associated
with the subject property based on its current zoning.

Section 5.2.3: Previous Site Investigations

No previous environmental investigations were provided to ERG for review. The Ann Arbor Housing
Commission provided a Physical Needs Assessment Report conducted at the Subject Property in 200g9.
ERG reviewed the Physical Needs Assessment Report and did not find indications of RECs in the report.
The Physical Needs Assessment Report is provided in Section 10.6.
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Section 5.3: Physical Setting Source(s)

The United States Geological Survey Division (U.S.G.S.) 7.5-Minute Topographic Map of the Ann Arbor
East, Michigan Quadrangle, 1965 (photo revised in 1983) for the subject property was reviewed in
accordance with the ASTM standards (Figure 1). Based on the topographic map, the subject property is
located at an elevation of 840 feet above mean sea level. The immediate subject property area appears
to slope to the south southwest.

The “Quaternary Geology of Southern Michigan”, Department of Geological Sciences, University of
Michigan, Ann Arbor, Michigan (1982); and “Bedrock Geology of Southern Michigan”, Michigan
Department of Natural Resources, Geological Survey Division (1987) were reviewed.

According to the aforementioned sources, in this area of Washtenaw County, quaternary deposits are
underlain by bedrock composed of Coldwater Shale. Bedrock is covered by end moraines of medium
textured till. The surface sediments in the area of the site generally consist of end moraines of
medium-textured till, gray to reddish brown, non-sorted glacial debris. The matrix is dominantly loam
and silty loam texture with variable amounts of cobbles and boulders. It occurs in narrow linear belts of
hummocky relief marking former stillstands of ice-sheet margins and includes small areas of ground
moraine as well as outwash. The drift thickness is approximately 20 to 30 meters

Section 5.4: Historical Use Information on the Property
Section 5.4.1: Aerial Photographs for the Subject Property

Aerial photographs of the Subject Property and surrounding area, provided by EDR from 1937-2012,
were reviewed. The aerial photographs indicated the following:

1937: The Subject Property appeared to be developed with a house.
1940: No significant changes were observed from the 1937 aerial photograph..
1949: No significant changes were observed from the 1940 aerial photograph.

1955-1978: The Subject Property appeared to be developed with a parking lot.
1985-2012: The Subject Property was developed with the apartment building and associated
parking lot.

Except as discussed, the scale and resolution of the aerial photographs limited observation of special
Site features, such as relief, areas of staining, soil disturbances or areas of outdoor storage. The Site
was developed in 1937 and redeveloped in the 1950s and again in 1979. No indications of RECs were
identified on the aerial photographs reviewed. A copy of the aerial photographs is presented in Section
10.4.
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Section 5.4.2: Historical Sanborn Maps for the Subject Property

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of the Subject Property and surrounding area, provided by EDR from
1908-1972, were reviewed. The Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps indicated the following:

1908-1948:
1972:

The Subject Property was developed with a residential dwelling and a garage.
The Subject Property was developed with a parking lot covering the property.

No indications of RECs were identified on the Sanborn maps reviewed. A copy of the Sanborn Maps is
presented in Section 10.4.

Section 5.4.3: Local Street Directories for the Subject Property

EDR researched City Directory Listings for the nearby properties from 1902 to 2012. Directories were
researched in at least five-year increments, when available. It should not be construed that the earliest
date represented is the initial date of occupancy. The City Directories listed private individuals
(residential use) from 1902 to 1949. A municipal parking lot was listed from 1955 to 1979. The current
Baker Commons Apartments were listed from 1984 to 2012. A copy of the EDR City Directory Report is
presented in Section 10.4.

Section 5.5: Historical Use Information on the Adjoining Properties

Section 5.5.1: Aerial Photographs for the Adjoining Properties

Aerial photographs of the Subject Property and surrounding area, provided by EDR from 1937-2012,

were reviewed. The aerial photographs indicated the following:

Aerial Summary for the Adjoining Properties

Year North Adjoining East Adjoining South Adjoining West Adjoining
Property Property Property Properties
The property appears The property appears :
. Th ) Th
to be developed with @ property 3PPEATS 1 45 be developed with @ properties appear
1937 ) to be developed with . to be developed with
a commercial . . a commercial . .
- residential houses. - commercial buildings.
building. building
No significant No significant No significant o
1940 changes from changes from changes from I\i(:osr;?nf;?gzsczzzgles
previous aerial. previous aerial. previous aerial. P ’
. No significant No significant Lo
1949 A gas station was changes from changes from No S|gn|f|c§nt changes
observed. . : . : from previous aerial.
previous aerial. previous aerial.
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Year North Adjoining East Adjoining South Adjoining West Adjoining
Property Property Property Properties
No significant No significant No significant S
1955- No significant changes
changes from changes from changes from . :
1978 ) . ) . ) ) from previous aerial.
previous aerial. previous aerial. previous aerial.
The property appears No significant No significant .
to be developed with No significant changes
1985 . changes from changes from . .
a large commercial . . . . from previous aerial.
. previous aerial. previous aerial.
building.
1992- No significant No significant No significant No significant changes
changes from changes from changes from . )
2012 . : . : : ) from previous aerial.
previous aerial. previous aerial. previous aerial.

Except as discussed, the scale and resolution of the aerial photographs limited observation of special
Site features, such as relief, areas of staining, soil disturbances or areas of outdoor storage. The
adjoining properties were developed prior to 1937. A gas station was observed on the north adjoining
property. The close proximity of the north adjoining gas station is considered an REC to the Subject
Property. No other obvious indications of RECs were identified on the aerial photographs reviewed. A

copy of the aerial photographs is presented in Section 10.4.

Section 5.5.2: Historical Sanborn Maps for the Adjoining Properties

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps of the Subject Property and surrounding area, provided by EDR

from1940-2002, were reviewed. The Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps indicated the following:

Sanborn Map Summary for the Ad

joining Properties

Year North Adjoining East Adjoining South Adjoining West Adjoining
Property Property Property Properties
Two residential One residential One residential Four residential
1908-1916 houses occupied | house occupiesthe | house occupiesthe | houses occupy the
the property. property. property. properties.
No significant No significant The propert}/ ° No significant
developed with a
1925 changes from changes from changes from
. . store and a garage .
previous Sanborn. | previous Sanborn. ) previous Sanborn.
(20 car capacity)
The property 'S A vulcanizing and
developed with a N The store was .
. . No significant auto repair
residential house expanded to the . .
1931 - . changes from operation with
and a filling station . north (toward the .
. . previous Sanborn. . associated USTs
with associated Subject Property).
USTs was observed.
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Year

North Adjoining
Property

East Adjoining
Property

South Adjoining
Property

West Adjoining
Properties

1948

No significant
changes from
previous Sanborn.

No significant
changes from

previous Sanborn.

The garage was
listed as an auto
body repair and

painting operation.

No significant
changes from
previous Sanborn.

1972

The filling station
building had been
removed and a new
one was builtin a
different location.

No significant
changes from

previous Sanborn.

No significant
changes from
previous Sanborn.

The vulcanizing
operation and
associated USTs
were no longer
depicted. Several
of the adjoining
properties were
developed with
commercial
businesses and
offices.

A filling station and associated USTs was observed on the north adjoining property. A vulcanizing and
auto repair operation with associated USTs was observed on the west adjoining property. An auto
body repair and painting business was observed on the south adjoining property. Based on the close
proximity of the use and storage of petroleum products in USTs, the former operations on the north,
south, and west adjoining properties are considered RECs to the Subject Property. In addition, two
filling stations were observed to the north northwest of the Subject Property. These filling stations also
had USTs and petroleum storage within 5oo feet of the Subject Property and are considered RECs. No
other indications of RECs were identified on the Sanborn maps reviewed. A copy of the Sanborn Maps
is presented in Section 10.4.

Section 5.5.3: Local Street Directories for the Adjoining Properties
EDR researched City Directory Listings for the nearby properties from 1902 to 2012. Directories were

researched in at least five-year increments, when available. It should not be construed that the earliest
date represented is the initial date of occupancy. The City Directories indicated the following:

City Directory Summary for the Adjoining Properties
Year North Adjoining East Adjoining South Adjoining West Adjo_ining
Property Property Property Properties
Residential Residential Residential Residential
1902-1918 . . . .

properties properties properties properties

No significant No significant No significant

1923 changes from changes from City Dairy changes from

previous directory. previous directory. previous directory.
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North Adjoining

East Adjoining

South Adjoining

West Adjoining

Year Property Property Property Properties
No significant No significant No significant
1928 changes from changes from Auto Garage changes from
previous directory. | previous directory. previous directory.
(I\l(())rzﬂ;\;vcistzprgpeMr‘;liis) Tire Company (502
4 424 2. V. No significant No significant S. Main) and
and north adjoining . :
1934 (4315 Main) were changes from changes from residential and/or
431 > L previous directory. | previous directory. commercial
developed with filling ,
. properties.
stations.
Tire Company and
No significant No significant Ideal Auto Body auto repair (502 S.
1939-1974 changes from changes from Sho Main) and
previous directory. previous directory. P commercial
properties.
North adJ0|n|r.19 (413 No significant No significant No significant
and 425 S. Main) was
1979-1996 listed as Detroit changes from changes from changes from
Edison previous directory. | previous directory. | previous directory.
Detroit Edison with No significant No significant Multi-tenant
1996-2012 | multi-tenant office changes from changes from commercial
building previous directory. | previous directory. businesses

As previously discussed, several filling stations were located on nearby properties to the north of the

Subject Property. Auto repair operations were also observed to the west and south of the Subject

Property. Based on the close proximity of the use and storage of petroleum products in USTs, these
former operations on properties to the north, south, and west are considered RECs to the Subject
Property are considered RECs to the Subject Property. A copy of the EDR City Directory Report is

presented in Section 10.4.
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SECTION 6.0: SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Section 6.1: Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The Subject Property reconnaissance was completed in a meander and search pattern and consisted of
visual and/or physical observations of the Subject Property and improvements, adjoining properties as
viewed from the Subject Property boundaries, and the surrounding area based on visual observations
made from adjacent public thoroughfares.

Ms. Penny Dwoinen of ERG conducted the site reconnaissance on April 16, 2013. At the time of the
reconnaissance, weather conditions were overcast and rainy with a temperature of approximately 6o
degrees Fahrenheit. Site Photographs taken during the reconnaissance of the Subject Property are
presented in Section 10.3.

No significant portions of the Subject Property were inaccessible or excluded from this survey. ERG
physically observed all community areas, utility areas, and common rooms. ERG accessed seven
individual tenant apartment spaces.

Section 6.2: General Subject Property Setting

The subject property contains approximately 0.66 acres and is located south of Packard Street and east
of Main Street in Ann Arbor, Michigan. Based on visual observations, the Subject Property is located in
a densely developed area of downtown Ann Arbor. The Subject Property is developed with a multi-
tenant apartment building with associated parking area and landscaping. The adjoining properties are
developed with commercial and residential properties.

Section 6.3: Exterior Observations

The Subject Property is developed with a 5-story apartment building and an asphalt parking lot. The
parking lot was accessible from a driveway off Packard Street on the north side of the Subject Property.
A small garden area was observed on the north side of the site building. Evergreen bushes were
observed on the west side of the Site building.

No ponds, or lagoons were identified on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance. ERG did
not observe waste disposal containers or dumpsters on the exterior of the Subject Property.

ERG did not observe any evidence of USTs (i.e. fill ports, vent pipes, etc.) during the site reconnaissance
and no records of USTs are on file with the MDEQ-RRD, Lansing, Michigan. ERG did not observe any

evidence of 55-gallon drum storage on the subject property.

An outdoor mechanical area was observed on the west side of the building, outside the mechanical
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room. The outdoor area was surrounded by a wall and covered with a slatted metal roof. The outdoor
area held chillers, an emergency generator, and a 5oo-gallon above ground storage tank (AST). The
AST is used to store diesel fuel for the emergency generator. The AST appeared to be in fair condition
with rust observed surrounding the tank. The AST was located on concrete pavement with a small (3-
inch) concrete curb. No leaks or stains were observed beneath the AST. Based on the observations
during the site reconnaissance, the AST is not considered an REC to the Site.

A pad-mounted, liquid-cooled transformer was observed on the west side of the building. No labels
indicating the PCB content were observed on the transformer. The transformer was observed to be in
good condition and no evidence of spills or leaks was identified during the Site reconnaissance. Based
on the observations, the transformer is not considered a REC to the Site.

Section 6.4: Interior Observations

The Site building was a five-story structure of concrete block and frame. The Site building was built on
a slab on grade and had a partial basement. The Site building consisted of 64 apartments, common
areas with a small kitchen and lunch room, and mechanical rooms.

Each apartment contained a one or two bedrooms, a bathroom, a kitchen, and living space. Each
apartment was decorated individually, but each had vinyl tile and carpet, drywall walls, and aluminum-
framed windows.

The kitchen and common rooms were located in the center of the building on the first floor. The
kitchen was used to heat lunch on a daily basis. Lunch was served in the adjoining community room. A
small manager's office was also observed.

The mechanical rooms were located in the basement beneath the central portion of the site building.
The mechanical rooms contained a large furnace, water heaters, electrical boxes, recycling bins, and a
trash compactor. No leaks or significant staining was observed on the concrete floor around the
mechanical equipment in the basement.

The elevator mechanical room was also observed in the basement. The hydraulic elevator equipment is
serviced by Schlindler Elevator. According to Mr. Lance Mitchell, with the Ann Arbor Housing
Commission, there are no records of hydraulic leaks or spills in the elevator maintenance files for the
Site.

A small maintenance area included spare building components (doors, ceiling tiles, light fixtures),
maintenance chemicals (paint, caulk, oils), and tools. The maintenance chemicals were stored in small
amounts (less than 30 1 and 5 gallon containers). No leaks or spills were observed in the maintenance
area.
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SECTION 7.0: INTERVIEWS
Section 7.1: Interview with Owner

ERG requested information from the Ann Arbor Housing Commission (AAHC), the owner of the Subject
Property. ERG requested information from a representative of the AAHC. Ms. Jennifer Hall indicated
the Subject Property was developed with a low-income public-housing development. Ms. Hall did not
provide information that would indicate an REC. A copy of the owner questionnaire is presented in
Section 10.6.

Section 7.2: Interview with “Key Site Manager”

The ASTM Standard identified the “key site manager” as a person with good knowledge of the uses and
physical characteristics of the property. As discussed above, AAHC owns and operates the Subject
Property. No other Key Site Manager was identified.

Section 7.3: Interview with Occupants

The Subject Property is owned and operated by the AAHC and occupied by private individuals. The
interview with the AAHC is outlined in Section 7.1 above. Individual private residents were not
interviewed as part of this assessment.

Section7.4: Interview with Local Government Officials

Section 7.4.1: Local Fire Department

ERG submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request to the City of Ann Arbor Fire Department
to review fire inspection records for the subject property. The Ann Arbor Fire Department provided a
Construction Inspection notice for a fire alarm installation in 1999. There was no other information
provided for the Subject Property. Correspondences with the local requlatory agencies are presented in
Section 10.6.

Section 7.4.2: Local Health Department

ERG submitted a FOIA request to the Washtenaw County Health Department. The Washtenaw County
Health Department indicated that there were no records for the Subject Property. Correspondences
with the local regulatory agencies are presented in Section 10.6.

Section 7.5: Interview with Others

No other interviews were completed for the subject property.
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SECTION 8.0: EVALUATION AND REPORT PREPARATION
Section 8.1: Findings

The following known or suspect environmental conditions associated with the subject property have
been identified:

On-Site RECs
No REC were identified on the Subject Property.
Off-Site RECs

e The historical resources indicated that a filling station and associated USTs were located on the
north adjoining property.

e The historical resources indicated that two filling stations were located to the north northwest
of the Subject Property.

e The historical resources indicated that a vulcanizing and auto repair operation with associated
USTs were located on the west adjoining property.

e An auto repair business was observed on the south adjoining property.

Based on the close proximity of the use and storage of petroleum products, the former operations on
the north, northwest, west, and south adjoining properties are considered RECs to the Subject
Property.

Section 8.2: Opinion

ERG has performed an Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations
of ASTM Practice E-1527-05, ASTM Practice E 2600-10 and the Michigan State Housing Development
Authority (MSHDA) Environmental Review Guidelines for 2013 of the Baker Commons Housing
Development located at 106 Packard Street, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan. Any exceptions
to or deletions from this practice are described in the Limitations section of this report.

ERG recommends additional investigation to address the REC identified in this Phase | ESA.

Section 8.3: Additional Investigation

ERG recommends additional investigation to address the REC identified in this Phase | ESA.
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Section 8.4: Data Gaps
ERG did not identify or encounter any instances of significant data gaps during the course of this ESA.
Section 8.5: Conclusions

ERG has performed an Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and limitations
of ASTM Practice E-1527-05, ASTM Practice E 2600-10 and the Michigan State Housing Development
Authority (MSHDA) Environmental Review Guidelines for 2013 of the Baker Commons Housing
Development located at 106 Packard Street, Ann Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan. Any exceptions
to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report. This assessment has
revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions connected with the property except as
listed in Section 8.1 of this report.

Section 8.6: Additional Services
No additional services were included in the scope of work for this Phase | ESA.
Section 8.7: Deviations

ERG did not deviate from ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-05 or MSHDA's 2013 Environmental Review
Requirements when performing this Phase | ESA.

Section 8.8: References

The information contained in this report reflects that obtained from the following sources:

e Reconnaissance/walk-through of the subject property conducted on February 7, 2013

e Interviews (or attempts to interview through written or verbal correspondence) with Ms. Lori Harris,
a representative of Norstar Development USA, L.P., Ms. Jennifer Hall, Director of Ann Arbor
Housing Commission, a representative of the City of Ann Arbor Fire Department; a representative of
the City of Ann Arbor Assessing Department; a representative of the Washtenaw County Health
Department

e Review of aerial photography obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR)

e Review of Sanborn Fire Insurance maps obtained from EDR

e Review of City Directory Listings obtained from EDR

e Review of reasonably ascertainable records from the City of Ann Arbor Assessing Department
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e Written FOIA request sent to the Washtenaw County Health Department

e The United States Geological Survey Division (U.S.G.S.) 7.5 Minute Topographic Map Ann Arbor
East, Michigan Quadrangle, 1965 (photo revised in 1983)

e Review of the "Hydrogeologic Atlas of Michigan”, produced by Western Michigan University and the
United States Environmental Protection Agency, 1981

e Review of the “"Bedrock Geology of Southern Michigan”, Michigan Department of Natural Resources
(MDNR), Geological Survey Division, 1987

e Review of the “Quaternary Geology of Southern Michigan”, Department of Geological Sciences,
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, Michigan (1982)

e Review of federal and state regulatory records as part of the ASTM Standard Environmental Record
Sources, provided by EDR, Milford, Connecticut

e Review of Vapor Encroachment as part of the services provided by EDR, Milford, Connecticut

e Review of MDEQ RRD Perfected Lien List, dated April 26, 2013, available from website at
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/deq/deq-rrd-ce-PERFECTEDLIENLIST.100212_399835_7.pdf

e Review of MDEQ Wetland Map through the MDEQ online Wetland viewer website at
www.mcgi.state.mi.us/wetlands/mapBasic.aspx

e Review of FEMA Floodplain Maps from the FEMA Map Service Center Website at
http://map1.msc.fema.gov

e Review of Noise Assessment calculations with the HUD Site DNL Calculator at the HUD website:
www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/dnlcalculatortool.cfm


http://www.michigan.gov/documents/deq/deq-rrd-ce-PERFECTEDLIENLIST.100212_399835_7.pdf
http://www.mcgi.state.mi.us/wetlands/mapBasic.aspx
http://map1.msc.fema.gov/idms/IntraView.cgi?KEY=32033&IFIT=1
http://www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/dnlcalculatortool.cfm
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Section 8.9: Signature of Environmental Professional(s)

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the subject property. We have completed the all appropriate inquires in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

oy Bt (a7 Aong

Penny M. Dwoinen Andrew J. Foerg, CPG
Project Engineer Senior Project Manager
Section 8.10: Qualification(s) of Environmental Professional(s)

The qualifications of the environmental professionals are outlined on the profiles presented in Section
10.8.
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SECTION g9.0: NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS
Section g.1:Friable and Non-friable Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs)

An asbestos containing material survey was conducted at the Site in accordance with MSHDA
requirements. The ACM report will be submitted under separate cover.

Section 9.2: Lead-Based Paint

Based on the issue date of the building permit (#14894, issued 10/10/1980), a lead based paint survey
was not conducted.

Section 9.3: Formaldehyde Insulation
No obvious signs of formaldehyde insulation were observed during the site reconnaissance.
Section 9.4: Radon gas

A Radon survey was conducted at the Site in accordance with MSHDA requirements. The Radon report
is submitted under separate cover.

Section 9.5: 100-Year Floodplain

According to a Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) floodplain map, dated April 3, 2012
(Panel No. 26161C0263E), the subject property is not located within the 100-year flood zone. A copy of
the floodplain map is included in Section 10.7.

Section 9.6: Wetlands

According to the MDEQ online Wetland viewer(www.mcgi.state.mi.us/wetlands/printMap.aspx), no
wetlands are located on the subject property. In addition, no apparent wetland areas or wetland
vegetation was observed on the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance. A printout from the
MDEQ online Wetland viewer is presented in Section 10.7.

Section 9.7: Electromagnetic Fields

The Subject Property is being renovated and electromagnetic fields were not reviewed as part of this
Phase | ESA.


http://www.mcgi.state.mi.us/wetlands/mapBasic.aspx
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Section 9.8: High Pressure Buried Gas Lines

The Subject Property is being renovated and high pressure gas lines were not reviewed as part of this
Phase | ESA.

Section 9.9: Noise Analysis

MSHDA requires that a noise assessment be completed for all development sites that are located
within 1,000 feet of a limited access highway, or near a busy roadway (4-lane or more roadway with
posted speeds at or above 45 miles an hour), or 3,000 feet of a railroad track, or 15 miles of an airport.

The subject property is not located within 1,000 feet of a limited access highway or near a busy
roadway.

The subject property is located 280 feet east of a railroad track. Railway Noise calculations for the Site
were performed at a Noise Assessment Location (NAL) that is located closest to the railroad track.
Railroad operations data from the Ann Arbor Railroad was used as input to the HUD Site DNL
Calculator (www.hud.gov/offices/cpd/environment/dnlcalculatortool.cfm) to obtain a DNL for the
potential noise from the railroad. The calculated railway DNL is 72.0272 decibels (dB).

The subject property is also located approximately 3.42 miles to the north of the Ann Arbor Municipal
Airport and 10.8 miles to the west northwest of the Willow Run Airport. ERG reviewed noise contour
maps from both of the airports. The subject property was located well outside the DNL noise contours
for both airports, and the airport noise is not considered significant.

The calculated DNL is 72 dB, and a DNL of greater than 65dB but less than 75dB is within the “normally
unacceptable” range and may require further consideration.

The noise assessment documentation is presented in Section 10.7.
Section g9.10: Assessment of Potential Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VECs)

ERG completed a Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) of the target
property. The Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il VES was conducted in general accordance with the
guidelines established by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) in the Standard
Practice for Assessment of Vapor Intrusion into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions
Designation E 2600-10 (ASTM Standard Practice E 2600-10).

The purpose of the VES was to determine if potential Vapor Encroachment Concerns (pVECs) or Vapor
Encroachment Concerns (VECs) exist in association with the target property. ASTM'’s Standard Practice
E 2600-10 defines the term VEC as the presence or likely presence of any contaminant of concern (COC)
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in the indoor air environment of existing or planned structures on a property caused by the release of
vapor from contaminated soil or groundwater either on the property or within close proximity to the
property, at a concentration that presents or may present an unacceptable health risk to occupants. A
VEC can be further defined as any COC within 100 feet for soil impacts or ground water impacts of an
existing/planned structure or to the target property boundary if there are no planned structures.

The scope of this Tier | VES included a review of the geologic, hydrologic, hydrogeologic, topographic
maps, aerial photography, city directories, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, a review of previous site
investigations, regulatory databases and other pertinent data obtained during the preparation of the
Phase I.

The Tier Il component of this VES included the use of professional judgment for additional nearby
properties outside of the scope of a typical Phase | records review. No subsurface investigation of the
property was undertaken as part of this Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il VES.

ERG utilized EDR’s VEC App Software to assist in completion of the E 2600-10 Tier | VES. The VEC App
software performs an initial search of all ASTM E 2600-10 standard government record databases and
EDR proprietary historical records related to former dry cleaners, gas stations and manufactured gas
plants within the 1/3 mile maximum distance defined in ASTM E 2600-10 for COC-contaminated sites.

The initial screen for pVECs within the default Area of Concern identified several pVECs. ERG then
applied professional judgment to further evaluate the identified pVECs. ERG applied the inferred
groundwater flow direction (towards the south southwest) based on area topography. ERG then used
professional judgment to reduce the up-gradient screening distance to 1,000 feet. The VEC App
software then adjusted the default up-gradient screening distances. Two pVECs were identified as
follows:
e 428 S. Main Street - A LUST and UST site located on the north adjoining property and
directly up gradient of the Subject Property.
e 402 S. Main Street - A LUST and UST site located to the north and up gradient of the
Subject Property

In addition, ERG used professional judgment to determine that the south adjoining property (521 S.
Main Street), a current and historical auto station, should be considered a pVEC. Based on the close
proximity of the long term use and storage of COCs, the south adjoining property is considered a pVEC.

This Tier | and non-invasive Tier Il VES did not reveal any further pVECs in association with the target
property and/or nearby/adjoining properties. The EDR Vapor Encroachment Screen Report is
presented in Section 10.7.

A copy of the NEPA Report, prepared by The Mannik &Smith Group, a MSHDA NEPA Qualified
Consultant is provided in Section 10.7.
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SECTION 10.0: APPENDICES

Section 10.1: Site Vicinity Map
The Site Vicinity Map is presented as Figure 1 in Section 10.1.

Section 10.2: Site Plan
The Site Plan is presented as Figure 2 and the Site Features Diagram is presented as Figure 3 in Section
10.2.

Section 10.3: Site Photographs
The Site Photographs are presented in Section 10.3.

Section 10.4: Historical Research Documentation

The following historical research documentation is presented in Section 10.4:
Aerial Photographs
Historical Sanborn Maps
City Directory Report

Section 10.5: Regulatory Records Documentation
The Environmental Database Report is presented in Section 10.5.

Section 10.6: Interview Documentation
The following non-scope documentation is presented in Section 10.6:
The User Disclosure Statement
Title Records
MDEQ Perfected Lien List
2010 Physical Needs Assessment Report
Correspondences with regulatory agencies
Legal Description

Section 10.7: Special Contractual Conditions between User and EP
The following non-scope documentation is presented in Section 10.7:
FEMA FIRMette
Wetland Map
Noise Assessment Documentation
EDR Vapor Encroachment Screen Report

Section 10.8: Qualifications of the Environmental Professionals
The profiles of the EPs involved in this Phase | ESA are presented in Section 10.8.
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Section 10.9: MSHDA Phase | Letter of Reliance
The MSHDA Phase | Letter of Reliance is presented at the beginning of this Report and in Section 10.9.

Section 10.10: Environmental Professional Insurance Certificates
The Professional Liability Insurance Certificates and signed proposal are presented in Section 10.10.
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Figure 1: Site Map
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Figure 2: Site Plan
Figure 3: Site Features Diagram
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SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

1. BASIS OF BEARING IS S54°15'00"E ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF PACKARD RD PER
PLAT OF ANN ARBOR LAND COMPANY IN LIBER H, PAGE 486, W.C.R.

2. WATER MAIN, STORM SEWER, SANITARY SEWER AND UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES
HAVE BEEN MAPPED USING FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND RECORDED DOCUMENTS PROVIDED
BY THE CLIENT, NO GUARANTEE CAN BE MADE TO THE COMPLETENESS, EXACTNESS OR

CORRECTNESS OF THESE LOCATIONS.

3. FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATION: ;
SUBJECT PARCEL IS LOCATED IN FLOOD PLAIN ZONE X, AREA DETERMINED TO BE

OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN, PER MAP NUMBER 26161C, PANEL
0263E OF THE FEDERAL FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAPS, WITH AN EFFECTIVE DATE OF

APRIL 3, 2012.

4. ZONING—SUBJECT PARCEL IS ZONED "PL"—PUBLIC LAND DISTRICT PER CITY OF ANN
ARBOR GIS MAP.

PL—PUBLIC LAND DISTRICT:
THIS DISTRICT IS DESIGNED TO CLASSIFY PUBLICLY—OWNED USES AND LAND AND

PERMIT THE NORMAL PRINCIPAL AND INCIDENTAL USES REQUIRED TO CARRY OUT
GOVERNMENTAL FUNCTIONS AND SERVICES.

SETBACKS:
NO AREA, HEIGHT OR PLACEMENT REGULATIONS ARE LISTED FOR THE PL DISTRICT, PER

CITY OF ANN ARBOR ZONING ORDINANCE DATED 08/01/2012.

5. THERE WAS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING ADDITIONS AT THE DATE OF THE FIELD WORK.

6. THERE WAS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF SITE USE AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP
OR SANITARY LANDFILL AT THE DATE OF THE FIELD WORK.

7. THERE WAS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK
CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIRS AT THE DATE OF THE FIELD WORK.

8. THERE WAS NO OBSERVED IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN ANY OFFSITE EASEMENTS OR
SERVITUDE BENEFITING THE SURVEYED PROPERTY AT THE DATE OF THE FIELD WORK.

9. NO APPARENT WETLANDS ARE LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY ACCORDING TO
THE U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE NATIONAL WETLANDS INVENTORY MAPPER.

10. EXISTING PARKING—

25 REGULAR
+ 6 HANDICAP
31 TOTAL PARKING SPACES

AN

20w (REC)

AN

ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY

s s e s

FIP 1 1/2"

LEGEND

@DOu

fw) e

EXIST. CULVERT/END SECTION
EXIST. MANHOLE

EXIST. CATCH BASIN/INLET
EXIST. ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER

EXIST. CURB AND GUTTER
EXISTING FENCE

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING OVERHEAD LINE
EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
EXISTING GAS LINE

EXISTING GUARD RAIL

EXISTING WATER
EXISTING SANITARY
EXISTING STORM
LOCATION SHOWN PER
CLIENT PROVIDED MAPS

SET CAPPED IRON ROD
FOUND NAIL IN PAVEMENT

FOUND IRON ROD
EXIST CURB CUT/DUB DOWN

EXISTING GUY ANCHOR
EXISTING ELECTRIC METER
EXISTING GAS VALVE
EXISTING GAS METER

Q@ﬁ-ﬁf@@

O CATV

(o= o ©
,(‘”535:
o

Y
i

/;

ey VW

EXISTING AIR UNIT
EXISTING WATER VALVE
EXISTING HYDRANT
EXISTING SIGN

SCHEDULE B—Il EXCEPTIONS

"EXISTING PARKING COUNT

EXISTING CABLE MARKER
EXISTING UTILITY POLE
RECORD DISTANCE
MEASURED DISTANCE
EXISTING HANDICAP
EXISTING BOLLARD/POST

EXISTING UNDERGROUND
TELEPHONE MARKER

EXISTING UNDERGROUND
ELECTRIC MARKER

EXISTING UNDERGROUND
GAS MARKER

EXISTING LIGHTPOLE
EXISTING TELEPHONE RISER

EXISTING ELECTRIC HANDHOLE

09~09~29-430014
VAN CURLER, CHARLOTTE

EX STONE WALL—

1l =

EX BOARD FENGE

ON PROP LiNE+
/ \

12”71 (REC) -
_____ R
o
6"g (REC) T - - -~ - —_—
L T — 02k
—— M
-

-G~ = - -

WASHINGTON ST

LIBERTY ST

S STATE ST

/4

EHOOVER AVE

=

PAULINE BLVD I

VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

SCHEDULE "A” LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PER ABSOLUTE TITLE. INC..
File No. 73063 . Effective Date: : December 12, 2012)

The land referred to in this Search is situated in the City of Ann
Arbor, Washtenaw County, Michigan, and is described as follows:

All that part of Lots 7 and 8, Block 4 South, Range 4, East,

according to the original Plat of the Village (now City) of Ann
Arbor, as recorded in Liber in the office of the Register of Deeds
in Transcript Page 152, which lies South of Packard Street. Also
Lots 1, 2, 3, and 4, Block 5 South, Range 4 East, according to

the original Plat of the Village (now City) of Ann Arbor, as
recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds in Liber H, Page
486, being in' the County of Washtenaw and the State of
Michigan.

106 Packard Street

SCHEDULE—B SECTION Il EXCEPTIONS (PER ABSOLUTE TITLE. INC..
File No.: 73063 , Effective Date: : December 12. 2012)
4, Right of Way in favor of The Detroit Edison Company, as

recorded in Liber 1791, Page 619, Washtenaw County
Records.(AFFECTS SUBJECT PARCEL, AS SHOWN HEREON)

THE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE

INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY THE OWNER OR ITS

REPRESENTATIVE.
EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES BEFORE

COMMENCING WORK, AND AGREES TO BE FULLY

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

OCCASIONED BY THE CONTRACTOR’S FAILURE TO EXACTLY
LOCATE AND PRESERVE ANY AND ALL UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES.

SHOWN IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY AND HAVE NOT BEEN
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE

RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT BE

OTICE:

ONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF
E CONTRACTOR; NEITHER THE OWNER NOR THE ENGINEER
HALL BE EXPECTED TO ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR

AFETY OF THE WORK, OF PERSONS ENGAGED IN THE WORK,
F ANY NEARBY STRUCTURES, OR OF ANY OTHER PERSONS.

COPYRIGHT (© 2013 ATWELL

NO REPRODUCTION SHALL BE MADE WITHOUT THE

PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT OF ATWELL
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CERTIFICATE

The undersigned hereby certifies to:

1.) ABSOLUTE TITLE, INC.
2.) CITY OF ANN ARBOR HOUSING COMMISSION

This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it
is based were made in accordance with the 2011 Minimum Standard

Detail Requirements for ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys, jointly
established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS and includes items 1,

2, 3, 4, 6(b), 7(a)(b), 8, 9, 10(a), 11(b), 13, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 20
of Table A thereof. '
The field work was completed on May 16, 2013.

DNy

Lisa M. Drouillard

Registered Professional Surveyor No. 46723
Two Towne Square, Suite 700

Southfield, Michigan 48076

248.447.2000
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SECTION 10.3

Site Photographs



Photograph 1:  Subject Property, Baker Commons Apartments, 106 Packard, Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Photograph 2:  Parking lot on the east side of the Subject Property, view facing north.
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Photograph 3:  Parking lot on the east side of the Subject Property, view facing south.

Photograph 4:  South side of the Subject Property, view facing north.
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Photograph 5:  Evergreen bushes on the slope on the west side of the building, view facing north.

Photograph 6:  Air conditioning units observed on the north side of the building.
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Photograph 7:  Air conditioning units observed on the north side of the building.

Photograph 8: Pad mounted transformer and natural gas connection on the west side of the building.
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Photograph 9:  Overhead door from the basement on the west side of the building.

Photograph 10:  Typical hallway in the building.

04/16/2008
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Photograph 11:  Common room on the first floor of the building.

04/16/2013

Photograph 12:  Kitchen in the common area on the first floor of the building.
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Photograph 13:  Typical kitchen in the apartments in the building.

Photograph 14:  Typical living room in the apartments in the building.
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Photograph 15:  Typical restroom in the apartments in the building.

Photograph 16:  Electrical panels and overhead door observed on the west side of the basement of the building.
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Photograph 17:  Storage observed in the basement of the building.
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Photograph 18:  Mechanical equipment observed in the basement of the building.
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Photograph 19: Maintenance material storage observed in the basement of the building.
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Photograph 20:  Paint storage observed in the basement of the building.
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Photograph 21:  Paint storage observed in the basement of the building.
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Photograph 22:  Emergency generator observed within a brick storage area (holding chillers and the emergency generator,
and above ground storage tank) on the west side of the building.
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Photograph 23:  Above ground storage tank observed within a brick storage area (holding chillers and the emergency
generator, and above ground storage tank) on the west side of the building.

04/16/2013

Photograph 24:  North adjoining residential houses, view facing north across Packard Street.
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Photograph 25:  North adjoining commercial building, view facing north across Packard Street.

Photograph 26:  South adjoining auto repair, view facing south.
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Photograph 27:  South adjoining auto repair, view facing south.
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Photograph 28:  East adjoining residential property, view facing southeast.
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Photograph 29:  West adjoining commercial properties, view facing southwest across Packard and Main Streets.
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Photograph 30:  West adjoining commercial properties, view facing west across Main Street.
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Photograph 31:  West adjoining commercial properties, view facing west across Main Street.
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Photograph 32:  West adjoining commercial properties, view facing west across Main Street.
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Aerial Photographs
Historical Sanborn Maps
City Directory Report



Baker Commons
106 Packard
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104

Inquiry Number: 3594421.5
May 06, 2013

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

www.edrnet.com

440 Wheelers Farms Road
® Milford, CT 06461
EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map|
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.




Date EDR Searched Historical Sour ces:
Aeria Photography May 06, 2013
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106 Packard
Ann Arbor, M| 48104

Year
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Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.

Aerial Photograph.
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Details Source
Flight Year: 1937 AAA
Flight Year: 1940 AAA
Flight Year: 1949 Detroit Edison
Flight Year: 1955 CSS
Flight Year: 1961 SEMCOG
Flight Y ear: 1969 ASCS
Flight Year: 1978 ASCS
Flight Year: 1985 SEMCOG
/DOQQ - acquisition dates: 1992 EDR
Flight Year: 1992 NAPP
Flight Y ear: 2000 SEMCOG
Flight Y ear: 2005 EDR
Flight Y ear: 2006 EDR
Flight Y ear: 2009 EDR
Flight Year: 2010 EDR
Flight Year: 2012 EDR
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Baker Commons
106 Packard
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104

Inquiry Number: 3594421.3
May 01, 2013

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

www.edrnet.com

440 Wheelers Farms Road
® Milford, CT 06461
EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 5/01/13

Site Name: Client Name:

Baker Commons Environmental Resources

106 Packard PO Box 1172 EDR® Environmental Data Resources Inc
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104 Union Lake, M| 48387

EDR Inquiry # 3594421.3 Contact: Penny M. Dwoinen

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Environmental Resources Group, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The
certified Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and
entering the certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for
commercial reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Baker Commons

Address: 106 Packard

City, State, Zip: Ann Arbor, Ml 48104

Cross Street:

P.O. # 1125.001

PrOjeCt: 1125.001 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # ~ DAE3-4193-864E Cortication  DASS-4193-264E

Maps Provided: The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million

Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical

1972 property usage in approximately 12,000 American
1948 cities and towns. Collections searched:

1931

1925 ‘L/ Library of Congress

1916 \L/ University Publications of America
1908 ‘L/ EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Environmental Resources Group, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire
insurance map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon
request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This
permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available

upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
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Site Name: Baker Commons
Address: 106 Packard

City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor MI 48104
Client Environmental Resources Group, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 35944213

Order Date: 5/1/2013 5:44:03 PM
Certification # DAE3-4193-864E

Copyright: 1972

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150' 300I 600
T Volume 1, Sheet 25 >
e D Volume 1, Sheet 26
25 26 *N-
5 3594421 -3 page 5
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Site Name: Baker Commons
Address: 106 Packard

City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor MI 48104
Client Environmental Resources Group, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 35944213

Order Date: 5/1/2013 5:44:03 PM
Certification # DAE3-4193-864E

Copyright: 1948

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150' 300' 600
i Foreasl T Volume 1, Sheet 25 )
F l‘f B Volume 1, Sheet 26
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Site Name: Baker Commons
Address: 106 Packard

City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor MI 48104

Client Environmental Resources Group, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 35944213

Order Date: 5/1/2013 5:44:03 PM

Certification #  DAE3-4193-864E

Copyright: 1931

K—Approxmate

Subject Property
Boundary

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Foel 150'
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Site Name: Baker Commons
Address: 106 Packard

City, ST, ZIP: Ann Arbor MI 48104
Client Environmental Resources Group, Inc.
EDRInquiry: 35944213

Order Date: 5/1/2013 5:44:03 PM
Certification # DAE3-4193-864E

Copyright: 1925

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets. | T T
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection. 0 Feet 150' 300I 600
= T Volume 1, Sheet 23 )
AR Volume 1, Sheet 24
i
-
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Site Name:
Address:

City, ST, ZIP:
Client:
EDR Inquiry:

Order Date:
Certification #

Baker Commons
106 Packard

Ann Arbor MI 48104
Environmental Resources Group, Inc.
3504421.3

5/1/2013 5:44:03 PM
DAE3-4193-864E

Copyright: 1916
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Subject Property
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Site Name: Baker Commons
Address: 106 Packard

City, ST, ZIP:  Ann Arbor MI 48104

Client: Environmental Resources Group, Inc.

EDRInquiry: 35944213
Order Date: 5/1/2013 5:44:03 PM
Certification #  DAE3-4193-864E

Copyright: 1908
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Subject Property
Boundary
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Baker Commons

106 Packard
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104

Inquiry Number: 3594421.6
May 07, 2013

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
E DR@ . 800.352.0050
Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any
property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist

environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2012 ™ | Polk's City Directory
2007 ™ | Polk's City Directory
2003 ™ ™ Polk's City Directory
2000 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1996 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1993 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1988 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1984 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1979 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1974 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1969 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1964 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1960 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1955 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1949 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1945 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1939 v | Polk's City Directory
1934 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1928 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1923 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1918 v | Polk's City Directory
1913 ™ | Polk's City Directory
1907 ™ ™ Polk's City Directory
1902 ™ | Polk's City Directory
RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of
copyright.

3594421-6 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

106 Packard
Ann Arbor, Ml

Year

Packard Street

2012
2007
2003
2003
2000
1996
1996
1993
1993
1988
1988
1984
1979
1979
1974
1974
1969
1964
1964
1960
1960
1955
1949
1945
1939
1934
1928
1923
1918
1913

48104

CD Image

pg A1

pg A2

pg A3

pg A4

pg AS

pg A6

pg A7

pg A8

pg A9

pg A10
pg A11
pg A12
pg A13
pg A14
pg A15
pg A16
pg A17
pg A18
pg A19
pg A20
pg A21
pg A22
pg A23
pg A24
pg A25
pg A26
pg A27
pg A28
pg A29
pg A30

Source

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

3594421-6

Page 2



FINDINGS

1907
1902
1902

CD Image

pg A31
pg A32
pg A33

Source

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

3594421-6

Page 3



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image

South Main Street

2012 pg.
2007 pg.
2007 pg.
2003 pg.
2000 pg.
1996 pg.
1993 pg.
1988 pg.
1984 pg.
1984 pg.
1979 pg.
1974 pg.
1969 pg.
1964 pg.
1964 pg.
1960 pg.
1955 pg.
1955 pg.
1949 pg.
1945 pg.
1939 pg.
1934 pg.
1928 pg.
1928 pg.
1923 pg.
1918 pg.
1913 pg.
1907 pg.
1902 pg.
1902 pg.

A34
A35
A36
A37
A38
A39
A40
A41
A42
A43
Ad4
A45
A46
A47
A48
A49
A50
A51
A52
A53
A54
A55
A56
A57
A58
A59
AB0
AB1
AB2
AB3

Source

Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory
Polk's City Directory

3594421-6
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City Directory Images



Target Street

v

Cross Street

Packard Street

PACKARD ST (ANN ARBOR)-FROM 899
MCKINLEY AVE SOUTHEAST

+
w
©
=

%)

@ Dotson Kalisha v/ ..734-213-7014

@ Douglas Jim & ....734-662-5406

101 Debord Ronald « [

102 Allard Roger L

109 Nee William D v [@

110 Lachance Charles W « [12]
rersensensanennsns T34-327-5082

111 Harris Dale R @ 1]

113 @ Hofstatter Karl E 3

201 Gala Sandra J v [13

203 Delair Truman E Jr / [13] 3

... 734-769-0615 4

210 Moore David W 23]
213 Robinson William M Jr / [4] 3
214 Fisher Sandra L v (12

Py

Py

............. vusees0734-369-2220
305 Cales David V @ @] 4
306 Moss Cynthia L v [13] )
307 Palazzolo Joseph Il /@ [8

srsssnssassersanenns 734-997-9163
308 Saunders Julius E /@

.................... 734-913-2624
309 Collinson Barbara M [§ y
310 Olsztyn Jeftrey K « []

snsansenssnsnnssesss 734-813-0215
312 Jones Curtis [ .
313 Thomas Nehemiah A 24
402 Wilson George B v 50
403 Jones Comelius @ [7]

404 Franklin Todd J v @
........ seannerseees 794-813-2796

408 Scharbat Janice L (18]

410 Wolowitz Michael H / (7]

411 Tyson Larry W/ [8]
asansansnsnsensesess734-222-6070

412 Phillips Josephine V v @ B7]

e : =
513 Noel Jack R # [34]

cessesessensencnness T34-600-9172
514 Krug Kenneth J v [20)

5 @ Lister John v/
+ S 4TH AVE INTERSECTS
200 Hulyk Taylor K ]
209 Anthony Jill A v [@
Stephenson David A v @ [
214 @ Szabo Amanda
215 FLOYD BYRON C OD

optometrists
od/@ ... +e0s0+734-663-2425

216 @ Braddock Erin #

Dehaan Cassidy « [2

@ Myers Allison /
217 - 220 No Current Listing (3 Hses)
221 Delamontaigne Alison « 2]
226 @ Wurtzel Donald & (1901)

1 Gold Hannah C v [

1@ Perla Alicia /

2 @ Cashin David B

3@ Ford Jessica M /
228 @ Kiolan J E v &(1939)

305 Kaplan Stephen P [14] &(1901)
Lewandowski Naomi J 2]

306 No Current Listing

307 @ Zardus Brian v
3 Connelly Priscilla A v [2]

et !

and athar De

Source
Polk's City Directory

2012

3594421.6 Page: Al



Target Street

v

Packard Street

Cross Street

Source

Polk's City Directory

2007

PACKARD RD Cont'd
MICHAEL MCCORMICK ATTY AT

SERBM VICTORIA CMD

phym-nl&wlnoms
+224734-528-0801

734-434-3500

108 BAKER COMMONS NUTRITION
SI‘I’E govemment offices-county
++.734-994-2902
WALT GRIGGS
entertainers- family & business
734-747-8537

102 @ Debrito Michael
108 Karlosky Aaron H @

734-998-3638

734-327-5982

201 Gala Sandra J (8] ..734-302-7088
202 Brown Joan E [13]
202 Brown Erk C
203 @ Delair Truman E
..734-769-0615
207 McGill Ronald B 7]

.................... 734-213-8195
208 Judy Cathleen L [7)
210 Moore David W [15]

cernresanens 734-369-4774

21 m Richard T 35
..734-668-8910
213 Pate Stephen D Bl
214 Fisher Sandra L [7]

..734-761-2826

734-369-8187
302 Burkharn Ryan S5

1e0s0+734-913-1005

304 Houq- Desten s@

..734-369-4628

308 Mitchell Henrietta W [42]

308 Mitchell Brenda L

309 @ Collinson Barbara M

310 Berry Burrell [7) ..734-761-8710

313 Thomas Nehemiah A [25]

313 Thomas Rita

314 Sheridan Dorothy J (18]
«0«734-668-9322

23

402 Wil George
404 Franklin Todd J 8]
405 Julian Thomas [12)
csessenssesasansenn 734-930-2336
405 Julian Dennis
406 Heina Nancy E
407 Mann Thomas H [§]
+++734-761-2551

409 Lay Janice G
411 Tyson Larry W[4

413 Rogers Emie [18]
revesensess 734-747-8729
501 LMDBMHE)
i m f ..734-222-9328
504 Bl Victor C ] ..734-213-5726
505 Townsend DlvidGE]
506 Kooy Thomas B [§

507 Singer Thomas D (23]
Sernsassssssssenesss 134-030-2223
508 Cummings Michael L [11]
509 Smith Christina O [5]
509 Smith Jessica |
511 Kirkland Mary F [18]
513 Noel Jack R 2]
514 Krug Kenneth J [15]
120 Van Curler Charlotte & Donald E 28
.734-668-8343
+4.734-741-8233
10Rlz-nThomu M & Corry E
+ 8§ 4TH AVE INTERSECTS
200 Alawi Zaki J [5a
@ Kiotzek Danielle
209 @ Orringer Julie € ...

734-913-0963

«.734-327-1008

PACKARD ST Cont'd

214 @ Brod Andrew M
Wheeler David W [3
Wheeler Daniel W

215 Floyd Byron C [23a
FLOYD BYRON C OD optometrists
00 cevsessnnssnnsssss 734-663-2425
@ Price Stephanie
216 @ Doenitz Halle K

217 No Current Listing
219 @ Goldstein Andrew &
220 @ Domin PaulH a

Weng Shih J & Shih-Jen [3

........ cerresneens s 734-804-4220

221 No Current Listing
226 Griffes Stephen J 2]
228 Kelley Peter J & Catharine J [18]a
244 Crider Cori K[ ........734-572-4428
+S5THAVE
+§ 5TH AVE CONTINUES
305 - 306 No Current Listing (2 Hses)
307 1 Notowidiedo Sarah W [6]

4 @ Otwell Claire L

6 Gelabernt Andres L [15]

6 Gelabert Maria A

7 @ Hays Stacey L

309 @ Miller Jonathon A

314 2 Gin June L [ 734-327-3772
3@ Fox Melanie J ....734-369-3513
4 Ambdrige Lindsay J (5]

315 @ Piro Dominic J
3@ Graham Ashley L
3@ Young Kristin K
323 @ Faustino Balonis .

330 INTER-UNIV CNSRTM-PLTCL
RSACH associations

+.734-847-5000

.734-663-3841
4 Pomper Kate E[§ ..734-769-6157

335 Dunn Sabrina E (1§  ..734-332-1758

+ S DIVISION ST INTERSECTS

380 HEART TRUSS & ENGINEERING

engineers
+ E MADISON ST INTERSECTS
406 @ Earl Daniel  ........ 734-369-6336
101 @ Schwartz Daniel A
206 @ Lites Brooke M
206 @ Parinasan Brandon M
207 @ Manganello James P
210 @ Davido Allison C
313 Fay Kevin S @
420 @ Chiang Bernice
422 Clancy Chelsea S [§
426 @ Chang Grady H
THOMPSON ST

430 No Current Listing
434 Sunday Marisha [5]
500 Alawi Zaki [5]a

@ Kurtze Jerry ........734-098-1988
+ CROSS ST ENDS
505 @ Sale Rebecca ......734-369-4187
1 Wolfe Charlotte A [43]
.. 734-663-0262

8 Stiefel Elizabeth K i1
506 No Current Listing
508 @ Weikart Justin R
512 2 Null Corey J @

2 Null Taryn C

5 @ Segura Xavier A
520 Espinoza Jacob D 2]

1C Ingram Alayne D [7]

8 @ McLachlan lan G

12 @ Sharma Naalti

13 Lowden Christopher S [3]

15 @ Wang Jingran  ..734-998-1850
15 Wang John M ...... 734-996-1850
16 @ Moon William J

522 No Current Listing

523 AARCO ENTERPRISES

photographers- commercial
.................... 734-663-4114

@ Armen Ramon S
Odiase Nosa (2] ........ 734-213-2057
7 @ Kim Gene |

524 1 @ Mercer Emily P
B @ David Jeanny L
B Jacobi Jeftrey S [3] ..734-327-9667

526 101 @ Magnesen Robert T
302 @ Tavakkoli Anna
527 No Current Listing

532 @ Koziol Margaret ....734-998-1089
535 Clement Ryan K [6]
2 Grimala George M (18]
................... 734-769-7668

539 - 540 No Current Listing (2 Hses)
545 Alawi Zaki J [5a
Alawi Catherine
546 COTTAGE INN PIZZA pizza
sssssssssansssssness?I4-769-55565
549 Stapleton Jaye M [3]
Stapleton Alicia A
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-

Target Street Cross Street Source
v R

Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 2003

PACKARD ST (ANN ARBOR)}-FROM 899

MCKINLEY AVE SOUTHEAST

+ 5 MAIN ST CONTINUES

« ZIP CODE 48104 CAR-RT C021

‘M'mm iliiﬁlli#ili?m.mm
LOVELY ENTERPRISES internet home page

OOVCONBUM ..cocvvessnes «nass 134-662-0650

S ™ [ -
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Target Street

v

Cross Street

Packard Street

207 Rasch Madelyn S @ ...
208 - 200 Not Veritied (2 Apts)

Phillips Jovona L -
413 - 414 Not Verified (2 Apts)
501 Lowe David H B
502 - 504 Not Verified (3 Apts)
505 Lovely Dennis J (18 ........
506 Not Verified
507 Patrick David B [[4000 0000

5 - 7 Not Verfied (2 Apts)
+ 8 4TH AVE INTERSECTS
200 Not Veritied
209 @ Stratton Rick avesseess

305 Kapian Stephan Ela i4
@ Kramer Christopher A ........734-768

Source
Polk's City Directory

2003

3594421.6 Page:

Ad



Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 2000
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1996

PACKARD ST (A) 48104
106 Berry Burrell.......... 761-8710
Bostic Theoph........ 668-1487

Carouthers Malinda
Michael 663-2628

Cummings
Gallagher Kathleen 668-8067
Goldsmith Joelena. 904-6523
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1996

761-1672

pi-gpir-pir-har- iy

§8888888888388
Sg!ﬁﬁ%
it

§

s9888E881
i

T BT
g

g
:
2
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1993

BTETE B WP e i R

PACKARD ST -FROM 425 § MAIN
SOUTHEAST

« ZIP CODE 48104

106 BAKER COMMONS
101 Goldsmith Joelena @+ 9946523
102 Not Verified
103%Randle Rosie M
108 Me Clain E 2 6680479
108 Nee Wm D
110 Walker Samuel [2 8687461
111 Thomas Arilla 2 994-4034
112 Vacant
113 Not Verified .
114 Sheppard Carvel K 9953115
201 Carouthers Malinda (5 663-8824
2024 Pantilides ta 6628540
203 Parrish 9941007
205 Stevenson T
207 Not 'Vl-ﬁl'i-ﬂl

208 Lewis Lilly + rm
200 Mulson < 6688340
210 Dilmar 1.

211 Rideout Richd |5 6688910
212 Vacam

213 Cotton ulﬁ MIs

214 Brown C

301 Not Verilied

302 Perkins Tommie 4 6625998
3cd Not Verified

304 Mansour \’k-l.ur ®+

305 Strange Marty (8 747-0767
306 Petiet Minnie E [8 TW
307 Hendricks Cy ng\h 769-5207
308 Thomas Sally 9 86‘?.-?&31
309311 Not veriﬂul (3

312 Williams Maxine E
dlinJones Levol

314 Parker Edw [8
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1993
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- Polk's City Directory

v

Packard Street 1988

PACKARD ST -FROM 425 S MAIN
SOUTHEAST

ZIP CODE 48104

106 Baker Commons 996-8242
101 Goldsmith Joelena 994-6523
102 Stamp Walter 996-8242
103 Bailey Chas F 796-2287
108%Stevenson Richd 663-3693
109%Fly Wm
110 Miller Douglas
111 Jacobs Jessie
112 Mitchell Bertha 666-3081
113 Dilmar Lucy 662-3861
114 Sheppard Carvel 995-3115
201%Carouthers Malinda 663-8824
202%Pantelides C
203%Parrish Wm C
205 Ling Margt 668-6818
207T#Rasch Madelyn 761-6643
208 Lewis Lilly 994-0294
209 Mulson Helen A 668-8340
210%wRoss Bessie 662-4871
211%Rideout Richd 668-8910
212%wDavis L
213w Cotton B
214wBrown C
301 Wilson Adeall 663-9421
302 Vacant
303 Bridges Durant 668-1354
304 Mansour Victor
306%Strange Margt T47-8767
306wPetiet Adrian 769-5097
307 Hendricks Cynthia 769-5207
308 Thomas Sally 662-7581
309%Murray Amy
310 Krichevsky Gavrill 665-8220
311%Ford D
312«Willams Maxine 663-8431
313%Jones L
314%Parker D
401 Vacant
402 Seebree Helen 665-4358
403 Berrey Harvey G 663-7T723
404 Jessye Eva 662-2339
405%Jones Richd A 662-1868
406 Turner Mavis 994-0422
47 Ott Tom 662-0172
408%Dorn Betty 662-3952
409w Kentes Angelo 662-6037
410wGroomes Annette 995-9687
411 Vacant
412%Laroe Mary 769-7427
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Target Street
v

Cross Street Source
- Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1988

PACKARD ST-Contd

413%Ransey Lee H 006-4558
414 Duncan Henry

501 Vacant

502wMorgan J

503wBostic Theophilus 668-1487
504wMakendonski T

505 Lovely Dennis 662-0650
506 Laverly Robt
607xPatrick David 662-1038
508 Vacant

509%Perry Otti 761-3595

510 Rudolph M

511 Longoria Hilario 665-4702
512 Parks Eliz M 665-6882
513%Phillips Wm W 665-6359
514 Vacant

120 Van Curler Donald E
126 Studt Housing
200 Packard House Apts

Studt Housing (200-09)
S 4TH AV INTERSECTS
Packard House Apartments

215 Floyd Byron C optom 663-2425
216 Studt Housing (216-26)
228 No Return

8§ 5TH INTERSECTS

305%Ross Richd E

306w Conrad Paul

307 Studt Housing (307-09)
314 Apartments

1 Grannis Mark A 995-1247
2%Turner V

3 Taylor Sylvia L

4 Vacant

leg
3 Mc Carthy John 761-4128
4 Burdgick Mark S 662-7614
5 Park Yoonsin 668-8190
6% Wesley T
7 Weiler Katie 996-4393
8 Salifoglou Thanos S 994-6136
9%Masters Elaine
10 Grunawalt Robt 995-1772
11 Hartson M T 747-8390
12 Pyle Gary 662-3288
13 Gaspar Steven 747-8697
14 Farber L
156 Hadjikyriacou Anastasios 1 995-8704
16 Chumley Mark 747-8368

330 U Of M Perry Building

U Of M Human Performance Center
764-0192
1 Studt Housing

333 Apartments

1 De Britto Ann M 769-45672
2%Reynolds Thos G

3 Ferrell Geo D 663-1230
4%Overmyer Kirk

3594421.6 Page: All



Target Street Cross Street Source

v - Polk's City Directory
Packard Street 1984
8 220 Apartments
PACKARD ST —FROM 425 S MAIN 1*Bonneau Paulette M 662-6055
SOUTHEAST 2 Forester M
3xBeller Jas L 995-7243
ZIP CODE 48104 221#Sheintoch Kenneth
106 Baker Commons 996-8242 226 Apartments
101 Goldsmith Joelena 994-6523 1 Warner Elvira ® 662-0342
102 Wilson Edw 996-8242 2 Christianson P
103 Bailey Chas 3 O'Keefe
108%Brenen Rose 228 No Return
109 Missler Lucille S 5TH AV INTERSECTS
110 Miller Douglas 305 Ross Mary
111 Jacobs Jessie 306« Flynn Ann B
112 Brown Ben 996-0147 307 Apartments
113*Dilmar Lucy 1%Grant K
114 Sheppard Carvel 995-3115 2% Heffner Wm W
201#Carouthers Malinda 3*Tai Chang-Sheng 662-7149
202#Pantelides Margt 4%*Womack Harold
203 Goldsmith Bennie 994-0477 5#«Constan Torriava
205 Ling Margt 668-6818 6% Tworek Jos A 994-6136
207 Wixom Mary 308 Apartments
208 Lewis Lilly 994-0294 1 Gagnon
209 Mulson Helen 2 Voorheis G
210 Whitchurch Frank 662-8909 4%Finkel Eliz A 761-9084
211*Williams May 5#Ettinger M
212« Wiley Richd 6%Gonzales T
213*Walignt Fred 7 Hoag James 994-1490
214 Harper Mary 662-2777 309 Apartments
301 Wilson Adeall 663-9421 1 Cowherd Douglas M 662-0419
302 Jacob Viola 2%Green Kurt M 761-9636
303 Bridges Durant 314 Apartments
304 Mansour Victor 1 Vickerman John
305 Hansen Paul 662-4619 2%Gibson Scott M 995-8689
306 Grant Mae 3 Schwarz Roger M 761-5609
307 Hendricks Cynthia 769-5207 4 Abramis David J 769-0191
308 Thomas Sally 662-7581 315 Apartments
309 Bigham Musedora 662-6193 I1*Edelstein Karin 761-1914
310 Krichevsky Gavill 665-8220 2 Elsoffer Andrew B 994-5725
311 Ford James 3%Evans Valerie A 662-8477
312 Williams Maxine 663-8431 4*Schnell Paul A
313 Duckering Lorena 662-7305 323 Apartments
314 Martinovich Nina I1*Lee Jas K 995-1384
401 Vacant 2%Schwartz Carla R 663-9850
402%Seebree Helen 665-4358 3 Nranion
403 Berrey Harvey G 663.7723 4% Liddell Cath A
404 Vinson John 761-3231 5 Vacant
405 Jackson Vicky 665-4026 6%Jo Chun Y 994-6528
406 Turner Mavis 994-0422 T*Solomon Danl I 6624878
407 Ott Tom 6620172 B#Salifoglou Athanasios 994-6136
408 Vacant 9*Phull Gautam D 665-6326
409« Kentes Angelo 10%Mast Lisa Ann
410%Groomes Addie 11%Cahill L
411 Merwin Dorothy 663-6761 12 Vacant
412 Barr Helen 663-4559 13%Dipple Annette L. 668-6763
413 Griffin Mary 14 Hadjikyriacou Anastasio
414 Duncan Henry 15#«Sufi Akkas T
501 Smith Eleanor 761-2766 16%Logan Dominique D
502 Reynolds Jewel 662-0139 330 U Of M Perry Building
503 Thomas Tom 662-9674 U Of M Human Performance Center
504 Buckles Elsie 668-4097 764-0192
505 Lovely Dennis 662-0550 331 Apartments
506 Laverly Robt 1*Chaput Jas T 761-1283
507*Patrick David 2%Fakhri Ahmed
508%Barnes Kath 3%Azer Chas R
509%Robinson Marguerite 4xDobler Curtis 663-8677
510 Rudolph Viasta M 5%Sams Jas K 996-0239
511 Longoria Hilario 665-4702 333 Apartments
512 Parks Betty M 665-6884 I1*De Britto Ann M 769-4572
513%Moran Margt 2% Brohl Gerald G 7690412
514 Kosmiski Dorothy 995-1062 3 Ferrell Geo 1) 663-1230
120 Van Curler Donald E 4 Phipps Polly A
126 Apartments 335#«Tobin Kent F 668-0597
1% Vollbach Michl HANOVER SQ (SMALL CITY PARK)
5 Strain Dale S DIVISION INTERSECTS
S 4TH AV INTERSECTS E MADISON INTERSECTS
200 Apartments
1%Evans J 10,
2%Hanna-Hoth Cath E S DIVISION INTERSECTS
3 Murphy J Shelton 665-2272 E MADISON INTERSECTS
209« Forrest Richd A 994.9207 406 Apartments
214 Wiese Johanna M 101*Mulligan Wm P 11 662-0429
215 Floyd Byron C optometrist 663-2425 102« Zuyawski Douglas J
216« Bertolini Laura J 665-6460 103*Kim Jong-Seuk 761-8435
217*Handelson Jon E 104#Kitchin Kevin
219*Smith Jody 105%Curby Jerome H
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v - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1979

PACKARD ST —FROM 431 8 MAIN
SOUTHEAST

ZIP CODE 48104

Municipal Parking Lot

107 Francis Building
Mc Lean & Associates 662-3211

107% Hardeman Alma

109 Apartments
1 Lewis Forest L NO&-5777
2#«Snavley D
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1979

owes C

AV INTERSECTS

Kathy 668-8434

Shelton J 665-2272
c.rysmm

209%0lds Mike

214 Wiese Johanna M 668-8620

215 Floyd Byron C optometrist 663-2425

216%Rodiguez Steve 994-0299

217%Baron Tony 663-9454

219%Prientice Paul 995-4865

220 Mavrellis Timotheos 761-0664
Eugene Dora Mrs 7610664

221%Williams David 668-0358

226 Warner Elvira © 6620342

b

228 O'Brien Rose A ® NO2-5269
S 65TH AV INTERSECTS
306« Frankel Edw 761-2178
306 No Return
307 Elsereno Apartments
I1*Kaplin Benjie
2 Butler Marcia 994-3261
3%Smith Valerie 662.5072
4%Cole John

7% Vanpelt L
309w Silver Terri 665-0670
] Freeman Star 994-6073
Colson David
314 Apartments
1 Ledford Gerald E Jr 662-9024

2% Rosenson Jane 995-1981
3 Rediess Brenda 665-4290
4*Ford Paul 769-6065

1*Law Carolyn E 662-6683

2% Lusher S

3 Seitz Jim 769-8414

4*Flanagan Robt

5%*Wood Steve

6 Griffith Lori 663-2867

7 Vacant

8«Moriarty Pat 9954732

9xMill Steve

10 Vacant

11« Mierzwa Terry

12#Colenback Tim

*Etz David

. 14%Beilke Steve 6626725
8 16 Good Michelle 6627224
330 U Of M (Human Performance Center)

T764-0186

Center For Research On Social
Organization 764-7487
Psychology Dept (U Of M) 764-9440

1 Hunter Heidi 665-5012
24Tripp Chuck
3%Chawter J

4 Murphy Jean 973-2081
5#Potter Thos 662-2375
ZIP CODE 48104

331

MONROE BEGINS
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1974

PACKARD ST —FROM 431 S MAIN
SOUTHEAST

ZIP CODE 48104
Municipal Parking Lot
107 Bush Building
Bush Real Estate Co 662-3211
107% Hardeman Alma
109 Apartments
1 Lewis Forest L NO5-5777

e s
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Target Street Cross Street
v R

Packard Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1974

PACKARD ST—Contd
2% Dudley Linda
3% Edwards Joan
4 Blain Donald
5 Priest N E

120 Van Curler Donald E

126 Apartments
1 Bartel Michl
2% Ellis Wayne

3% Hochman Richd D

4*Judd John

S 4TH AV INTERSECTS
200 Wiggins Stanley P 761-4312

Morgan Wm L
Murphy J Shelton

209 Bell Clark © 6658117
214 Wiese Johanna M NOBS8-8620

215 Floyd Byron C optometrist 663-2425

216 % Blakeney Laurie
217 % Sobieray Danl
219 Vacant

220 Eugene Dora Mrs ® NO03-2550

Theodoridou Gesthimane Mrs

226 Warner Alvina W Mrs ® NO2-0342

* Anagnost A
* Batha Robt J

228 O'Brien Rose A NO2-5269
S 5TH AV INTERSECTS

305 Aquinto Vincent N03-4037

306 % Maland Charles J 665-7924

307 Elsereno Apartments

1% Whitmore Craig
2% Ferency Wm
3% Steeg Manfred
4% Meade P

5% Harwood Bruce T

6% Phillips K

308 Hoag Apartments
1 Vacant

2% Kobashigawa Ben

4% Giszczak Michl

5% Butler Jeffrey

6% Ducore John

7% Ballantyne Bruce
309% Brauer Liz

* Philippo John

314 Apartments

1% Sancrainte Mark

2%Sharma Rita 769-2757

3% Peters Mike
4 Madry Alan
3156 Apartments
1 Barret D
2% Demock P
3% Kaurselin Wendy
4% Grady Mike
5% Pitydak P
323 Apartments
1 Reiflu David
2% Clark John
3% Bouair Robt
4% Miyawaki Thos
5%Salay Susan

6% Mc Guire W Michl
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- Polk's City Directory

v

Packard Street 1969

PACKARD ST ~FROM 431 S MAIN
SOUTHEAST

-==21P CODE 48104
MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT

107 BUSH BUILDING
BUSH REAL ESTATE CO 662-3211
107K HARDEMAN ALMA
109 APARTMENTS
1 LEWIS FOREST L NOS-S7TT7
2 SPERTOS EMILY 769-0677
3 BERTSOS BESSIE MRS NO2-0828
4 KARNES LAWSON R
S5 VACANT
120 VAN CURLER DONALD E o
126 HIRT DAVID M 761-6344
JUDD JUDY M NO3-9179
HARK STAN 761-2692
———S 4TH AV INTERSECTS
200 AVERY A BRYANT T61-4312
REISH WILLIAM D 665-7480
SHELTON MURPHY J 665-2272
209 VACANT
214 WIESE JOHANNA M NOB-8620
215 NO RETURN
216 VACANT
219 COHEN HUBERT 1 NO2-4255
DONAHUE JOHN V NO2-6095
220 EUGENE DORA MRS ® NOD3-2550
THEODOR IDOU GESTHIMANE MRS
226 WARNER ALVINA W MRS ® NO2-0342
NO RETURN
228 O'BRIEN ROSE A
===85 S5TH AV INTERSECTS
307 ELSERENO APARTMENTS
WEST D
PALMIERE PATRICIA A 769-3094
BAUER VIRGINIA R 769-1823
ONEYEGEGOV SAML T769-0387
WERNER JUDY L 761-0107
JARMAN DARLENE 665-48T74
308 HOAG APARTMENTS
LOMBUS WM A 665-4614
MULLER BOOTH J 662-2286
LUGGI ANDREW
BIEDERMAN ROSALYN T61-9881
ASTON R
KRAHNKI DONALD € 761-18T71
BELLIS NORMAN
309 ARNOLD STEPH M 665-5173
MALINOFF FRANCES J 662-BT7T2
314 APARTMENTS
1 HAMILTON WALTER T69-3015
2 STAICAR THOS E
3 PFIZENMAYER RICHD F 761-7187
& OPPENHEIM ERIC
315 APARTMENTS
1 HOLLAND WILHELMINA MRS
662-9535
2 PELZ ANN E 662-0095
3 REIBLING ELFRIEDA MRS
663-9967
4 FORD CLARA L 663-9a91
5 GARTHE EDNA J MRS @ NDO2-2464
323 APARTMENTS
1 WANTE SALLY

oLl wn -

N sWN -
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1964

8
PACKARD —From 431 S Main southeast
sw cor Municigla.l Parking Lot
107 Bush Buil
Bush Real Estate Co 662-3211
109 Apartments
1 Lewis Forest L. NO5-5777
2 Chahie Amar
3 Bertsos Bessie Mrs NOZ.0828
4 Kirshenbaum Robt H 665+2575
5 Thompson Shirley M Mrs NO3=2027
Street continued
120 11::0 return
126 Maddy Marion E ® NO8-607
S 4th av intersects b
200 Dickel John R 668-7845
Ritter Lawrence J 665-2367
209 Smith Anthony R 663-7672
214 Wiese Mathilda Mrs ® NO8=8620
215 Smoller Joel 665-2809
Ahrens Arth H jr 665-7623
216 Kutasi Karoly @ NO2-4751
219 Shaw Bessie O Mrs NO2-0876
Seranian Jack P 663-7257
220 Eugene Dora Mrs © NO3=2550
226 Warner Alvina W Mrs © NO2-0342
228 O’Brien Alice Mrs ® NO2-5269
th av intersects
- 305 Aquinto Rose A Mrs ® NO3-4037
l 308 Hoag Apartments
Apartments:
- 1 Solomon Allen 665-0119
. 2 Sheldon G NO3-6852
- 3 McClements Janice
4 Sharma Ramesh
5 Vacant
6 McChesney Richd W NO5-9587
7 Manela Roger
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1964
149

Street continued
309 Walker Annafield 665-5173

314 Chan Jennie M 665-8480
315 Apartments
1 Lentz Emogene Mrs NO5-5264
2=3 Vacant
4 Ford Clara LL NO3-9491
5 Garthe Edna J Mrs @ NO2-2464
Street continued
323 AA Senior Citizens Guild
(Anna Lurie Center)
NO2-0595
330 Perry Sch NO2-0391
Perry Nursery Sch NO8-7282
AA Recreation Dept (br)
665-8821
AA Sch Sup Center
331 Apartments
1 Borkas Clifford 665-5624
2 Ramusack Barbara
3 Laidlow Richd B 665-0266
4 Halevak Edw 665-5762
5 Johnson Fontaine M 668=7425
333 Apartments
1 Luther Louise B Mrs NOB-=7849
2 Braeuninger Janet
3 Prentice Geo S NO5-=T7016
4 Kimel Alicia
Street continued
335 Myers Edwin P
Jackson Robt M 668-8034

S Division intersects

E Madison intersects

406 Scott Freeman L. © NO2-7358

420 Buchele L.uther H © 662-8575

422 Radford Grace H Mrs ©® NO2-0216
Hafenrichter John L 663-3034

426 Halfer Apartments

- - - -

10
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Target Street Cross Street Source
A - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1960
PACKARD— From 431 § Main southeal
to Stone School rd
swcor Municipal Parking Lot 1

107 Bush Building
Bush Real Est ANO2-3211
109 Apartments

1 Lewis Forest L. ANO5-5777
2 Vacant
3 Blair Ruby ANO3-9203
4 Jacobson Eliz '
5 Thompson Shirley M Mrs
ANO3-2027
120 Stellhorn Ernest C Rev @
ANO2-6142
126 Maddy Marie C Mrs @ p
ANOB-6075

DeVelder Mark ANO3-0304
8 4th av intersects
200 Bolen Cleatis @ ANO2-8334 G
Sansone Fred
Patti Joan ANO2-2435
209 Mann Louise M ®
214 Wiese Mathilda Mrs ® i
ANOB8-8620
215 Tremmel Carey J @ ANO8-9081
216 Kutasi Karoly @ ANO2-4751
219 Shaw Sidney L ANO2-0976
Hupler John
220 Eugene Paul K ® ANO3-2550
Higdon Wm B ANO2-7997
226 Warner Alvina Mrs ©® ANO2-034
228 O’'Brien Alice Mrs ® ANO2-526§
S 5th av intersects 1
305 Aquinto Rose A Mrs © |
ANO3-4037

“I
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Target Street

v

Cross Street Source
- Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1960

KARD —Contd
5-08 Lulck Apartments

ents:
Sadao ANO2-5728
ilvestre Anthony V
ANO2-8655
Watson John H ANO3-7839
Yearian Cameron ANO3-1179
Underhill John H ANO3-6781
Ast Janet

7 Suttman Gwinner

O e T DO s LD U ke GO B =

Barlow Maxine B ANO3-0333
Cullers Dorothy C ANO5-5078
Behringer Ann D ANO8-6601
Hutch Lois A ANO5-8228

§ Gartha Edna J Mrs @

ANO2-2464

Apartments

Lentz Emogene Mrs ANO5-5264

Vacant

Soenksen Ruby E Mrs
ANO3-2773

Ford Clara L. ANO3-9491

Ho Hing May ANO3-3733

AA Sel::‘ior Citizens Guild
recreation center ANO2-0585

Mc Laughlin Jerry ANO3-2752

Perry Sch ANO2-0391

Perry Nursery Sch ANO8-7282

mhuon Wm Y ANO3-8070

Abu Bakr Yousuf ANO3-3561

Laz Sayed B ANO3-7625

No Return
Vacant

Miu J ANO8-7849

Burns Robt ANOZ-8687

DePew Spencer L ANO3-0169

Kobus Barbara ANO5-8264

Speer Chiropractic Clinic
ANO3-3003

Univ Hearing Aid Center
ANO3-300

ects
Scott Freeman L ANO2-7358
No Return
Radford Grace H Mrs @
ANO2-0216
Thorsch Anne Mrs ANO2-27017

iments:

Sherman Ruth M ANO2-3403

McWilliams Vera S Mrs
ANO2-5141

Reiff Donald G

Koehler Virginia ANO2-7782

Erickson Marlowe ANO3-6018

0 Gold Byron D ANO5-6330

Cooper Martin J ANO3-7492
Havens Daul F ANO2-3422

Reise Dorothy W Mrs ANO5-8381
Thompson ends

Monroe
Taylor Helen m.
ANO2-2803
Mitchell David
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Target Street Cross Street Source

Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1955

B
PACKARD— From 431
£ Malin southeast Lo
Stome School rd
swoor Municipal Farking
Lot
107 EBEush Bullding
SBuwsh Real Estate &
lnsurance Co
1054 Lawls Forest T
Suppes Dawid
ABivthman Jas
Waoods Loyal 5
amilth Audrey Mrs
Way Irvin E !
|Z20ASa]llharn Ernest C i
Rov &
1264 Wint Alf B @ |
S 4th av Inter- |
socis
A Rolen Clealiy &
f Pun Luam
O MNewell Dorathy P
2084 Mann Lovize M &
Z14A Wiese Matilda Mrs |
E| |
ZI5ATrem mal E-'-I-r'l:'i J &
2164 Duntop Donald
o8 Shaw 1-|I.-'.I'1|::. L
ACarLeF Herman 5
2204 Eugene Paul K &
22648 Warner Alwvind
228 BMo Heturn
| ZEHA O Brian Maurilce &

Lodge Joseph
8 Sth av inter-
e 4
0584 Aguinto Vincent &
a0i=08 Luoick Apls
Aparimens;
L& Lilli= Ednan Mra
248 Satferlund Tonnld
3 Ho Ralurn

44 Wells Arvia R
B4 Jocoby Roberta
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1949
WAENTBNAW AV INTArSBINS

FACKARD — Frem 431 S Hlln

sblufhdasf 1o Btaes Behes] rd
1088Buss Luther P

10T4RBlchnrdsos Vincel O roste
1M LCIalrmond oy
TNl horm Erl-hll. T Bev (@

I28 Varcant
H- 4th mvy Intarsecks
208 Cope Bille W

20LMann Laulse B g
14oWieas Matflda Mra ]
a1
!
1

GATremme] Corey J
GaFriday [ven L 48
J8Ehaw Hldnay L

A0Hcn Hulda M

M4 Eugene Paul K (W
diGAWarner Winmle Mrs (0

22880 Brien Maurice
B 5ih &v intarseels

2058 Aguinde Vineent (i
Ji-94 Luick Apartments
Aparimenils ;

18 Jsansan Lag M

2 Curle JErFy

3 Yacani

48Wnldron Doml G

SdAckloy Roia K
i Drlvar Johie R

Ta4Burcham Geo W
=i caniinwed

304 Fora Mra deamk
EII-ﬂ.Thrfl'::u'nn;F "ﬁ'ul.-;:r M 5

d1584larthe Walter E &0
riments

lﬁ'.'iﬂ:hriﬂlw Filna
d0Neptui=a Eilth
4 Rirmenshneider Huth
4 Whlte Janet
Sfraat centinusd
421 Basakl Joa D
HEdwards Paul
a4 W & School
aF Iy Hacvice of Ann Arshar
Cyrus

d8la Jones

dd1b Fayme John B

493 Apartmesty
18 Lutkir Marrill T
LLEeFErlid Lenna T M5
4 Barepblati Liovd
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1945

PACKARD—From 431 3 Main sootheast
ts Stone School rd
108 Vacant
107 2Poster Reoben O restr
B2 Milner M
120c8ellhorn Ernest © Rev @
125 Bowen Maude
- B Foorth av intersecis
IaCope Billie N
25LMann Logise i D
4L Wipae Chas L G
2154Tremmel Caray J
Aliottaw Sidney L
2 sen Hulda
22 Eugeng Paul K &
28 Stambruph Hagel
#2R40'Brien Maurice
B Fifth av infersecis

e Aquinte Vincent @&
diE-08 Luaick Apariteents
Apartments:
I Reese Rozalie
rSwansen Elmer E
3 Vacant
4 Keck Bebecca Mrs
o Vacant
i Dascolas Roosovelt P
9 O'Brien Patti
Sireet canlinwed
3peGray fHora Mrs drsmkr
Santrock Glen O
311&Root & &
s4cEape Alken
J1500arthe Walter R @
Aparimenis i
I Rank Inez
i (Fala Stephanis
3 Froslle Ohwvn
4 Ay Oetjen Vida
i Ford Loulse
Sireet continoed
EEHi-E-lu.I'I-::-r e L
Hreind Tl dn
l"-El*i."?'.lla.é-lgs M
3305Perry W B School
2Pamily & Children's Servies
i3oDadson John §
2Alway Lulu K @
i
me
ILEIE#IET Eric
2oGeyiried Fredk
3 Sehreiber Fredi
4 Dhlman Edw O
Duneanson Angus
Streel continged
A5 ust Mary P Mrs &
5 DMvlsion infersecis |
E Madison in |
15 Hanover Park tersects
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1939

ErNIEETLANLE T MY R R R

PACEKARD—From 431 & Mai Lhienst
.I:_r::.rnml clty limits, 4 :i-n-uu:l.nuﬁl?uﬂ Hu-
(]

16aTannér Ella W Mrs
| 10T0Coleman Jas B
1reerIlner BDfattie RWrs
12088tallhorn Ernest O Ray
126 Bowen Maude
2 Fourth av intersecis

2000Bridge Edw J

Bridge's Grill
20800 ann Loukse MW &
2140 Wiese Chas L
216 Vacant
2162Pjerce Loon H
219 Shaw Sidney L
230 Eugens Paut K

Teaamer Albert J

Sage Donald
236 Icheldinger Mich] &
228 Byme Wm &

4Balch Wm H

Benson Ivan J

& Fifth av intersects
JiscAguints Vincent b
Jd06-08 Hills Apartments
Apartments:
1 Malloy Jas H
AaMalloy John W
JaHnall ]
4 Mealey Harry S
2 Boyee Geo K
6§ Wlkis Aarian Mrs nurse
T Deacon Viepinie P Mrs
| 8 Farmer John T
| Street continued
| Ae0Welr LeRoy M

J140%WalEer Fred G
OWalker's Window Cleaning Co
Hand Wm W
31580arthe Walter R @
Hinkle Richd W
JiZoEInvan Rachel B bMra
Btaley Jas G

I3eAlway Guy O & phys
2318 Randels bt B
332 Apariments

18Dougkns Donald B

2 MoGinnis Eroest L

3 Melnick DAl

44Plaver Wilils

5 Steigerwald Alex P
Strewt continued
J3saMnst ‘.'-‘I:B.E-' F Mrs &

8% Perry W 5 Schonl

B Divizlon intersecis
E Madison intersecis
ns Hannver Parie
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1934
Ve UAALUTTIE JAY M

PACKARD — From 431 S Maj
sputheast, 4 south of E Huron "
105 Tanner Andrew W
109 E.Frti{ﬁun Glenn O
son's Jack Dance Sty
120 Stellhorn Ernest ¢ Rey o
126 Bowen Maude

218 Crance Arden E -
219 Young Aldin [ '
Hibbs Cedric E
220 Bugene Paul B
226 Icheldinger Michl |
228 Byrne Wm

Balch Wm H

Benson's Orchestra,

Benson Ivail? III

ifth av inters
J05 Aquinto Vinecent Eeae
J06-08 Hills Aparimenis
306 Ferris Zonag M
408 Cunningham Chas B
EI:}ft:lE Diwmﬂ d
ey Laura M Mrs

Hills Albert J

Mull Ira D

Dusty Myrtle Mrs

tevens Dilly H
McEenzie Clavton
E

PN
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Target Street
v R

Packard Street

TR LR kb P LA R AT L R et B R e B B e b LR LR kL L

Cross Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1928

Liagan) LT

608 Heath Homer L,
{ Hill intersects

712 Gomberg Moses

718 Moore Arth D

128 Emery I-Ilar'.ra:.r O

ORCHARD AVY—Beyond elty lim.
Its from Junction ofi Indepen-
dence Blvi and Vietorla av
wE Meilneckes Bruno
88 Roemer Herman R
ns Tunnicliffe Karl N

ORCHARD—From Virginia east 1
block south'of Jackson av
202 Gregg Edw M

ORCHARD HIILL DR—From 2505
Geddes av north
{Houses not numberad)

OSWEGO—From 2022 Geddes av,
sontheast to HIll, 1 east of
Ridgeway

613 Bush Lee W

219 Tinker Almerin D

602 Hays Jas 3
605 Rankin Thos E
608 Cristy Laura H Mrs
612 Stanley Albert H

613 Huntington Edwin J
616 Haisley Otto W

Medalllon begins

OXFORD ROAD—From 15818 Ged-
des av east, 5 east of Forest ar
605 Faust Wm H
820 Glover Jas W
625 Peirsol Thos R
626 Wheat Ida C Mrs
630 Barrett Albert M Dr
631 Bruce Jaz D
640 Stevens Stanley G
: HIIl Intersects
T00 Sigma NWu Fraternity
T07T Phi Gamma Delta Fraternity
723 5t Andrew’s Rectory
Lewig Henry T Rev
200 Alpha Kappa Kappa Fra-
ternfity
BE0S Lombard Warren P
E10 Bishop Wm W
B2 Abbott Horatio J

PACKARD — From 431 Main S
sontheast, 4 south of Haron E
106 Tanner Andrew W
109 Longman Frank C real est
Ebaerbach JMartha B Mra
Mayer Aug pnotr

120 Stellhorn E O Rev
126 Ricketts Marguerite Mrg
Fourth av 8 Intersects
200 Wahl Regina K Mra
209 Mann Mary Mrs
214 Wiese Chas
215 Sayles R Edw Rev
216 Fuller Jessies M Mrs
219 Busch Herman
Twiat Clara Mrag
230 Kiriaco Eug =
236 Icheldinger Michl
228 Byrnes Wm
Flith av Interseets
305 Aquinto Vincent
06 Vacant
308 Schleh Lauren W
Bailey Gen L
Hills Albert L
Phillips Edgar A
Duris Philip H
308 Gauss Michl
314 Mummery Alf E A phys
315 Groomes Howard G
323 Trojanowski John P
Goudy Walter A
331 Tealfer Wm A
VanZapt Roy T

333 Bank Henry Rav

HRyanm A T
330 Mast Mary F Mrs
gs Perry School
Division intersects
Madlson E Intersects
406 Sample Geo W
Sample Paul V
Stahl Julia A nurses
420 Koch John
422 Rudd Gertrude L
Simpzon Imogene Ina agt
430 Stadleman Geo E
434 Dwuris Stenh P
Thompson Intersects

Monroe intersects
o00 RHash Frank
EO6 Underwood O'De Loa
o08 Mills Wm J
512 Stouffer Clyde B
216 Teaboldt Eliz Mra
518 Heam John B
520 Tuthill Wm L
222 DesMaraiz Homer
523 McKiggan Earl B
524 McCorkle Lealle M
826 Wood Johp
227 Beebe Mary E Mrs
528 Vacant
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1923

PACKARD, from 431 Maim 5,
g & 48 Horon E
106 Ella L. Wagner
109 (Edward H Eberbach
Frank C Longman, contr
120 . Rev E C Stallhorn
126 Mrs Marla J Jonea
Fourth av S

2000 Mre Regina K Wahl
200 Mrs Mary Mann
214 Charles Wiese
215 'Hev R Edward Savles
216 Griffith 8 Coasar
21% Lemual Styers
Lounis Cole
John Schilling
220 Kyriacos Eugene
226 Merton V Brown
228 Wm Byrnas

Fifth av
105 Mra Geneva H Stevenson
408 FEdwin E Linton
Fonald C Linton
Wm R Seibert
Leslie I Case
308 Michael Gauass
al4 Alfred A B Mummery
315 (Walter B Garthe
‘Mra Blanche Cline
422 Charles C Exinger
123 Hugh E Mann
John C Genlesge
421 Mrs Hosa L. Barrows,
minr
Charles I Barrows
Ralph L. Barrows
443 Arthur C Mason
436 'Mrs Mary F Mast
53 'Perry School :
Division

Madison E
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Target Street Cross Street Source

A Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1918

PACEARD, from 431" Hﬂin B,
ge, 4 8 Huron B -

- 106 Mrs Priscilla A Wagner

109 Fdward H Ebérbach »
“ Frank C Lnngmn.n. contr

120 Vacant
126 Vacant :

[ S _F_nlrl'.h AY 8

| 200 Mrs-Regina K Wahl :

208 Carl F Spaeth © "~

214 Floyd Baker :

216 D Walter Keedle, uu-l:l.tr

216 Griffith Cossar

219 Vacant

| 220 Matthew J Max

| 226 Edgar C Edsill

298 Gustave H Sodt-

y . Fifth av
305 John Stoliker
308 Charles E-Tustison
“ BEdith M Tustison |
309 Michael Eauaa
314 Vacant
915 Otto L. Kohler
“ Eimle Pistorius
322 Charles Exinger
323 John Trojanovski
“ Fugene F Beal
331 George H Hl:rrﬂu
333 Vacant ¥
335 Ernest F Mast, mltr
8 & Perry School

Division
Madison E
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Target Street Cross Street Source

v Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1913

PACEARD, from Mam, 5 ¢,
4 3 Houron E

106
104
120

L
“ 314
315
322
323

Mrs Priscilla Wagner

Edward H Ebherbach

Jonah 5 Scowvel

Mrs Marie ] Jones
Fourth av 5 intersects

Mrs Repima W ahl

Mrs Alice X Bentley

'halipp ] =chaupner

D Walter Keedle, contr

Mre Nellie Smith

sines St

Marthew ] Max

Frank Warren

L GQustavy H Sodt

Fifth av 5 Intersecls
Charles! E Tustison
Noah W House, wiolin

mkr
Arthur V Rothwell
Willis L Watkins
Mrs Clara Pistorius
Charles Exinger
John Trojanowsk:
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i

Target Street Cross Street Source

PACKARD from Main, 8 e, 4 8
Huron E

106
109

120
126

200
209
214
215
213

220

226

a08

aqﬂ
314
315

322
323

v - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1907

I " "
]

Wm Wagner
Edward H Eberbacl
Sedgwick Dean _
Samuel A Jones, il;}rs

Fourth av 5 intersects
Jacob Wahl
Alice X Hentlﬂ;f
Philip J Schaupner
MeClellan H Mogk
Thomas H Corbett
Marie Benzin, drEEFer
James Smith |
Charles F Gee

Fifth av 5 Intersects
John FF Woodward |

%tanch |

Mrs Caroline | M
field

Frank L Osbo

Willig, L, Wat i

Fredeilr:k Plﬁturquﬂ, law-
ver ‘ |

Charles M Belcher

John Trojanowski |

Edison A 'nggla |

e R e  wr il B PREAPE B
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1902
|

PACKARD from Main, 5 &, ¢ 5
Huron E. : |I
106 Wm Waener

109 BEdward| H Eberbach

|
120 Eﬂdgw!h:pt Dean |
126 Samuel A Jones I

%4 TLillle M Healy

3594421.6 Page: A32



v - Polk's City Directory

Packard Street 1902

a0 Allee W Foorh

214 Jacob Lautz ||
{25 Mathilde E Mogk
219 Tobias J C Diekhoff
220 Jarusha P Johneon
Rey John F Hansamanna
| Gthav 8

228 Ella .J° Covart
308 George A Wuerth
309 Harland E Whitman

al4
2156 Frederick C Ristorius
322 Charles M Belcher
323 Jalin A Sorg |
: Anna R Ludwig

831 Anna B Huston
Bernard Sturm

884 George B Mills
Clarence MeComb
Divigion 8 and Madison E
406 Pl Beta Fhi |
422 Franklin C P'nrker

430 Gaorge W 8
Charles I Bvinonds ,

Thompson an-’[ll Monroe stz
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Target Street

v

South Main Street

Cross Street

Source

Polk's City Directory

2012

S MAIN ST Cont'd
AMCan.rFoMﬂ-/E.Um)
130 MARNEE THAI RESTAUHANT
restaurants /@  ....734-929-9933
200 DTE ENERGY TRADING energy
conservation/mgmt consu v @
sresssssassssnssness734-887-2000
200 @ Wellman Donna
600 DTE COAL SVC INC
transportation consultants v
srssnsssnssasensnene734-813-2097
600 DTE ENERGY SVC energy
mgmt sys & products v/ @

600 DTE ENERGY VENTURES INC
venture capital companies v/ @

600 RED DTE MOUNTAIN LLC
chemicals-retail v/  ..734-302-5338

600 Wass Carolyne M [10]

804 Borglamh-cappo EncE /@

806 @ Lee Paul P /@
806 @ Towson Jennifer P v
425 DTE BIOMASS ENERGY heating
equip-mirs /@ ...... 734-913-2080
DTE ENERGY CHARGING
STATION electric charging station
L]

426 David Morris H # [12) 4 (1939)

430 Gulash Emery C v
Gulash Chuck
+ PACKARD ST INTERSECTS
432 Barr Brian [3] & (1939)
Barr Michele
434 Haudan Bradley J & Jennifer Z v [11]
&(1939)
436 Ganesh Santhi K / [2] & (1939)
440 MAJCHER ERIK engineers-
professional /@ ....734-761-8713
ROBERT DARVAS ASSOC
englnoom- structural v/ @
734-781-87!3

444 STEVENSON KEPPELMAN ASSOC
allomeys /@  ......734-747-7050

Stevenson Robert B [7)
450 1 MA/GGIOL!NEMMM

S MAIN ST Cont'd
Gallagher Paul T @
Kathryn D
563 JAPANESE AUTO PROF SVC LTD
auto rpr & serv /'@ ..734-996-4606
Nuber Jay C « [15] #(1939)
564 100 BOUMA GROUP real estate
buyers & brokers @ ..734-761-9666
100 MARTIN BOUMA REALTOR
real estate /@ ...... 734-761-3060
100 MCGB INC real estate buyers &
brokers @ . 734-761-8666
200 MADISON PROPERTY CO real
estale mgmt /@ ....734-369-2100
200 POWER SOURCE MORTGAGE
real estate loans / @
.................... 734-769-2400

600 HAPPY'S PIZZA pizza /@
seasssasnsssssssssss734-302-0000
601 KRrSHNA ASSOCIATE LLC grocers-
734-665-6606

605 1 CARDNO JF NEW envrmntl &
ecolgel serv /@ ....734-222-9690
1 CARLISLE-WORTMAN ASSOC
INC city regional & town planners v
L .. 734-662-2200
2 MAIN STREET VENTURES INC
restaurant mgmt v @

3 Achenbaum Emily 5@
606 ANN ARBOR WIRELESS telephone
equip/supl @ ........ 734-327-5100
IVORY PHOTO INC photographers-
commercial /@ ....734-668-8413
611 BACK ALLEY GOURMET caterers /
L}

617 COPERNICUS EUROPEAN
DLCTSN delicatessens v @
734-222-9633

618 Moorman Mona M / [12)
OVERTURE AUDIO stereophonic &
high fidelity /@  ....734-662-1812
OVERTURE IMPORTS home theatre
SYS /@  wieriennnns734-995-1812

619 ANN ARBOR SHOE REPAIR shoe &
boot rpr v @ . 734-222-5077

parcels
621 ANTHONY'SGOURMET PIZZA
PiZZAV®  ..........734-971-3555
Ribeiro Rita
624 DELUX DRAPERY & SHADE CO

5 INKE'S SKIN CARE &
COSMETICS skin treatments v @
AT SRE e ikl 734-665-2882
+ W JEFFERSON ST INTERSECTS
* ZIP CODE 48104 CAR-RT C032
SMBLASKEABLASKEPLCMMI
.................. 734-747-7055
CHRLESMGHOHPClnorrlaysIG
Groh Charles M « [§
504 TOM THOMPSON FLOWERS
florists-retail /@ ....734-665-4222
510 No Current Listing
512 LAKY'S SALON barbers /@

B @ Arias Anna M v
521 WHITNEY'S COLLISION CTR auto
body- rpr & painting v @
................. +04734-213-7727
523 erTAGE NIGHT CLUB night clubs +
wesranssasanace 734-222-0500
524 1oo meoJum w g
200 ALMEDA LAWRENCE atlorneys
e .. ++4734-302-6000
ILLIAM
attomneys /@  ......734-302-6042
200 BRINKS HOFER GILSON &
LIONE atiorneys @

attomeys /@ ..,...734-302-6026
+ CROSSES
548 ANDREA HILL THERAPEUTIC
MSSGE massage therapists + @

............... ++4:734-663-1255

dli’oprlctom dcv/ @
............ 734-995-9777

.............. +734-663-3555
Slklflullu Mark T [24] & (1920)
552 HAYS VICTORIA L MD physicians &
surgeons « @
SLOWIACZEK MARIA PHD

psychologists v @  ..734-995-9799
560 GALLAGHER & GALLAGHER
attomeys /@ ...... 734-996-8200

tessssssssssnssiises 734-668-4787
SAN FU ORIENTAL CUISINE
restaurants /@  ....734-668-4787
627 TANFASTIC lnmu\g salons v/ @
+.734-213-2279
633 MAIN S'TREET "AUTO WASH car
washing & polishing v @

635 CHAIRCOVER EXPRESS LLC
wedding supl & serv /@

srsrsrsssasnsss 134-332-1849

CHIAVARI CHAIRS WEDDING

sasans seeee.734-478-2442

2 @ Orvananos-Murgu Bernardo ¢
702 @ Brown Tomika v
WASHTENAW WOODWRIGHTS

UNDERWRITERS CORP OF ANN
ARBOR insurance v @
................. «+4734-761-4616
704 7-ELEVEN convenience stores /

.................... 734.663.3327
705 Sinclair Duane K & Janice C « 5] &
(1901) cveruununennss734-662-3510
710 Sinclair Phyliis J « [46) & (1903)
++.734-668-6473

(i}
734-761-9

712 No Current Listing
717 Lankes John T v [3
720 No Current Listing
723 Townsend Heather
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 2007

----------- aEamee s s el N
400 Highfield Michael D [8)
355 SELO SHEVEL GALLERY an |
galleries & dirs ......734-761-626:
+ E WILLIAM ST INTERSECTS
|+ WWILLIAM ST INTERSECTS
* ZIP CODE 48104 CAR-RT CO021
' 402 GO BLUE DELI & SUBS INC

gasoline & Oil +....... 734-761-1170

Carter Follett ........ ..734-222-K

MARNEE THAI RESTAURANT

l restauramts ...eeess .« 134-929-0%
MIDWEST ISO nonchlliﬁ'd

200 Denard Bea [3)
200 DTE ENERGY TRADING CO
w mgmt sys & products
................... 734-887-2000
aou DTE ENERGY SERVICES
w rngml sys & products
, eeessessss734-302-4800
425 !NN ARBOH hFlEA GHAMBEFI
! CMMRC chambers of commerce
cesssssssssnsnsuss .« 134-665-4433
ANN ARBOR CABLE

] DTE ENERGY SVC energy mynt
sys & products ...... 734-623-7034
@ Jones Alishav

§ LL114 CTN government offices
IIIIIIIIIIIII - li!"mm?m

) 103 US ARMY DEPT federal

govemment
201 DTE BIOMASS ENERGY :
) heating equip-mfirs ..734-913-2080

) the Terms of Use appearing
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Target Street Cross Street Source
4 Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 2007

sT
201 DTE COAL SVC INC
transportation consultants

AT DARVAS ASSOC
angineeis- structural
TILLLL AL R 4.--4...‘,?“-?51-3?13
mVENsON KEPPELMAN ASSOC
AHOMOYS «.ooee. v+2++734-747-7050
gtevenson Robert B [3)
..ill!lrll'llil'ltllm'?‘?'?m

GREAT AMERICAN MORTGAGE
CORP real estate loans
R N — 734-302-0485
MAGGIO LINE artists-commercial
laocno-.-aon-natt-ch“'m
2 FITZ GERALD
COMMUNICATIONS
communications ....734-761-8440
- 3J S FINANCIAL GROUP financial
AAVISOry Serv ........ 734-274-8700
5 INKE'S SKIN CARE &
COSMETICS skin treatments

LR Y R s m"mzm

Thompson Clark T [8]

....lqt.lll.l!i!liiim1.
IDEAL COLLISION auto body- rpr &
mw BRshsResmees ?34"213'?721
BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE
atomeys ......... -+« 734-302-6000
9 LEOPOLD BROTHERS OF ANN
ARBOR brewers ....734-747.980¢
CROSSES
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Target Street

South Main Street

Cross Street

Source

v Polk's City Directory

2003

355 SELO SHEVEL GALLERY ant gallenies & dirs
AR AR TP

402 SOUTH MAIN AMOCO sarv stations-gasoline
&ol ...................,......734-781-1170
414 @ Korolyov Konstantin &
200 DTE ENERGY TRADING energy mgmt
m‘m .......---n.......m-m
. 600 DTE ENERGY 5VC energy mgmt sys &
m l'.llll-ncllll'-.!ll'lmmm
425 ANN ARBOR HAMBER-CMMRC

government offices ............734-094-1833
ASHLEY MEWS-SYNDECO REALTY real
[T T R — S R Y]
TRANSSPORTATION MGMT

COAL
transportation consultants  ....734-913-2097
MEWS ASHLEY real estate ....734-761-6700
SYNDECO REALTY real estate 734-761-6700
LL114 COMMUNITY TELEVISION NETWORK
government offices ............734-769-7422
103 US ARMY DEPT federal government
ssssssnsnnessanssssnnssenayessl O-741-2430
104 AMERICAN TITLE CO title companies
Sassssstnssscsganensressstsene
mn’reuomsa Y heating equip-
wmm INTERSECTS
436 @ Townsend Willam G a
Townsend Donna
MOROEHTMASASSOCW
ssssansnnssscsnnnsas 7O4-T61-8713
ms‘l'EVENSON KEPPELMAN ASSOC attormeys
sk s n g pn g b nin ra s s LN T TU
450 ANN ARBOR STREET ART FAIR INC org

Arressrrseisseirssssnrirerrey 5260

MAGGIO LINE artists-commercial
ON MAIN EET beauty salons
PR ——— . R D]
2 FITZZGERALD COMMUNICATIONS.
advertising ....... A 734-761-8440
5 INKE'S SKIN CARE & COSMETICS skin
treAIMeNtS vvveveeossnsnssssass?I4-665-2882
HVJEFFERQONSTM
« ZIP CODE 48104 CAR-RT C032
b - THMSO;:FLWEHSM
TOM
510 @ Ross David P Jr .-u......--..wm
512 Bean Carolyn [i§]
LAKY'S SALON beauty salons ..734-668-8812
A Herron Jeffrey L & Kathy S [
B @ Shankaran Veena
521 STERLING AUTO BODY wheel alignment-
1rame & axie «.cvsrnrrrnnnenss734-663-5756
524 200 BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE
nonclassified establishments ......
mmmlmwmmm?
548 ANDREA HILL THERAPEUTIC MSSGE
Massage therapists ..........734-761-2149
BACK BONE PRODUCTIONS nonclassified
CTR :
Chiropractors 0 ..cisssssssses 734-995-9777
FAMILY WAY MIDWIFERY CARE midwives
s  han s o uiminine it SO0
PARTY OF MICHIGAN org
seassssasssssnssnnnsssnsssssest Si-0803-3555
Sakalauskas Mark T [Ela  ......734-995-9777
560 Badnarz Henry J (1318 .....v....734-761-9555
563 JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SVC
AULO MPr & 88TV t.uuuiiasniinniis
564 GREAT LAKES CYCLING & FITNESS
bicycles-diIrs .....coieiiannenes
PEDAL CENTRE nonclassified establishments
* CROSSES
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Target Street
- v

South Main Street

Zip+4 CarrRte Phone
. =2117 C013 665-9890
. -2117 C013 747-7501
-2117 CO13 741-4456
. -2117 C013 761-5860

-2108 C013 904-8856

-2108 C013 760-1369

. -2108 C013 998-1500
... =2107 C013 665-7788
326 GRATZI................. -2108 C0O13 663-5555

327 WILKINSON

LUGGAGE SHOP.. -2107 C013 769-2000
328 DEBUT HAI

STUDIO o oo -2108 CO13 662-4202

MISTER LEONARD'S
-2108 CO13 930-6656
-2108 CO13 930-0047
-2107 C013 996-9250
-2108 CO13 663-2663
-2107 CO13 662-5832
-2108 CO13 668-6638
-2107 CO13 761-8515

-2107 CO013 662-6615
-2107 C013 769-5960

-2137 C013 213-2354
E

<2137 CO13 995-1424

. -2137 C013 747-9523

CURTIS
COMMERCIAL -2137 C013 761-6163
DEAN KAHREMANIS
& ASSOC ... -2137 CO13 663-5031
GLENN DAVIS
ASSOC-RECRUITERS

rersrennns “2137 C013 665-8306
INTELLIPOST
LIMITED ... -2137 CO013 662-6572
JAMES G CURTIS
PROPERTY
BT o 2137 C013 761-6170
JOURNAL OF
SOCIAL ISSUES
............................... -2137 CO13 662-9130
LORRIE DAY........ -2137 C013 996-4968
MODEL Bl‘.lILDEH. -2137 C013 998-5560

. =2137 CO013 761-8894

-2137 CO013 213-7526
. =2137 CO13 741-9521
-2137 CO013 995-3726
. -2137 C013 761-6163
-2137 C013 996-4068
-2137 C013 741-9521

. =2137 CO13 761-8894
-2137 C013 761-8894
. <2107 CO13 930-6100

-2108 C013 665-9494

-2304 C013 761-1170
-2303 C013 213-3748

-2303 C013 996-0036
-2303 C013 665-4433

425 ACC READ SVC..
memcm TITLE

.................

-2303 C013 913-2080

Cross Street

Source

Polk's City Directory

1996

Leonard Michael S

LUISA LORI DC...

SHIATSU THERAPY

OF ANN ARBOR

560 B‘ﬁmn Henry J ..
SROFESSIONAL

RMET
617 BY THE POUND ..
618 OVERTURE
AUDIO
619 BUTCHER BLOCK
621 GALA PRODUCE .

MERCANTILE
REALTY INC ..
Groh Charles M ...

. =2921

.« 2921
. =2021

cont'd
Zip+4 CarrRie Phone

. -2304 CO13 761-8713

-2304 CO13 747-7050

-2345 CO13 761-8440
-2345 CO13 662-1366

-2345 CO13 665-2882
-2821 C032 663-0703

. -2921 C032 665-4222

-2921 C032 213-0000
-2921 CO32 662-0162
-2021 CO32 668-8812
-2921 CO32 332-1613

. =2920 C032 663-5756

-2921 CO32 663-1255

C032 995-9777

-2021 C032 663-3555
-2021 CO32 665-5674

C032 996-2347
C032 996-2347
C032 665-5674
C032 995-9777

C032 677-5877
C032 668-8585

C032 741-7050
C032 668-8300
C032 663-0918
C032 741-9278

C032 668-8448
C032 741-9278
C032 663-0918
C032 677-5877
-2921 C032 663-0918
-2921 C032 663-0918
-2921 C032 668-8300
-2021 C032 761-9341

-2921

-2920 C032 996-4606

-2921 C032 668-6484
-2923 C032 213-2600

-2922 C032 665-6606
-2091 C032 930-0440

-2923 C032 668-8413
2922 C032 662-6682

-2922 C032 662-1175
-2022 C032 665-8884

-2923 C032 662-1812
-2922 C032 668-0323
-2022 C032 761-4030
-2091 C032 663-2202

-2091 C032 994-5509
-2091 C032 663-2202
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Target Street

Cross Street
v

South Main Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1988

200 Society For Psychological Study Of
Social Issue 662-9130
203 Curtis Geo J ofc 761-6163
204 Vacant
205 Real Seafood Co (Addl Sp)
207 National Alliance Of Consumers org
business 996-4012
208 Midwest Association Of Housing
Cooperations consultants 994-4314
14 Main Street Ventures Inc real estate
development 668-6062
345 D Dennison’s (Real Seafood's
Company's Bar) 760-5060
347 Vacant
349 Athens Shoe Repair Shop 663-9559
E & W WILLIAM BEGINS

ZIP CODE 48104

E & W WILLIAM ST BEGINS

es Parking Lot (Det Edison)

402 Grapp & Reed’'s Service gas sta
668-9432

425 Detroit Edison 769-5880

PACKARD BEGINS

436wHunt H

Bsmt No Return

440 Darvas Robert Associates P C
structural eng 761-8713
Darvas Robert Associates (Addl Sp)
Hubbell Kent L Inc archt 995-0553

444 Johnson William J Associates Inc
668-7416

450 Total Type & Graphic typesetting &
graphic design 994-6166

W JEFFERSON BEGINS

502 Michigan Glass Co Inc 663-0703

504 Sew Straight Custom Upholstery furn
cav & boat uphol 663-2233
Ideal Auto Body auto body repr
663-5756
Southern Exposure Tan Spa 663-2787

510 Timmons Roberta J

512 Laky's Salon beauty shop 668-8812
Rosenberg Arth D

518 A & L World Parts (Div Of A L
Parts) automobile parts whol & ret
666-4411

524 A & L Fleet Supply (Div Of A & L
Parts Inc) 665-4411

5290 A & L Parts Inc auto parts 6654411

533 A & L Parts (Addl Space)

548 Community Chiropractic Center
996-9777
240 Biokenesiology Institute (Michigan

Br) nutritional consultation

006-1229
562 Professional Building
Suites
101 International Horizons Inc
2dfl Davis Nancy L socl wkr
201 Bednarz Henry Jr ofc 761-2227
202 Horizon Associates accts 761-9431
212 Light Action Foundation growth
awareness-classess 663-6890
666 Building
Floors
1stfl Kelly Patricia phys 995-5082
2dfl Goodwin Siana rolfer 668-8004
6563 Japanese Auto Professional Service Ltd
996-4606
564 Kids Korner toys 668-7187
Great Lake Cycling Center Inc bicycle
sls & serv 668-6484
Starlight Photo & Video Magic video
rentals 668-7187
W MADISON ST INTERSECTS
600 Wolverine Liquor & Deli Shop 668-8505
601 Hop-In (Farr View Ltd) gasoline sta
& store 665-6606
608 Ivory Photo photographers 668-8413
615 Ann Arbor Tire Co new and used tires
retail whis 665-6175
618 Vacant
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Target Street Cross Street Source
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South Main Street 1984

ZIP CODE 48104
E & W WILLIAM ST BEGINS
Es Parking Lot (Det Edison)
402 Grapp & Reed’s Service gas sta
668-9432
410 Schneider Group The coml design
995-2181
Schneider Estelle Associates designers
space planners 995-2181
Es Associates archt 9952181 ‘
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Target Street Cross Street Source
4 Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1984

Schneider Development Jnc real est
dev 995-2181
Schnieder Financial Services
investment counseling 995-2129
416 Deloof & Associates Inc-Realtors
995-4400
425 Detroit Edison Co The 769-5880
PACKARD BEGINS
Bd«Marino Robt 761-9456
436 Cynthia's Astrology & Gift Shop
fortune teller 761-9456
440 Darvas Robert Associates consulting
eng 761-8713
Design Concepts Assocs archts 994-1333
Hubbell Kent L Inc 9950553
444 Total Type & Graphics 994-6166
Johnson William J Associates Inc
668-7416
450 Crescent Imports & Publications
665-3492
State Farm Insurance 761-2666
Promotional Perspectives 994-0007
Chair Rental 761-2669
W JEFFERSON BEGINS
502 Michigan Glass Co Inc 663-0703
510%Fein Karen
512 Laky's Salon beauty shop 668-8812
*Rosenberg Arth D
518 Allied Incorporated (Car Equip Repr)
665-4410
521 ldeal Auto Body Shop 663-5756
524 A & L Fleet Supply (Div Of A & L
Parts Inc) 6654411
520 A & L Parts Inc auto & truck parts
665-4411
R R CROSSES
533 A & L Parts (Addl Space)
548 Community Chiropractic Center
9959777
*Sakalauskas Mark
552 Professional Building
Suites
101 Kelly Patricia phys 995-5982
201 Health Psychology P C
Light Action Foundation growth
awareness-classess 663-6890
563 Japanese Auto Professional Service
996-4606
564 Kids Korner toys 668-7187
Excalibur Cyclery bicycle sls & serv
668-6484
W MADISON ST INTERSECTS
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- ' Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1979

BBZ-3YZD
345 D-Dennison’s restr
347 Quality Bakery Inc 663-2361
349 Athens Shoe Repair Shop NO3-9569
3563 Municipal Parking Lot
W WILLIAM INTERSECTS

ZIP CODE 48104
401 Detroit Edison Co The 769-5880
402 Grapp & Reed's Service NOB-9432
410 Schneider Estelle Assocs Inc coml
design 995-2181
411 Vacant
413 Detroit Edison Co The (Lines) 769-5880
Detroit Edison Co The (Eng Ann Arbor
Div) 769-5880
416 De Loof & Associates Inc-Realtors
995-4400
PACKARD BEGINS
435 Parking Lot
436 Bernardi Steven 769-1635
Killeen Jefferey 995-3567
Hollingsworth Zane R 665-7887
440 Darvas Robert M & Associates
consulting eng 761-8713
Design Concepts Assocs archts 994-1333
444 Applied Environmental Research
994-4506
Total Typing Service 994-6166
450 Sherloch Homes Ltd Of Ann Arbor Inc
761-2020
Lovejoy-Tiffany & Associates Inc
travel agcy 995-1066
Typescript sten 668-6510
W JEFFERSON BEGINS
502 Michigan Glass Co Inc 663-0703
510 Yankee Trader (Addl Space)
512 Yankee Trader antiques 662-5588
518 Allied Automotive (Whse)
521 Ideal Auto Body Shop NO3-5756
524 Allied Inc auto whse & equip 665-4419
529 A & L Parts Inc auto accessories
665-4411
AA RR CROSSES
533 A & L Fleet Supply (Div Of A L Parts
Inc) paint-retail 666-4411
536 No Return
548 Koken Beauty Shop NO2-0104
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Target Street Cross Street Source
4 Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1974

: Qunhs'rBak wlnc 663-2361
347 Quality Bakery
349 Athens Shoe Repair Shop N03-9559
353 Municipal Parking Lot
W WILLIAM INTERSECTS

ZIP CODE 48104
401 Detroit Edison Co The 769-5880
402 Grapp & Reed's Service NO8-9432
410* Gosling Doug © 663-1365
411 Detroit Edison (Serv Planning Dept)
769-5880
413 Detroit Edison Co The (Transmission &
Distr) 769-5880
Detroit Edison Co The (Systems Eng
Dept) 769-5880
416 Nixon Myrtie L Mrs © 6686914
423 Advance Interiors 665-3606
Stein Sue D
428 Apartments
431 Bill's Sinclair NO8-9226
PACKARD BEGINS
435 Parking Lot
436 Papadoulis Geo
Schneider Carol
440 Darvas Robert & Associates consulting
eng 761-8713
Borden Building Specialties
Huron Valley Real Estate NO3-9373
Jabbour Building Co genl bldg contrs
N03-9373
Control Survey Associates 663-4000
444 Motor City Underwriters ins 663-8527
Ann Arbor Jaycees 668-7428
State Secretary Of State 662-2885
W JEFFERSON BEGINS
450 State Farm Insurance NO5-7040
Mauzy Rubber Stamp Co 663-0269
Imperial Typing Service Inc sec serv
6628737

Michigan Interface Inc 7610352

502 Washtenaw Michigan Glass Co Inc
6630703

510 Yankee Trader (Addl Space)

512 Yankee Trader antiques 761-0696

518 A & L Parts Inc repr & whse

521 Ideal Auto Body Shop N0O3-5756

524 Allied Automotive Inc auto whse & equip
665-4410

529 A & L Parts Inc 665-4411

AA RR CROSSES

533 A & L Paint & Equipment Co 665-4411

836 Super Test Petroleum Ine 6689656

548 Koken Beauty Shop NO20104
Koken Paul lwyr @ NO2-0104

552 % Kotler Robt L 761.2525

560 Fournier Robt J 665-8125

563 Super-Test Petroleum Inc 668-9656

564 Kiddie Korner toys 668-7187

W MADISON INTERSECTS

600 Michigan Pharmacy 663-4345

601 Main Gulf Pump & Pantry NO2-3664

602 Van's Market NO2-3622
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Target Street Cross Street Source

- ' Polk's City Directory
South Main Street 1969
ATHENS SHOE REPAIR SHOP
NO3-9559

MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT

Z1P CODE 48104
{ DETROIT EDISON CO THE 769-5880

2 GRAPP £ REEDS SERVICE GAS

STATION NOB-9432
MALLER ELSA L ® NOB-6224
3 DETROIT EODISON CO THE
(OVERHEAD LINES DEPT)
662-4451
NIXON MYRTIE L MRS ® 668-6914
ADVANCE INTERIORS NOB-7963
ALWAY BETH
STEIN SUE D
VACANT
8 STERLING JOE
APARTMENTS
VACANT
MILLER DAVIS
LEWIS MARJORIE
VOLKOS GEO
UCHIDA HITOSHI
1 BILL'S SINCLAIR NOB-9226
-PACKARD BEGINS
a4 BERMAN RICHD
BRE INES JOSEPH
6 VARNEY CLIFFORD A 668-6078
VOUIDES ANTONE 665-8041
HORSTE KATHY 769-2425
0 SHARP R M DENTAL LABORATORY
INC NOS-B635
4 BORDEN BUILDING SPECIALTIES
HURON VALLEY REAL ESTATE
NO3-9373
JABBOUR BUILDING CO GENL BLDG
CONTRS NO3-9373
SIMMONS CURTIS W LWYR NO3-9373
GIFT PLACE THE 662-2669
STATE SECRETARY OF STATE
662-2885
VACANT
=¥ JEFFERSON BEGINS

w o

N e Wmn -
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1964

Street continued
322-24 Fiegel's Men's & Boys Wear
NO2-0228
323-25 Grinnell Bros mus instruments
NO2=-56G6G7
326 Faber's Fabrics dry goods
665-8673
327 Wilkinson Luggage Shop NO3-4013
328 White Spot restr NO8-9439
329-31 Vacant
330 Security Mut Life Ins Coof N Y
NO5-8838
Menefee Chas lwyr
Duncanson Dan real estate
663=-5546
Moilanen Robt 663-5381
Marchese Anthony G
332-34 ].%l Snappy Serv restr
8-9545
333 Shipman's Kiddieland Inc toys
NO3-9363
335 City Barber Shop 662-1785
337 Discount Records Inc 665-4469
338 Elks Temple NO3-0220
Elks Club NO2-1813
Ann Arbor Lodge No 325 (BPOE)
NO2-1813
Williams intersects
341 Rubaiyat Continental Dining restr
NO3=-2401
343 Conductron Corp research
665-9741
347 Quality Bakery NO3-2361

349 Quality Shoe Repair
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Target Street Cross Street Source
4 Polk's City Directory
South Main Street 1964
353 Municipal Parking Lot (side ent)
8

401-13 Detroit Edison Co (br)
NO2-4451

402 Grapp & Reed’s Sery Sta NO8-9432

410 Haller Elsa L ©® NO8-6224

416 Nixon Myrtie L, Mrs © 668-6914

423 Advance Interiors NOf=7963

Lorenc Vlasta NO3=56319

424 Mich European Car Corp autos

NO3-4213

428 Apartments
1 Stone Hark 665-4610
2 Parker Jesse F NO5-2216
3 Kotrosos Panagiotis I
4 Georgenes Frank
5 Kugeares Sam G NO5-7238
mmWImoﬂ
441 Faber Serv Sta gas NO8-02206
Packard begins
434 Apartments
1 Tin Heang
2 Wheeler Philip R 663-5063
3 Misay Bunna 665-0483
4 Li Leng-Long
436 Varney Clifford A 668-6078
Maeshire Asatoshi 665-7875
440 Sharp R M Dental Laby Inc
NO5-8635
444 Sensor Dynamics Inc research
662-5603
Metcalf Robt C archt NO3=-1417
Rodgers Cottian
W Jefferson begins
450 Jabbour Bldg Co NO3-9373
For & Heck lwyrs
NO5-0627
Crystal Optics Research Inc
NO5-8029
502 No return
506 Naylor Mtr Sls Inc used cars
NO2-1815
510 Allure Beauty Salon NO5-0714
512 Ann Arbor Reproduction Serv
prontrs NO3-3186
518 A& L Battery & Flec Serv Inc (addn
space)
521 Ideal Auto Body Shop NO3-5756
524 A&L Paint & Equip Co 665-8801
AARR crosses
529 A&L Battery & Elec Serv Inc auto
parts 665-4411
533 Miller's Dairy Farm Store ice
cream NOB-9336
544 Andrews Herbert F NO2-8304
545 Cole's Shop fl covering NO8-6128
548 Koken Beauty Shop NO2-0104
Koken Paul ® NO2-0104
552 Sanders Chris
560 Smashey Leona Mrs NO5~0455
563 Natl Petroleum (br) gas sta
668-9734
564 Whizzer Mtr Sls scooters
NO8-7187
Kiddie Korner toys NO8-7187
600 Pritchard Drugs NO3-4345
601 Sherm's Texaco Serv NO2-3664
602 Van's Mkt gro NO2-3622
604 Vacant
606 Ivory Photo photogs NOB-8413
615-17 Under constn
618 Lear Siegler Inc (br) scientific
instrument mirs 665-8844
624 Fox Tent & Awning Co 665-9126
Fox Sporting Goods Store

NO5-9126
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Target Street
- v

South Main Street

MAIN S—Contd
Whitaker Bldg—Contd
216 Vacant
217 Vacant
218 Vacant
219 Micrometrical Mfg Co (drftsmn
dept)
322-24 Fiegel's Men's & Boys Wear
ANO2-0228
323-25 Grinnell Bros Music House
mus instruments ANO2-5667
326 Vacant
327 Wilkinson Luggage Shop
ANO3-4013
328 White Spot restr ANO8-9439
3284 Whitehead Merle E
329-31 Shipman's Inc dept store
ANO3-9363
330 Apartments

1st fl Ann Arbor Real Est Co ANO2-4503]

2 Drake Wavy
3 Fowler T Robt ANO2-3829
4 Marchese Anthony
332-34 Loy's Snappy Serv restr
ANOB-5934
333 Tots & Teen’s Studio (Div Gal-
braith-Solar Photogs Inc) laby
ANOS5-5064
335 Art’s Barber Shop ANO8-6262
337 Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co
AND3-2117
338 Elks Temple ANO2-1813
Ann Arbor Lodge No 325 (BPOE)
ANO2-1813
Elks Club ANO2-1813
339-41 Faber's Fabric dry gds
ANO2-1132
343 Wagner Building
345 Micrometrical Mfg Co (ofc)
ANO2-5626
347 Quality Bakery ANO3-2361
349 Quality Shoe Repr
353 Municipal Parking Lot

401 Detroit Edison Co The (br)
ANO2-4451
402 Lloyd's Super Serv gas sta
ANOB-9212
410 Haller Elsa L ® ANO8-6624
416 Nixon Myrtie L Mrs ©
ANOB-6914
423 Advance Interiors int dec
ANOB-7963 .
424 Mich European Car Corp auto dlr
ANO5-5861
Mich European Car Corp (used
cars) 4NO5-5801
Burd Geo W ANO2-0316
428 Apn'tmentll
1 Bussell Floyd E
2 No Return
3 Howard Floyd
4 Martin Constance G
5 No Return
6 Martin Beverly L
431 Faber Serv Sta gas sta
ANOB-9226
Packard

434 Leslie Jessie M Mrs @
ANO2-6685

Cross Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1960

436 Lewis Ruth M ANO3-6581 '
Liepins Gunar ANO5-7096
440 Sharp A M Dental Laby
ANO2-1676
Kelly Cleatis ANO8-6223
444 Huron Valley Real Est Co
ANO3-9373 j
Innes R Perry lwyr ANO3-9717
Metcalf Robt C archt ANO3-141
State Farm Ins (br) ANO3-8568
Schneider Albert T “
W Jefferson begins ;
450 Washtenaw Ins Agcy ANO4-98327
Douvan Eug V lwyr ANO2-1243
Weaver R E Co Inc mtge corres
ANO3-9327 g
502 Ann Arbor Tire Co ANO5-6178
506 Naylor Don L Co (used car lot
ANO2-1815 4
510 Tru Dell Beauty Salon ANO2-87}
5104 Lindland Gordon L real est
ANO2-5683
512 Ann Arbor=-Reproduction Serv
protrs ANO3-3186
Sprague Frank A @
517 Ildeal Auto Body Shop auto repr
ANO3-5856
518 Lewis Rachel A Mrs @
Alery Cora M Mrs ANO8-7893
521 AAA Neon Sign Serv ANO2-008
524 US Army Reserve Center
ANO2-0556
AARR crosses
520 A & L Battery & Elec Serv Ine
auto parts whol ANO2-2517
533 Miller’'s Dairy Farm Store In¢
ANO8-0336 _
544 Andrews Herbert H ANO2-8304
545 Cole's shop fl covering
ANO8-6128
548 Koken Beauty Shop ANO2-0104
Koken Paul ® ANO2-0104
552 Perakis Nicholas A @ ANO2-11
556 Rowe Andrew A ® ANOB-7274
560 Vacant y
563 Dick's Pure Oil Serv gas sta
ANOB-9600
564 Whizzer Mtr Sls motor scoote!
ANOB-7178 E
Kiddie Korner toys and games
ANOB-7187
600 Pritchard Drug Store ANO3-
601 Sherm's Texaco Serv gas sta
ANO2-3664
602 Van’s Mkt gros ANO2-3622
604 Miller Roy ANO2-4945
Miller Therese M ANO5-3721
606 Ivory Photo photogs ANO8-84.
615 Coca-Cola Btlg Co (whse)
617 Faber Seymour ANO3-6805
618 Genl Elecu;:a.l Shop contrs
ANO2-65
624 Fox Tent & Awning Co ANOZ-
Fox Sporting Goods Store
ANO2-4407 ‘
627 Kyer Model Lndry & Clnrs
ANO3-4185 _
633 Bel-Aire Kar Wash ANm;:-
34 Batton Jesse R ANO3-276
Mosley intersects
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Target Street Cross Street Source
4 Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1955

Street continued

3454 Micrometrical Mig
Co (ofc)

3474Quality Bakery

349 Hkokinakes Christl J
shoe repr

353 Municipal Parking
Lot q

401-03ADelroit Edison
Co The

1024 Lloyd's Super Derv
gas sta

410AHaller Elsa L @
413 Detroit Edison Co
(engineering)
4164 Nixon Myrtie L
Mrs @
423AStaebler Magdalena
Mrs @
424ABurd Mary Mrs
ASprentall's Bill
Serv Sta gas sla
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Target Street Cross Street Source
4 Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1955

MAIN S—Contd
428ACurtis Stephen @
LStevens Fred
Shunk Aug A
431AFaber Serv Sta
Packard begins
434A Leslie Jessie M
Mrs @
436 Vacant
No Return
4L Mayer Paul E
4404ASharp R M Dental
Laboratories
446 Vacant
W Jefferson be-
gins
5024 Ann Arbor Tire Co
dirs
504 Naylor Mitr Sls Co
Inc (used car lot)

510 Vacant
512A Ann Arbor Reprod-
uction Serv prntrs
ASprague Frank A @
517-214AIdeal Auto Body
- Shop auto repr
5184 Avery Cora Mrs
Lewis Rachel A
Mrs @
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Target Street Cross Street Source

- v Polk's City Directory
South Main Street 1949
M 5—={a 50280 & J Tire Byrvico dira
":";1 Wlit.lh.:l'mﬂllllilhl ACulllgan Sofl Waler Service
Booms ; 504 Schinnderer Lailise
apl-0aGresdic Jobn F ochico sl2fCarphrate [esipners
Aweslinll Haollia K ebilro ALetlernrt Shop The priniers
a8 rowley Sadie phot G17-2180deal Aunte Body Shop
vilih-0 8 utl Beoefit Hesltls & nuly rejabg
Acpdt Assn ORiee Poul jieon slkzns
arnited Renefic Lifa Ins Co 519 Lewls Hachel A Brs @ . -
spaoMaccsbess Lifo Ins AitaHallnwey Fred E
a1g Vacant :IE;_E.‘IGHJ Lu;‘mrh:r“lr:'n
a1l Heck Jas b lawyer hd wiies 1
S1aSameriean Hullder (trado 52804 & L Battery & Eleciric
journalp %] hl:'rl-'_|ﬂ :
3150Walters & Wilson Agency los [ G338MUbers [airy Form Store
a1g-18 Vacunt ﬁ-l;].l:lwtlllnlbﬂlt Digiributors Co
aidaPhyalcists Hesearch Oo W
|!:r |:'I nfflees) AARR creases
201-0F Vacant fdd Enpelhardt John @@
Stresi comfinued HFLE Faul & Inwyer
AF 1°= men's clo = Hu:fn Lucilla Mrs besaly
A2500rinnell B Kiusle House oq
HtAGepheum Theatre AzFerakia Nicholas A

427 0Wikkinson Frank W leather 553aRowe Andrew A 0@

s 4Ztell Bleyele Molor Sales
A5 0W hile Spod resir fadEyan Paullne Mres 80 |
Lillard Jubin GEZ Cook Fleyd G filllmg ato |
2380obson Russell T jr ina S405t0ll Blcyole Moter Hales
ABtnie Aulo Licenss Bureau . Madican intaraocts
Affobhs W W real est AMLYaten Drug Store
OFalrway Lodge Inc (ofel BilaNaalh Texaco Garage Alling
A Bl
Hﬂllnf:::l'::lnlu“h“u E:dl‘.l:" Nt Van's Self Zarve Morkei
pros
iﬂﬁﬁp}ﬁu&“ﬂ:ﬁ[md MsiiRaker Enth Ars &
I Alklhiam Eobt 2 idsdivory s Fholo ]
JARichardsnn Sianley 0 GIFAA A Coca-LUoln Big Co whse
Street confinued Gl7GKoullman Raymond
Algifieneral Elecirtcal Bhap

31488 niflet™s Ine radics
133 Pamayothdes Jobhn ahoe Tepr o, . EWRER L L L e
e b S | BT

o B2T-MKyer Mokl Lonmdry
PETAltsburgh Plete Olasa Co A T by
J3eAElks Tomple 633 .-'I.[r.ni'l.t ;ﬁ E:;euli'-u Bockely

Saen Arbor Ledge Ko 323 3 {aHmeRn Frank A0 jr @
{BFOE) (353744 A Co-Cperaiive Society
azaANyl & ~ihble Blenp confrs F
1A Nelting Paul Flarlat &.Hij::.‘ Tgtn:-}: ?#:’p:“gﬂﬁﬁr
343 wapgser Building b *
GTIE 3 AMare li].'llm::t"ll E
200 Krulsch Max 1* izilar . ad7 Ann Arbor Co-Operalive
2p-100Phyabclsls Research Co Credit Unlon
iplant mod laby) marfAnm Arhos Awbomatic
211 Bagema Hishd I¥ Prelucts o &ute parts
Strank contlawod mifirs
add '\rlluu:ll Maoslay nberpacis
Z40Vogel's Mkl gro and meals TOLAVWIER Yirgll
R4TOQunlity Iaker OHelne Darwin L
340 Eokimokes Chrigt I ghos Kerr John 5

Tl Hendee Motor Ealez used

curs
B T Kroger Co (brl gro
101-03ADetrelt Edison Co TGaWalker Window Cleanlop Co

4048 ones Super Bervice fllling S Walkic Fm;‘:.ﬁ. av beglns

rEpr
251 Vavnast

sia Il K @&
J108HsMer Elsa L !IMELn-:iu.Ir Wenda
1132Michigan Chandelier Co Tiahdoat Jahn 1 @
A168N1x0n Lewls & wsed cars THAE] Ellz M
4198dphnston Lawrenes E . K 11" |
32305tachler Magdaleno M5 @ | 1oy poier Geo A
4a58inn Arbor Junler Chember AJudson Ma

of Lgmoueres T260C00k Fiord O

ONlchols Service flllng ata Agaumby Johe G

i
e e Sales Co of | oy yyright Harold E (@ vet surg
Spears Disteibutlng Service | TESCFTUZ Adolph H @

e extinguishers 2
O%lall Blevele Molor Sdles Hill bagins
Hurd Mary Mrs 08 Welr Henry J @& babker
197 8F zgeral-Jordan Tne wsed Z01aPsedon Dacar E
cars Paghiler G
428 Reed Robdi 2028schiilenhelm Christlsn &
Broaks (e 20T Teufel Chrisllan
HI.IHI.'El Flowd B10 ¥Yaeant
430 Fabher Harsld O Alling s B1A&Barhlaux Feronnd A
PFackard bagins | sis8Rokerts Herbart 8 (3
41340Leslie Jessle M Mra (@ E148Hriegel Gottlleh &
436 AleNamars Faye B Mrs &260NIcholns John @
43000ates Amelia O Mra @ gaiSRrumiough Sherman
4380 Hutzel Molor Sales usol RADAK o W

CALS Ri0aKennedy Ronsbd A &
Earle Tmsulatora storm win- | E328Hallis Kobt 5
nws AA40Marg Frodk &

W Jeftersom begins | RAGSHentz Max B @@
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1945

AAIN ontd

Jaier'Meal Leo M
Roderts Herbert
cBurnham Clitford

3310850 ety Fadios

ﬁgﬁnaymfﬂga John shne TepT

5

grhapPulchase Radio &: Camera Shap

aroPltisburgh Flate Glass Go

DNCELRE Temple
ainn Arbor Lodge Mo 325 (BPOE

oM ul & Mibbie 3 confrs

JloNolting Paunl Plorist

Rm Wagner Building

DOms: |

o} I{rutsu::h pax P tallar

milaFhyzicists Research Co

ar2-4 Vacant

s Tarant

e Vacant

07-049 Vaeant

0 Vacant

rear Physicists Research Co (laby)

Slreet continoed

J4aMar's Tax
& Cab Co

LSoities Service Statian

sartin HEenheth A

532 Vogel Brog ments

JaTeguality Elulnurs-

343 Inakes Christ J shoe repr

83oMInniss Ha.r,l.' E chiropodist
L0earge Louise E @

#0E-035Dwmtrodit Edison Co

qr3oJones Super -E'rlﬂ"-flﬂt filllng Ein

21 Haller 5

dlibdichigan Ehmdallﬂ =n

tliMibon Lewis 90 ysed cars

+15¢inhmu;rnhni_[:wrenu E

42388 taphlery Edw W @

4244 5taehler & Son conl
Stasbler-Kemp! Of Lo Inc
Burd e
Hurd Ges M

477 Cushing Motor Sales (br) used carcs

478 Flapan Maxwell
f—Eaﬂde ‘F:tn.nrzt.h )

431 Faber's Emg‘]"a!r Service fAlling sta

Packard hegins

434 Leslie Wm R &
A2 Kaufifman Blonche Mrs
dAdcGates MWell & 40
4483Hutze]l Motor Sales used cars
W Jdefferson begins
a3t & & Tioe EEr'I-'h':E
bl El:'h.'l.u:nd.-:t'&r Laouls
51288rown Clawde H Eu:l hd elo
518 Tewis Rachel & Mrs &
372 0den]l Auto Body Shop
212Ann Arbor Electric
S8R evnolds HIllex AL
344011 Lumber Co
325 James Arih W
amoa & L Battery & Electric Service
addtpdiller's Dairy Farm Store
543088uer C A Co The lumber
AAER crosses
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Target Street

v

South Main Street

Sl d ki A B W AR D L D

WL

Cross Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1939

MAIN 5—Contd
Wuerlh Areade Bldg—Contd
21-22 Terrace Garden Dancing Studlas

Payne Gea O
3 -Elnnul'din.g ..'lmn]d L tailor
26-200Barnard Earl 5§ real pst and ins
Earnard Htz Sub Div (office)
Wolverine Mutual Motor Ins Co of
Dowagiap Mich
A04Wuerih J Fred real ast
31 Vacant
32-35 Grargd Lodgs of Mich (K of P
Streel continued
A1-20 Marchess Bldg
Rooms:

Eﬂgé—ﬂl‘llﬂmﬂt.lc Johin Foehiropractor
20k Hilge Glendon ¢ mus tohr
208 Vacant
Nl Vacant
A Vacant
JMoEleciry Hyplense Co
210<14 Vacant
2150000 Helen Mrs beauty shop
Ot Beng
glﬁallﬂ-‘i“r:a.ﬂmld Albert M phya
l3cFarley Huth M real st
A01-03 Vacant
Street continued
gézﬂs-mﬂi']i]z]l':ﬂ clothing -
Lrinn ros Musie Hounse
A8 0 rpheuwm Theatre
AXTeWilkinson Frank W leather gds
3zswmlm Spol Reslr
E per Amanda A Mrs
IlscDobeen Jennie A Mrs offics
LDobson Fussell T jr lns
B0LElectric Service Co
Tindall Burnell
33i4Swillets radios
B Snager, St et
n shoe TeRT
a5t Pure Raiilo
4374 Hehh: ‘-’-'a]l-cr D Paint & Wall

ﬂﬂB—Elk-ﬁ Tenu:lla

Ann Arbor Lodge Mo 325 (BPOE)
JatFasters Smoks Shap
Ml A & P Poxl Stores

3—]3 Wi:‘n:r Eldg

Eﬂﬂ Krutsch Max P tallor
4 clstz Research Co
203 Honolulu Stedios mus tohes
E*I aarant
-0 Wagner Realty Co
1T =1 Mnucranngﬂﬂeﬂha R Mrs
Z10 Court Alics
TERF Enmen:a. Rlchd I tedlet preparation

Sirect cuntinueﬂ
344 Fennett Herbert L [lling sta
S3rrali-Vis Oll Co (office)
Mi2Vore] Bros meats
FiTalhmiality Balery
Jt) Eolkinakes l‘.'.'!h:nsl ._I shoe repr
233 George Loulse E @
William intersects

401-03cDetrolt E.:Lu.;un o
wﬁ?ums}'ﬂrﬂu i
0 uper Service [ilnE sta
liﬂl‘-‘-I-laﬂer Paﬁ'Jltue Mrs @ .
4l12Enight John W
413:Eidng Geo J shest metal whs
15 ralhoun Walter D
d150Nixon Lewis & used cars
Ilﬂiﬂmﬂﬁ
wrince E
41305 aebler Edw W W
atsSascler & Som cou
r o Inc
Barbe P

AN T ied
42855chmid Nathaniel @

-'I.ﬂiﬂn.]'t'-l;l'l&'s Sinclalr Servicenter flling
&

TFackard begins
33 Tenuiiman Raymond 5
] i
i CGates Heil A Dr @
HaoReyer Then A &

Jeflerson beging
S02058mikh Tire Co w
Walter Truman W auto repr
S04 Schlanderer Louksa &
S128Prowen Claude H 2d hd clo
Si74Ideal Auto Body Shop
il Lewiz Rachel A Mra
Anderson Norman B
A348chainle Motor Sales Inc
513 Reynolds Miles M
S243GE] Lumber Co
SaHiicheock Loa J
f288a & L Batbtery & Electrls Serviee

Inc
fi3iandillers Dalry Parm Store
HALBauer © A Co 'Ine lumhe-r
A B B crosses
44 Engelhardt Flora A My &
548 Fawler Wilbur 7
S520Keaton Thos B
sigdRowe Pauline Mes @
'aﬂﬂ HByan Pagline Mra @
LEiuhlmann {E:nmmr P filling sta

Madison intersects

4 Kalanders Drug Store
dMAHGehoein O] Co filling sta
Haochreln Qscar H
G028Van's Market gros
GHLErker Calel J
GlECFardon Oscar B gras and meabs
Gi52hMichigan Interstate Inc trucking
et e R
aral Eleg op
Drake Johm J
Weitzel Werner
g240Fax Tent & Awning Co
§28 Hosan Babettn © Mrs @
B27-238Kyer Laundry Co
A2 Bautler Service Station
&34 Hogan Prank M jr &
83580y Fuel Ca
83T Vacant
reprdAnn Arbor Automatic Products Co
aullp paris mtriiuﬂ.'l b
Tol&Hamann J Hen e e imbes
0aratens Eslhe
04 ms_ Fred
To05aHauser Frede © &
Adams av begins
;mg-shcn‘n Katnﬁ.[ﬂm&x o
TiTéwWiledmann Minnie Mrs &
TibdSchlecmmer Eliz Mrs &

Koch av i
T2itBager Geo A I el
Bareis Walter J
T2i Paber Lydia A Mrs
TBOW ATt Had 1 E et
B vk s
Adolph H @ g

TiRaFriiz
W elr He E
BOL Teulel © tipn @
802 Gell Melvin ‘H
807 Brown David T
BlEMHraun Ida J B
FE0Palmer D Whithey
AlaaGlswn Mich] T
Stort] Lowls A
B108Briege] Gotblieh @
825 Camp Geo 8
LifcEwen Geo B
24 B | Car]l F
AZ88Sermer Prlggti i
B3 Cloks Jﬂiinh.ln-: B ‘Mrs
BEzaWilder Flavius M & carp contr
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1934

344 Arcole Qil Co filling ta | |
347 Georg Louise B | '
‘William is

i ¥ | !
401-03 Detroit Edison Co
Huromn

402 Shell 'leu.gnﬂn-rt le'imL

L= ity T '

40T Ford Gep E

411 Knieht Jonn W
0 .

413 Eiwtinkf ‘Geo J sheeb metal

415 Calhoun Walter D
416 Nixon Lewis used carg and
wood
419 Stoll Bert
423 Staeh Edw W |
424 Staeh & | Son coal
Staebler Qil Co Inc’
Burd "Geo M
Jacobssn Elsle © Mrs +a
%=

427 Nixon Le B used
428 Schmid N ie] . |
431 Eiﬁiﬂgir Super Servipe Sta-

434 Wilson Theresa Mrs ! ;
436 Boes Louls | H .

Kauffman | nd R |
40 Gates Neil | E
245 Reyer A

512 Brown Claude H 2d elo
418 Lewis Rachel A Mrs
321 Marquardt Alf C au
523 Lewis Henry R |
§24 Gill Lumber Co
525 Hitchcock Fay J |
529 A & L Battery &'
Service Inc |
D'ilﬂﬂ Battery Bales & -
ce
b33 Miller's Dalry Farm
Schroen Herman H &
repr I
| rear Red Arrow Refinishing
543 Sauer ©C A Co The lu
544 Engelhardt Flora A M
548 Sauer Adam J
552 Heck Wm 5
256 Rowe Pauline Mrs
560 Schnelder Pauline Mr
B64 Carpenter Carl E
ne cor Abbott Gasoline Co

station
Madison in

— TR

me T i L
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Target Street Cross Street Source
4 Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1928

Willlam intersects

401-3 Detroit Edison Co

Huron Farms Co
402 Vacant

407 Kokkales Chas
410 Haller Pauline Mrs
411 Knight John M
413 Eitin Geo J sheet metal wks
415 Calhoun Walter D
416 Nixon Lewis
Nixon’s Used Car Market
419 Stoll Bert
Robinson Harry H |

423 Staebler REdw W

424 Staebler & Son coal
Staebler Qil Co Inc

427 Nixon Leroy B

428 Schmid Nathanie]
DeField Alice nurse

431 Cook Melvin L

434 Wilson A Croswell
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- ' Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1928

il . LRI ED) Bk, b
i—_-—.__- _— e ow pweme— o

MAIN S—Contd
436 Boes Louig H
Warren Edw 5
440 Gates Neil A Dr
4§46 Hever Theo A
Packard begins
Jefferson W Intersects
002 Smith Tire Co
R4 Schlanderer Caroline J
512 Schneider Conrad
olf Lewis Hachel A Mra
Montesa Robt
Hughes Cath Mrs
219-21 Marquardt Alf C autos
a2l Vacant
524 Gill C W Lumber Co
b2b Wagner Bertha H
028 A & L Battery & Electric
=ervice
643 Hed Arrow Refinizshing Shop
Welnberg Julius H

043 Sauner C A Co lmbr
544 Englehardt Flora A Mrs

EBAQE Cnwmar Adaeme T
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Target Street
- v

South Main Street

Cross Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1923

e e e e ) e A (=T}

332-2*!15' J Woerth Co, oloth-

g
A1 Wm I Sunday, barber
425 Frank W Wilkinson, 2d
hd gds
426 Orpheum Theatre
427 9 Cadillag Garage Co
328 Puyear & Hintz, mlnrs
Mrs Emma Puyear
Wm Hintz
320 John Panayotidea, shoa-
mkr
430 Ernest A Clark, phye
331 Smith Tire Repair Co
333 Popular Price Hat Shop

336 James J 0'Kane, shoeg
337 Mich Tire & Supply Co
Frank Novess

238 Elks" Temple
330 Bquare Desl The, notions
Bertha It Wagner
John F Wagner, office
741 Quality Baking Co
343 Frank J Kokenakes, shos
repr -
Lewis I Mickel
John Pallas
Mra Olga Crittenden
PFhalps A TLee

247 Conrad Georg, uh:ﬁ

101-3 Detroit Edison Co
Huron Farma Co

402 Community House
Fublic Health Work and
Babies Clinie
Ella Estabrook
Community Fund Assn
Famliy Weifare Bureau
Detention Haome

407 Lao DelLuea

410 Martin Haller

411 John W Knight

413 George J Eiting, tinner

415 Walter I¥ Calhoun

416 Lewis Nixon

519 Berthold Stoll
Henry H Buckels

423 Edward W Stashler

424 Btaehler 4] Co
Btaebler & Son, eoal

427 Leroy B MNixon
Wm Nixon
128 Nathaniesl Sehmid
431 Butterfiy Shop, toilet ar-
ticlea
Mary W Wahr
T Joaeph Wahr
Mrs Clara Jenmer
L4 A Croswell Wilson

436 Louis H Boes
Adil e Wadl & Mabas

#

344

446 Theodore A Hever
Fackard begins
Jefforson W
504 Caroline J Schlanderer
12 - Conrad Schneider

518 Mrs Katherine Dean
Mrs Rachel A Lowis
Edward M Streicher
618-21 City Dairy
223 Edward © Lovelace
324 C W Gl Lumber Co
5256 Cheater Dunn
Mrs Florence Wintermute
229 Albert A Stuhlmann
523 Lewis L Roberts
M2 C A Sauer Co, lnmber
AARR
44 Henry A Englehardt
648 Adam J Sauer
552 John Bivers
866 Mre Peuline Rowe
560 Mre Paulifie Schnelder
64 Tsadore Goldberg
Madison
600 Vietor F Sorg, cer
802 Vietor F Burrg ki
id4 Millard R Flétcher,
produce
Addison B Fletcher, par-
cel delivary
G613 Hlager Cider Wil
615 South End Garage
Carol M Townsend, auto
pntr '
17 Charles Klager .
618 Cornelinue T Walker,
plmbr
G222 Clarence J Brown
626 Frank M Hopan
634 Frank M Hogan jr
535 King Trailer Co
_ Moseley
TO1 Mrs Margaret Carstens
To4 Irvin Fritts
T05 Frederick © Hauszer
Adams av beging
TI0 Miles B Jacoh
T12 Oswald H Stein
T17 Wm M Weldmann
TZ0 Mrs Elizabeth Schlemmer
Fred Biermann
John K av begins
TdF Geprge A Bauer
726 Herman J Bauer
728 Harold E Wright, vet aur-

gean
Cliford M Willis
Guy Springer
720 Adolph H Fritz, contr
" Hill
801 Mra Eatherine Teufe]
E02 Frank B Schairer

BAT Mlisdn  Tlameef-1-

3594421.6
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Target Street
- v

South Main Street

Cross Street

Source
Polk's City Directory

1918

| || ANN ARBOR STREET GUIDE (1918) |

J =1
H]

,iff
311 n J uehlig

|314 Johm G |Walz, saloon

315 Bqﬂ.’ha £ Muehlig

" Mras Clara M Volz

| 316-32 ugrth Arcade Bldg

| = Wuerth, contr
on. Co, produce
ese; cigars

320 ‘w erth | Arecade Theatre
eymour C|Knapp, confr
321 Gaetano| Marchese, tailor

322-24 J F Wuerth, clothing
1323 G 'W |Cs ph&ll. barber
325 Frank W Wilkinson,
second-hand goods
326 Orphe heatre
327-8 Cadillac Garage Co
428 Mrs Ada Buell, minr
328 Fred H|Rice, shoemky
30 Erpest A Clark, phys
41 8mith Tire Repair Shop
3 George 'Ellting. tinner
335 t Electric Co -
337 Mich Tire & Rubber Co
“ Mrs Elita Brenner
338 Elks' Temple

" Charles (A Mayworm
339 G 'w
I ErOCers

Hollingsworth, bak

mbruster, shoemkr

Efi Charles |M Schulz
Phelps A

347 Conrad

-m:er Ne

4}1] Martin Haller
411 Frank Haynes .
“ Fred M Cill

4156 Walter I} Calhoun

Mrs Olga L Crittenden
_4 Berthold Etbll '
Wolter HEII[T
423 Edward W Staebler
424 Vae utuL |
427 Mrs Catherine Chapin
438 Sophia | Schmid
431 Frank B Jones
434 A Croswell Wilson

436 Louis H Boes
440 Dr Neil A Ga :
446 Mrs Catherine’

Jefferson

o004 .Caroline J E‘-chlll.ndarar'

612 Conrad Enhnatdar '

517 Vacant

ﬁlE Mrs Harry A T hworth
John Lewis 3

519 Vacant i

623 John Wood |

524 ¢ W Gill Lumber Co

&25 Frank C Phalpal

529 Albert A Stuh ADn

B33 Clifford A N

643 C A Bauer Co, I

b44 Henry A Engelh

mber

648 Adam J Sauer [

202 Harold E Dean

556 Mrs Pauline Row

660 Edward R Wata
664 Mre Lottle Teszmer

* Keith B Teaa.jne:T
i e Madlson
602 Victor F*Sorg ' | -

604 llard B Fletchar
617 Charles Klager
618 Nrs Della Siebert
622 Nicholas Wasnak
626 Frank Hogan /
634 Frank Hogan jr

636 King Trailer Co
639 Charles A Herrst,
T01 Mrs Margaret Cai
T04 Jason W Rogers |
706 Frederick C Hauser

-

Moseley

b o]
rtens

710
T12
717

20

Miles B Jacob
ald H Sfein ||
M Weldmann
lson H Wakeman
John ‘K “Ir' begins
ree A Bauer :
ohn Schenk -
istlan Etzel .
lph H Fritz, coptr
' {  Hil

W
N

T23
726
T28
729

G
D
C
A

Anton Teufel

802 Frank B Schairer
807 Oszcar H Pfaus
810 I J Braun

* Herman Muesui;her:ser
‘U’ﬁll'ne D Smith

801

813

Il ARNIA Tur

3594421.6 Page: A59

Adams gy begme

h e e s e s — —



Target Street Cross Street Source
v Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1913

| J.-'lﬂll e el o et el

j.iu
) ‘H’aunt !
l ﬁ Mrs Ellen Mason |
410 Martin Haller i
l 411 Gustus F Weissinger

415 Max Wittlinger | .
416 Mrs Mary M Laubengay- |

l Mrs Olga L Crittenden
415* Berthold Stoll
“ | Willard B Baucraft
! 423 James Haight v
4 Claude Pearsall
P 424 Mrs Ann B Bach
427 Frederick 5 Chapin
428 Sophia. Schmid
I 431 Frank E Jones
434 A Croswell Wilson
434 Louis H Boes
= 440 Neil A Gates
446 Mrs Catherine Reyer
Packard st commences
Jefferson W imtersects
500 Louis Becker, watch repr

504 Caroline ] Schlanderer. |
512 Conrad Schneider l
518 Mrs Anna White 1
“  John Lewis | 1
ﬂ 519 Charles Schleicher | 1

523 John Wood

524 C W Gill Lumber Co

520 Albert A Stuhlmann

533 Albert W Tessmer _

543 Charles A |Sauer & Co, |
- contrs |

544 Henry Englehardt

548 Adam ] Sauer |

552 Adam Oliver

556 Elmer Lewis

556 Mrs Paunline Row

860 Edward Watson

564 Don F Wl:lu-rlwgl.rll

Madison st intersects
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- ' Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1907
o LELS

103 Emma M Cowan
“ Fred HKilbourn
Bessle M Ellot
* Barbara J Sauer, dress-
maker

407 Albert M Richardson

410 Martin Haller

411 Jonah H Scovel

415 Maria Brazea

416 Jacob U Laubengayer

419 Berthold Stoll

428 John Goetz

424 Mrs Anna B Bach

427 Frederick 5§ Chapin

428 Sophia Schmid

431 Frank E Jones

424 Gustave H Sodt

446 Mrs Catherine Heyer

* Mathan Horning

+ Mrs Barbara Horning °
Packard st Intersects

500 Louls Becke :

504 Caroline J Schlanderer

510 Elvin R Frost

512 Conrad Schneider

514 Mrs Maria Brazee

518 Mrs Anna White |

“ Leon Hathaway

51% Charles Schleicher |

522 Wm J Osborne

23 John Waood

I 529 Albert A Stublman

533 George Wagner

540 C W GiH Co, lumber

5483 Charles A Sauer & Co

e T o mrFIAT T ST ATFTIAATYIT

[ Architecta
h44 Henry Engelhardt \
566 Isaac A How, carpet
weaver | !
o060 Vacant . .
Madison st intersects
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Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1902

| MAIN (SOUTH) frgm Huron,

8, and from whidh all east
and west streets | name and
numhear

118 E F Mills & Co
206 Silas W Sax‘on
208 Paul Christman
210 Gustave Meyer |
221 John Schwer

ilLih'arl:r st
303 Fredericka Weltbrecht
409 Jacob Henne
311 George Steuernpgel
315 John.J Muehlig
318 Emil Golz
320 John Kapp
321 Richard Lambert
325 Christina Bross
Sophia Bross |
330 Persizs Willard
3332 Frank W Wilkinson
George Wagner
335 John M Wagne
341 Johr Lindens itt
344 J Charles Elliott
347 Conrad Georg |

illlam st

402 Heman M Woobds
403 Emma M Cow

Susan M Humphrey
407 Will C Holland
410 Martin Haller
411 Harvey L Osborn
416 Wm Corson
419 Berthold Stoll |

| 4103 Albert J C Smith

423 Jonn Goetz

124 Anna B Bach
427 Frederick 8 Chapln
428 Sophia Schmid
431 Frank E Jones
434 N Clarence TI
446 ll::ather{ﬂa Reypr

ne’ﬁar& gt

500 Louls Becker
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Target Street Cross Street Source
v Polk's City Directory

South Main Street 1902

a04 Eq.rnlin-& J4 Schilanderer
512 Conrad Schoelder
618 Ann White
Schuyler C McAlpine
619 Charles Behlelcher
522 Hyman Goldman
523 John Wood
‘629 Albert| A Stubhlman
648 Henry Lowden
544 Henry' Engleaardt .
566 Isanc A Row '
1 Madison st
302 Nlcholas Nolan
622 J Frederick Bross |
G246 Frank Hogan
Mogeley st
704 Jason W Hogers
720 David G Gates
Charles Hines ,
TiH ]
x Hill st |

1 L | B oas i onms | T = upn il
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SECTION 10.5

Environmental Database Report



Baker Commons
106 Packard
Ann Arbor, Ml 48104

Inquiry Number: 3594421.2s
May 01, 2013

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

® .
@/EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-STD-RIH
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

106 PACKARD
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 42.2767000 - 42° 16’ 36.12”
Longitude (West): 83.7486000 - 83° 44’ 54.96”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 273341.6

UTM Y (Meters): 4683943.5

Elevation: 838 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 42083-C6 ANN ARBOR EAST, Ml
Most Recent Revision: 1983
West Map: 42083-C7 ANN ARBOR WEST, MI
Most Recent Revision: 1983

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Photo Year: 2012
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL. .. National Priority List

TC3594421.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . _______________ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS._________._______. Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF.___ ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG. .. __. RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS .. Land Use Control Information System

ERNS. _____ . Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF Solid Waste Facilities Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST. .. Aboveground Tanks
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

SWRCY._ ... Recycling Facilities

HISTLF .. Inactive Solid Waste Facilities

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL. ... Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
USHISTCDL. ______________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information
LIENS. .. Lien List

Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS ____ .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

SPILLS. . .. Pollution Emergency Alerting System

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD._ . .. Records Of Decision

UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

USMINES. ... __________. Mines Master Index File

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO_______ ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

UIC. ... Underground Injection Wells Database

NPDES. ... List of Active NPDES Permits

AIRS .. Permit and Emissions Inventory Data

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USAIRS _____ ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

WDS. ... Waste Data System

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

COALASH. ______ .. Coal Ash Disposal Sites

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/04/2013 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

ARMEN CLEANERS 603 S. ASHLEY STREET SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) G25 42

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/05/2013 has revealed that there is
1 CERC-NFRAP site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

ARMEN’'S CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) G36 60
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-SQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

CITY OF ANN ARBOR 350 S 5TH AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) 20 33

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGSs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there are
8 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SIR SPEEDY 350 S MAIN ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.138 mi.) D14 28
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN 330 PACKARD RD SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.238 mi.) 40 65
SEVA INC 314 E LIBERTY ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 41 67
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
EMRE FUEL INC 402 S MAIN ST N O - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) A4 10
DUSTYS COLLISION INC 521 S MAIN ST S 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) B5 15
CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES INC 601 S MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) F21 35
GT PRODUCTS INC 315S. 1ST ST. NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) 27 45
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC 305 W LIBERTY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.)) 29 50

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s’ Contaminated
Sites List on Diskette With Address.

A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/28/2013 has revealed that there are 8
SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

H AND K CAMPUS PROPERTIES 212-216 SOUTH STATE STR ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) 065 101
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

EATON CORPORATION 315 SOUTH FIRST STREET  WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 16 30
Facility Status: Interim Response conducted
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ARMEN CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) G34 59
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
396-424 W. WASHINGTON/ANNARBOR 396-424 W. WASHINGTON S NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.314 mi.) K47 75
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
U OF M ARGUS BUILDING 400 FOURTH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) L49 77
Facility Status: See Leaking Underground Storage Tank Site Database
815 WILDT ST 815 WILDT ST. N 1/2 -1 (0.848 mi.) 70 107
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
ALLEN CREEK DRAIN 912 N MAIN ST N 1/2 -1 (0.883 mi.) 71 107
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
MICH CON BROADWAY ST 841 BROADWAY STREET NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.935 mi.) 72 108
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.
A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2013 has revealed that there are 24
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CAMPUS AUTO 202 S DIVISION ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) 51 78
Facility Status: Closed
COMERICA BANK 300 E HURON ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) M52 80
Facility Status: Closed
CITY OF ANN ARBOR 100 NORTH 5TH AVENUE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.348 mi.) M53 82
Facility Status: Closed
COMERICA BANK 312-314 E HURON NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) M54 83
Facility Status: Closed
CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT 111 N 5TH AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) M55 85
Facility Status: Closed
ANN ARBOR CO 324 E HURON ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.) 57 90
Facility Status: Closed
FORMER MAX GOLDMAN TRUST PROPE 212-218 S STATE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) 064 99
Facility Status: Closed
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MAIN STREET GAS STATION 428 SOUTH MAIN WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) 1 7
Facility Status: Closed
EMRE FUEL INC 402 S MAIN ST N O -1/8 (0.076 mi.) A4 10
Facility Status: Closed
A & L PARTS INC 521 S ASHLEY SW O - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) Cl1 25
Facility Status: Closed
JAPANESE AUTO 563 S MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) E18 31

Facility Status: Open
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
BRAUM FAMILY AGENCY 601 S MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) F23 38
Facility Status: Open
FINGERLE LUMBER CO 202 E MADISON SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 24 41
Facility Status: Closed
LIBERTY STREET 221 W LIBERTY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) H31 52
Facility Status: Open
BUDGET RENT A CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) J43 71
Facility Status: Closed
ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT CO 210 S1ST ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.285 mi.) 45 73
Facility Status: Closed
PARKS & RECREATION BLDG 415 W WASHINGTON ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) K48 75
Facility Status: Open
U OF M ARGUS BLDG 400 4TH ST WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) L50 77
Facility Status: Open
BUHR BUILDING 200 HILL ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.) 56 89
Facility Status: Open
Facility Status: Closed
ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVELOPMENT 208 WEST HURON STREET  NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) N58 92
Facility Status: Closed
WCP INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP 117 N FIRST ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) 60 94
Facility Status: Closed
ILLIS AUTO SERVICE 401 W HURON ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 61 95
Facility Status: Closed
UNIVERSITY FUEL MART 300 N MAIN ST N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) 62 96
Facility Status: Closed
DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) 67 102
Facility Status: Closed
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.
A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2013 has revealed that there are 9 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MAIN STREET GAS STATION 428 SOUTH MAIN WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) 1 7
EMRE FUEL INC 402 S MAIN ST N 0 - 1/8 (0.076 mi.) A4 10
A & L PARTSINC 521 S ASHLEY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) C11 25
JAPANESE AUTO 563 S MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) E18 31
BRAUM FAMILY AGENCY 601 S MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) F23 38
FINGERLE LUMBER CO 202 E MADISON SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 24 41
ARMEN'’S CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) G36 60
J B’S AUTO SERVICE 325 WEST LIBERTY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) 137 63
MODERN CAR WASH 318 W LIBERTY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) 139 64
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/28/2012 has revealed that there are 2 AUL
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
FINGERLE LUMBER CO 617 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE  SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 33 58
DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) 67 102

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields and USTfield Site Database.

A review of the BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/27/2012 has revealed that there is
1 BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ARMEN CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) G34 59

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2012 has revealed that there
are 2 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
226 WEST LIBERTY 226 WEST LIBERTY NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) H32 53
200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) J42 68

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

DEL SHWS: Sites that have been delisted or deleted from the List of Contaminated Sites.The available
documentation for the site does support it's listing or the site no longer meets criteria specified in rules.

A review of the DEL SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/01/2013 has revealed that there is 1
DEL SHWS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

MONTGOMERY PUMPING STATION 432 MONTGOMERY W 1/2 - 1 (0.821 mi.) 69 105
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that
there are 5 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE LLC 509 S ASHLEY ST SWO - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) C10 23
A AND L PARTS INC 529 S MAIN ST S 0-1/8(0.103 mi.) B12 26
D AND E COLLISION 629 S MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) 26 43
PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT 211 W LIBERTY ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.212 mi.) H28 49
ARMEN’'S CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) G36 60

DRYCLEANERS: A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/22/2012 has revealed that there is
1 DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

ARMEN CLEANERS 630 S ASHLEY SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) G34 59

BEA: Baseline Environmental Assessment.

A review of the BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/25/2013 has revealed that there are 14 BEA
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
CAMPUS AUTO 202 S DIVISION ST NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.342 mi.) 51 78
Not reported 212 -216 S STATE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) 063 99
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
Not reported 502 S MAIN ST S 0-1/8 (0.042 mi.) 2 9

Not reported 507-511 S. ASHLEY WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)  C7 21

A & L PARTS INC 521 S ASHLEY SW 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) C11 25
Not reported 551 S FOURTH SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) 13 28
MAIN MADISON PROPERTIES 552 - 564 S MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.152 mi.) E17 31
Not reported 601 S MAIN S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.185 mi.) F22 37
Not reported 221 W LIBERTY ST NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) H30 52
BUDGET RENT A CAR 200 S ASHLEY ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) J44 73
Not reported 127 ADAMS AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.300 mi.) 46 74
Not reported 204 W HURON NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.359 mi.) N59 94
Not reported 110 MILLER N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 66 101
DE LONG BBQ PIT 314 DETROIT ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.499 mi.) 67 102
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800'’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR MGP sites within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CITY GAS WORKS BEAKES STREET NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.794 mi.) 68 105
THE ANN ARBOR GAS CO BROADWAY STREET NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.980 mi.) 73 109

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 7 EDR US
Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 350 S MAIN ST N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.141 mi.) D15 30
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
Not reported 402 S MAIN ST N O -1/8 (0.076 mi.) A3 9

Not reported 521 S MAIN ST S 0-1/8 (0.085 mi.) B6 20
Not reported 507 S ASHLEY ST WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.)  C8 21
Not reported 509 S ASHLEY ST SW O - 1/8 (0.087 mi.) Cc9 22
Not reported 563 S MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.154 mi.) E19 32
Not reported 325 W LIBERTY ST NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) 138 63

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
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Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
Hist Cleaners site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

Not reported 630 S ASHLEY ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.224 mi.) G35 59
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 24 records.

Site Name

BRIARWOOD SERVICE CENTER-AMOCO
HIDEAWAY LANE

MICH CON BEAKES ST

UNIV OF MICH HOSPITAL FULLER RD
UM NORTH CAMPUS LANDFILL AREA
AVFUEL BULK FACILITY

UNIVERSITY OF MICH LF NO 1

M14 ROLLOVER

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LANDFILL #1
MADISON & MAIN STREETS

SHELL STATION

MARATHON UNIT #1793

ST JOSEPH MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM
ANN ARBOR PIPE & SUPPLY

LIBERTY STREET

COUNTY OF WASHTENAW ROAD COMMISSI
MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION

202 AND 212 SOUTH DIVISION

UNKNOWN

EATON CORP - ANN ARBOR

Database(s)

AUL

SHWS

SHWS

SHWS

SHWS

SHWS

SHWS

CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
BROWNFIELDS
LUST, UST

LUST, UST

LUST, UST

LUST, UST

UST

RCRA NonGen / NLR
RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS
US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
BEA

BEA

BEA

BEA

BEA

BEA
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTabVkTNr0Qks59p5ZJl4yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD3l3D1iC.BbY8dNtdCX7sFvA4RlTm9lB4BBtWy7EydaXtaTMn7G3A1s7xyyq4I31D8qmzQxXTKRehJBVaAUWymKxtgPfkwA1CCtxjCxNo14XbYJJaC9JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTabVkTNr0Qks59p5ZJl4yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD4l3D1iC.BbY8dNtd3X7sFvA4RlTm9lB44BtWy7EydaXtaTMn5G3A1s7xyyq4I31D9qmzQxXTKRehJBVaAUWymKxtgPfkwA1CCtxjCxNo14XbYJJa69JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTabVkTNr0Qks59p5ZJl4yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD3l3D1iC.BbY8dNtd6X7sFvA4RlTm9lB43BtWy7EydaXtaTMnBG3A1s7xyyq4I31D9qmzQxXTKRehJBVa5UWymKxtgPfkwA1CBtxjCxNo14XbYJJa89JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTabVkTNr0Qks59p5ZJl4yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD3l3D1iC.BbY8dNtd6X7sFvA4RlTm9lB48BtWy7EydaXtaTMnCG3A1s7xyyq4I31D8qmzQxXTKRehJBVa3UWymKxtgPfkwA1C8txjCxNo14XbYJJa99JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTabVkTNr0Qks59p5ZJl4yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD3l3D1iC.BbY8dNtd6X7sFvA4RlTm9lB43BtWy7EydaXtaTMnCG3A1s7xyyq4I31D8qmzQxXTKRehJBVa7UWymKxtgPfkwA1C5txjCxNo14XbYJJa99JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTabVkTNr0Qks59p5ZJl4yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD3l3D1iC.BbY8dNtd6X7sFvA4RlTm9lB48BtWy7EydaXtaTMnCG3A1s7xyyq4I31D8qmzQxXTKRehJBVa3UWymKxtgPfkwA1C7txjCxNo14XbYJJaA9JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTabVkTNr0Qks59p5ZJl4yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD3l3D1iC.BbY8dNtd6X7sFvA4RlTm9lB48BtWy7EydaXtaTMnCG3A1s7xyyq4I31D8qmzQxXTKRehJBVa3UWymKxtgPfkwA1C8txjCxNo14XbYJJaA9JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTab4kTNr0Qks59p5ZJl3yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD4l3D1iC.BbY8dNtd8X7sFvA4RlTm9lB4ABtWy7EydaXtaTMn6G3A1s7xyyq4I31D4qmzQxXTKRehJBVa6UWymKxtgPfkwA1C8txjCxNo14XbYJJa39JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTab4kTNr0Qks59p5ZJl3yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD3l3D1iC.BbY8dNtd6X7sFvA4RlTm9lB4BBtWy7EydaXtaTMnAG3A1s7xyyq4I31D4qmzQxXTKRehJBVaAUWymKxtgPfkwA1CCtxjCxNo14XbYJJaB9JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTabVkTNr0Qks59p5ZJl4yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD4l3D1iC.BbY8dNtd3X7sFvA4RlTm9lB48BtWy7EydaXtaTMn6G3A1s7xyyq4I31D5qmzQxXTKRehJBVa4UWymKxtgPfkwA1C6txjCxNo14XbYJJa69JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6g7N6774gMjh7rs5ND.u31Bd7FR97yda41yIAQKJMmgwjC1YhWRyBjmvraNos.JG5bDf3PEoDJz1.puJuXfT49SF1d0sBlV4dutb4NLUFqoaRwAC9ydd779uyNmJdSFPa7xz4D7O177SygzMIQ3X3dtvQvacK7TqJxus6zILg9ec7reZNFpt3G7e7TuH7qu64aem97vXMZWljoFphj083WOtrFErs6oM5sUU8mdADtB1.yl0ujkh30BV1xysBr6BdCqB44TuFoEyRF6R9ouo4kt6y4MsdFxdaeCh6mZG1pH7yJwEInVE6iUog4B973QhN74W4Kpb7tCM7znr49L13QUpMl3UjKL6hpUq6S.jrQMxsLfQ5VWV8WrLDnXY.DsEuThUC7JM1LBcBOVTdL9P77xBFlKPRLBr9S3q7QjByQnUdAeFa.EJ5kJV1ohdyePmITDc4U7yQkyjKoIIJgc92AqnmU0vg9pXwgAE5muBCOAA1RJaYlPRvdcbWjixR.zvyV0O6DQSgmnH7bNdNFlh45wk731v7Lv54orJ3SfyMGdNjbNrhTabXkTNr0Qks59p5ZJl3yrTDI0o.HvYuwjD3l3D1iC.BbY8dNtd3X7sFvA4RlTm9lB45BtWy7EydaXtaTMn9G3A1s7xyyq4I31D9qmzQxXTKRehJBVa4UWymKxtgPfkwA1C9txjCxNo14XbYJJa99JKWtm4R4F1yrwZ3
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This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 2 6 NR NR NR 8
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS 1.000 0 2 3 3 NR 8
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 3 4 17 NR NR 24
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.250 3 6 NR NR NR 9
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
AUL 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1 0 NR NR 1

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEL SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records

LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiCc TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
BEA 0.500 4 3 7 NR NR 14
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
EDR US Hist Auto Stat 0.250 4 3 NR NR NR 7
EDR US Hist Cleaners 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1

NOTES:
TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
1 MAIN STREET GAS STATION LUST U000266408
WNW 428 SOUTH MAIN UST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48107
0.008 mi.
44 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00033752
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: City of Ann Arbor
837 ft. Owner Address: PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth Ave

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:

Ann Arbor, MI 48107
Not reported

(734) 794-6000

USA

Jackson District Office
Main Street Gas Station
42.27729

-83.74899

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number

100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-2113-91
10/18/1991
Unknown,Unknown
Closed

09/21/1992

00033752

CLOSED

42.27729

-83.74899

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48107

USA

Not reported

(734) 794-6000

DANIEL J. CULLEN

(734) 994-6696

01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
5000

Not reported

UNK
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MAIN STREET GAS STATION (Continued)

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

02/14/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

2

Removed from Ground
1500

Not reported

UNK

02/14/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

3

Removed from Ground
1500

Not reported
UNKNOWN
02/14/1992
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
No

4
Removed from Ground
1500

Not reported
UNKNOWN

02/14/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Unknown

No

u000266408
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2 BEA S106802581
South 502 S MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48103
0.042 mi.
224 ft.
Relative: BEA:
Lower Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 604
Actual: District: Jackson
833 ft. Date Received: 02/08/2005
Submitter Name: 502 S Main LLC
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Petition Disclosure: 1
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: Affirmed
Reviewer: katkov
Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division
A3 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015472332
North 402 S MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.076 mi.
402 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: SOUTH MAIN AMOCO
Year: 1999
Actual: Address: 402 S MAIN ST
837 ft.
Name: AMOCO SOUTH MAIN CERTICARE
Year: 2000
Address: 402 S MAIN ST
Name: SOUTH MAIN AMOCO
Year: 2001
Address: 402 S MAIN ST
Name: EMRE FUEL INC
Year: 2003
Address: 402 S MAIN ST
Name: SOUTH MAIN AMOCO
Year: 2006
Address: 402 S MAIN ST
Name: SOUTH MAIN AMOCO
Year: 2010
Address: 402 S MAIN ST
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A4 EMRE FUEL INC RCRA-CESQG 1000466046
North 402 S MAIN ST FINDS MID985607720
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 LUST
0.076 mi. UST
402 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster A WDS
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 12/31/2001

Facility name: EMRE FUEL INC
Actual: Facility address: 402 S MAIN ST
837 ft.

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

MID985607720

NABIL HASSAN

402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

us

(313) 761-1170

Not reported

05

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

AMOCO OIL CO
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator
06/07/2001

Not reported

AMOCO OIL CO
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner
06/07/2001

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

EMRE FUEL INC (Continued) 1000466046
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 08/08/2001
Facility name: EMRE FUEL INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/05/1991
Facility name: EMRE FUEL INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:01/01/1980
Facility name: EMRE FUEL INC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003653877

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

LUST:
Facility ID: 00005811
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EMRE FUEL INC (Continued)

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Emre Fuel Inc

402 S Main St

Ann Arbor, MI 48104
Not reported

(734) 766-1170

USA

Jackson District Office
Amoco SS #5447
42.27782

-83.74921
05/03/2002

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off

10

METERS

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-0296-02
05/22/2002
Gasoline
Closed
05/30/2003

C-2274-91
10/25/1991
Unknown
Closed
01/10/1995

00005811

ACTIVE

42.27782

-83.74921

EMRE FUEL INC

402 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
USA

Not reported

(734) 766-1170

John Abed

(734) 761-1170
05/03/2002

10

METERS

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off

1

Removed from Ground
550

04/28/1970

Used Oil

10/25/1991

1000466046
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EMRE FUEL INC (Continued)

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:

Not reported

Not reported

Galvanized Steel

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

2

Removed from Ground
8000

04/28/1970

Gasoline

10/25/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Galvanized Steel

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

3

Removed from Ground
12000

04/28/1970

Gasoline

10/25/1991

Not reported

Not reported
Galvanized Steel

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

4

Removed from Ground
12000

04/28/1970

Gasoline

10/25/1991

Not reported

Not reported
Galvanized Steel

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

5

Currently In Use

12000

10/25/1991

Gasoline

Not reported

Automatic Tank Gauging

1000466046
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EMRE FUEL INC (Continued) 1000466046
Pipe Realease Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Line Tightness Testing
Piping Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Cathodically Protected Steel
Impressed Device: No
Tank ID: 6
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Capacity: 12000
Install Date: 10/25/1991
Product: Gasoline
Remove Date: Not reported

Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging
Pipe Realease Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness Testing

Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Piping Type: Pressure

Construction Material: ~ Cathodically Protected Steel
Impressed Device: No

Tank ID: 7

Tank Status: Currently In Use

Capacity: 12000

Install Date: 10/25/1991

Product: Gasoline

Remove Date: Not reported

Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging
Pipe Realease Detection: Line Tightness Testing

Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Cathodically Protected Steel
Impressed Device: No
Tank ID: 8
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 560
Install Date: 10/25/1991
Product: Used Oil
Remove Date: 05/31/2008
Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging,Inventory Control,Manual Tank Gauging, Tank
Tightness Testing

Pipe Realease Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness Testing
Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Piping Type: Pressure
Construction Material: Cathodically Protected Steel
Impressed Device: No

WDS:
Site Id: MID985607720
WMD Id: 404664
Site Specific Name: SOUTH MAIN BP
Mailing Address: 402 S MAIN ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48104
Mailing County: WASHTENAW
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
B5 DUSTYS COLLISION INC RCRA-CESQG 1004722611
South 521 S MAIN ST MID011099413
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.085 mi.
449 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency:12/31/2010

Facility name: DUSTYS COLLISION INC
Actual: Facility address: 521 S MAIN ST
824 ft.

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

MID011099413

ALAN HUKKALA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(734) 213-7727

Not reported

05

Other land type

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

DUSTY WHITNEY
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

07/13/2010

Not reported

DUSTYS COLLISION INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Operator

07/13/2010

Not reported

DUSTY WHITNEY
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUSTYS COLLISION INC (Continued) 1004722611
Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 07/13/2010
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: DUSTYS COLLISION INC
Owner/operator address: Not reported
Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Other
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 07/13/2010
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 07/13/2010
Facility name: DUSTYS COLLISION INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/29/1993
Facility name: DUSTYS COLLISION INC
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:02/11/1987
Facility name: DUSTYS COLLISION INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUSTYS COLLISION INC (Continued)
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

Not reported
Generators - General
06/01/2011
10/26/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/16/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State Statute or Regulation
06/01/2011
10/26/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/20/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - Pre-transport
06/01/2011
08/16/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/20/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Used Oil - Generators
06/01/2011
08/16/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/20/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

1004722611
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUSTYS COLLISION INC (Continued) 1004722611

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Not reported

Not reported
LDR - General
06/01/2011
10/26/2011
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/16/2011
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
06/01/2011
10/26/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/20/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State Statute or Regulation
06/01/2011
08/16/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/20/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

State Statute or Regulation
06/01/2011
10/26/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/16/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUSTYS COLLISION INC (Continued)

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:
Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Not reported
Generators - Records/Reporting
06/01/2011
08/16/2011

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/20/2011

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
LDR - General
06/01/2011
10/26/2011
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
06/20/2011
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

06/01/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Generators

08/16/2011

State

06/01/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

08/16/2011

State

06/01/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

08/16/2011

State

06/01/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - General

10/26/2011

State

06/01/2011

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State Statute or Regulation

10/26/2011

1004722611
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DUSTYS COLLISION INC (Continued) 1004722611
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 06/01/2011
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Generators - General
Date achieved compliance:  10/26/2011
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 06/01/2011
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: State Statute or Regulation
Date achieved compliance:  08/16/2011
Evaluation lead agency: State
B6 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015537940
South 521 S MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.085 mi.
449 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster B
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: STERLING AUTO BODY
Year: 1999
Actual: Address: 521 S MAIN ST
824 ft.
Name: STERLING AUTO BODY
Year: 2000
Address: 521 S MAIN ST
Name: IDEAL AUTO BODY
Year: 2001
Address: 521 S MAIN ST
Name: STERLING AUTO BODY
Year: 2002
Address: 521 S MAIN ST
Name: STERLING AUTO BODY
Year: 2003
Address: 521 S MAIN ST
Name: IDEAL COLLISION
Year: 2004
Address: 521 S MAIN ST
Name: IDEAL COLLISION INC
Year: 2006
Address: 521 S MAIN ST
Name: WHITNEYS COLLISION CTR
Year: 2010
Address: 521 S MAIN ST
Name: WHITNEYS COLLISION CENTER
Year: 2011
Address: 521 S MAIN ST
Name: WHITNEYS COLLISION CENTER
Year: 2012
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 1015537940
Address: 521 S MAIN ST
Cc7 BEA S112087712
WSW 507-511 S. ASHLEY N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48103
0.086 mi.
452 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster C
Relative: BEA:
Lower Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 1186
Actual: District: Jackson
820 ft. Date Received: 07/30/2012
Submitter Name: AQRES529, LLC
Petition Determination: No Request
Petition Disclosure: 0
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: hisket
Division Assigned: RD
cs EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015528883
WSW 507 S ASHLEY ST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.086 mi.
452 ft. Site 2 of 5iin cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: CARTERS AUTO SERVICE INCORPORATED
Year: 1999
Actual: Address: 507 S ASHLEY ST
820 ft.
Name: CARTERS AUTO SERVICE INCORPORATED
Year: 2000
Address: 507 S ASHLEY ST
Name: CARTERS AUTO SERVICE INC
Year: 2001
Address: 507 S ASHLEY ST
Name: TC AUTO SERVICE LLC
Year: 2004
Address: 507 S ASHLEY ST
Name: TC AUTO SERVICE LLC
Year: 2005
Address: 507 S ASHLEY ST
Name: TC AUTO SERVICE LLC
Year: 2009
Address: 507 S ASHLEY ST
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C9 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015529849
SW 509 S ASHLEY ST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.087 mi.
461 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster C
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: TC AUTO SERVICE

Year: 2001
Actual: Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST
8109 ft.

Name: TC AUTO SERVICE

Year: 2002

Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST

Name: TC AUTO SERVICE

Year: 2003

Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST

Name: T C AUTO SERVICE

Year: 2005

Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST

Name: CARTERS AUTO SERVICE INC

Year: 2006

Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST

Name: ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE

Year: 2007

Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST

Name: ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE

Year: 2008

Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST

Name: CARTERS AUTO SERVICE INC

Year: 2009

Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST

Name: T CAUTO SVC LLC

Year: 2010

Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST

Name: TC AUTO SERVICE LLC

Year: 2011

Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST

Name: TC AUTO SERVICE LLC

Year: 2012

Address: 509 S ASHLEY ST
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C10 ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE LLC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000282878
SwW 509 S ASHLEY ST FINDS MID016708968
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.087 mi.
461 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster C
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 09/10/2012

Facility name: ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE LLC
Actual: Facility address: 509 S ASHLEY ST
819 ft.

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
MID016708968

RICK LYONS

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(734) 878-1474

Not reported

05

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

07/21/2012

Not reported

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

07/21/2012

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE LLC (Continued) 1000282878
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 06/05/2012
Facility name: ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE LLC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency:07/12/2011
Facility name: ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE LLC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 04/11/2009
Facility name: ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE LLC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 08/19/2002
Facility name: ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE LLC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 05/12/1987
Facility name: ASHLEY AUTO SERVICE LLC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110001844443

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cl1 A & L PARTS INC LUST U000714612
SwW 521 S ASHLEY UST N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 BEA
0.098 mi.
516 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00015177
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: A &L Parts Inc
819 ft. Owner Address: 529 S Main St

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:

Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:

Ann Arbor, M1 48104-2920
Not reported

(734) 665-4411

USA

Jackson District Office
A&l Parts

42.27567

-83.74987

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-0564-92
04/08/1992
Not reported
Closed
11/12/1992

00015177

CLOSED

42.27567

-83.74987

A &L PARTS INC

529 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-2920
USA

Not reported

(734) 665-4411

ROBERT WINKLE

(734) 665-4411

01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
6000

04/07/1976

Gasoline
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A & L PARTS INC (Continued) u000714612
Remove Date: 04/08/1992
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Galvanized Steel
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material: ~ Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected Steel
Impressed Device: No
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 6000
Install Date: 04/07/1976
Product: Gasoline
Remove Date: 04/08/1992
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Galvanized Steel
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected Steel
Impressed Device: No
BEA:
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 577
District: Jackson
Date Received: 09/29/2004
Submitter Name: Morningside Ann Arbor LLC
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Petition Disclosure: 1
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: katkov
Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division
B12 A AND L PARTS INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000309441
South 529 S MAIN ST FINDS MID016708299
<1/8 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.103 mi.
545 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 12/31/2001
Facility name: A AND L PARTS INC
Actual: Facility address: 529 S MAIN ST
821 ft. ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MID016708299
Contact: ROBERT WINKLE
Contact address: 529 S MAIN ST
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (313) 665-4411
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 05
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

A AND L PARTS INC (Continued) 1000309441
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner/operator address: Not reported
Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/2002
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner/operator address: Not reported
Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/2002
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 05/12/1987
Facility name: A AND L PARTS INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Violation Status: No violations found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A AND L PARTS INC (Continued) 1000309441
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003586094
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
13 BEA S110300723
SSE 551 S FOURTH N/A
<1/8 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48104
0.122 mi.
646 ft.
Relative: BEA:
Lower Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 1020
Actual: District: Jackson
833 ft. Date Received: 03/17/2010
Submitter Name: Prestige Properties Ann Arbor LLC
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Petition Disclosure: 1
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: katkov
Division Assigned: RRD
D14 SIR SPEEDY RCRA-CESQG 1004724989
North 350 S MAIN ST FINDS MIR000022152
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.138 mi.
729 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 03/10/1997
Facility name: SIR SPEEDY
Actual: Facility address: 350 S MAIN ST
838 ft. ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

MIR000022152

BASSEM KHAFAGI

350 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

us

(313) 997-9100

Not reported

05

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SIR SPEEDY (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

1004724989

waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

KHAFAGI BASSEM
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

01/01/1970

Not reported

KHAFAGI BASSEM
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator
01/01/1970

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF

LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SIR SPEEDY (Continued) 1004724989
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003700184
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
D15 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015442454
North 350 S MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.141 mi.
742 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: ESG AUTOMOTIVE INC
Year: 2008
Actual: Address: 350 S MAIN ST
838 ft.
16 EATON CORPORATION SHWS S108632632
WNW 315 SOUTH FIRST STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.149 mi.
787 ft.
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Facility ID: 81000540
Facility Status: Interim Response conducted
Actual: Source: Not reported
820 ft. SAM Score: 35
SAM Score Date: 03/27/2007
Township: 02S
Range: 06E
Section: 29
Quarter: Not reported
Quarter/Quarter: Not reported
Pollutants: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E17 MAIN MADISON PROPERTIES BEA S106096714
South 552 - 564 S MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR CITY, Ml 48104
0.152 mi.
800 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster E
Relative: BEA:
Lower Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 487
Actual: District: Jackson
819 ft. Date Received: 09/19/2003
Submitter Name: Main Madison Center LLC
Petition Determination: No Request
Petition Disclosure: 0
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: hisket
Division Assigned: Storage Tank Division
E18 JAPANESE AUTO LUST U003758793
South 563 S MAIN ST USsT N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 WDS
0.154 mi.
811 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster E
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00040309
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: City of Ann Arbor
819 ft. Owner Address: PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth Ave

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Ann Arbor, Ml 48107
Not reported

(734) 794-6000

USA

Jackson District Office
Japanese Auto
42.27446

-83.74882

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-1301-99
01/04/2000
Unknown,Unknown
Open

Not reported

00040309

CLOSED

42.27446

-83.74882

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48107
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JAPANESE AUTO (Continued) U003758793
Owner Country: USA
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: (734) 794-6000
Contact: JANINE MUELLER
Contact Phone: (734) 994-6095
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 2000
Install Date: Not reported
Product: Used Oil
Remove Date: 12/15/1999
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material: ~ Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
WDS:
Site Id: MIG000016014
WMD Id: 455423
Site Specific Name: JAPANESE AUTO PRO SERVICE
Mailing Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48104
Mailing County: WASHTENAW
E19 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015554919
South 563 S MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.154 mi.
811 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster E
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE LIMITED
Year: 1999
Actual: Address: 563 S MAIN ST
819 ft.
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE LIMITED
Year: 2000
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PRFSNL SRVC
Year: 2001
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PRFSNL SRVC LTD
Year: 2002
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 1015554919
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PRFSNL SRVC LTD
Year: 2003
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PRFSNL SRVC LTD
Year: 2004
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE L
Year: 2005
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE L
Year: 2006
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE L
Year: 2007
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
Year: 2008
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE L
Year: 2009
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SVC
Year: 2010
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
Year: 2011
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
Name: JAPANESE AUTO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE
Year: 2012
Address: 563 S MAIN ST
20 CITY OF ANN ARBOR RCRA-SQG 1010784675
NE 350 S5TH AVE MIK 153212360
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.161 mi.
851 ft.
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 03/11/2008
Facility name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR
Actual: Facility address: 350 S 5TH AVE
854 ft. ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
EPA ID: MIK153212360
Contact: ADRIAN IRAOLA
Contact address: 350 S5TH AVE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: (734) 649-0415
Contact email: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF ANN ARBOR (Continued) 1010784675
EPA Region: 05
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

01/01/2009

Not reported

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

01/01/2009

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF ANN ARBOR (Continued) 1010784675
Violation Status: No violations found
F21 CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES INC RCRA-CESQG 1000529630
South 601 S MAIN ST FINDS MID985620996
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.185 mi.
978 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster F
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 10/03/2001
Facility name: CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES INC
Actual: Facility address: 601 S MAIN ST
819 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

MID985620996

3003 BUTTERFIELD RD

OAK BROOK, IL 60523

ERIC LARSON

601 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

us

(734) 669-6155

Not reported

05

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

10/03/2002

Not reported

ROBERT & ALMA BRAUN TRUST (PROP OWNER)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

01/02/1997
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES INC (Continued)

Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Not reported

ROBERT & ALMA BRAUN TRUST (PROP OWNER)

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
01/02/1997
Not reported

CLARK REFINING & MARKETING INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

01/02/1997

Not reported

CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

10/03/2002

Not reported

CLARK REFINING & MARKETING INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

01/02/1997

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No

1000529630
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES INC (Continued) 1000529630
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 08/12/1991
Facility name: CLARK RETAIL ENTERPRISES INC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003662091
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
F22 BEA U003561510
South 601 S MAIN N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR CITY, M
0.185 mi.
978 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster F
Relative: BEA:
Lower Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 627
Actual: District: Jackson
819 ft. Date Received: 05/25/2005
Submitter Name: Krishna Associates LLC
Petition Determination: No Request
Petition Disclosure: 0
Category: Same Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: hisket
Division Assigned: Storage Tank Division
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F23 BRAUM FAMILY AGENCY LUST U003561591
South 601 S MAIN ST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 WDS
0.185 mi.
978 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster F
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00009879
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Krishna Associates LLC
819 ft. Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:

5640 Haggerty Rd
Canton, M| 48187

Not reported

(734) 981-4626

USA

Jackson District Office
Hop In #505

42.27370

-83.74888

10/21/2003

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-0381-94
04/26/1994
Gasoline
Open

Not reported

00009879

ACTIVE

42.27370

-83.74888

KRISHNA ASSOCIATES LLC
5640 HAGGERTY RD
CANTON, MI 48187

USA

Not reported

(734) 981-4626

Ras Anghan

(734) 330-1028

10/21/2003

100

FEET

NADS83

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off

1

Removed from Ground
6000

04/28/1960

Gasoline
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

BRAUM FAMILY AGENCY (Continued) U003561591

Remove Date: 09/01/1996
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported

Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic

Piping Type: Pressure

Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No

Tank ID: 2

Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Capacity: 6000

Install Date: 04/28/1960

Product: Gasoline

Remove Date: 09/01/1996

Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported

Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic

Piping Type: Pressure

Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No

Tank ID: 3

Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Capacity: 3000

Install Date: 04/28/1960

Product: Gasoline

Remove Date: 09/01/1996

Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported

Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic

Piping Type: Pressure

Construction Material: ~ Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No

Tank ID: 4

Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Capacity: 3000

Install Date: 04/28/1960

Product: Gasoline

Remove Date: 09/01/1996

Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported

Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic

Piping Type: Pressure

Construction Material: Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Lined Interier
Impressed Device: No

Tank ID: 5

Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Capacity: 2000

Install Date: 04/28/1960

Product: Gasoline

Remove Date: 09/01/1996
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Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BRAUM FAMILY AGENCY (Continued) U003561591

Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported

Piping Material: Fiberglass reinforced plastic
Piping Type: Pressure

Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No

Tank ID: 6

Tank Status: Currently In Use

Capacity: 6000

Install Date: 09/20/1996

Product: Gasoline

Remove Date: Not reported

Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging, Inventory Control, Tank Tightness Testing
Pipe Realease Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled

Piping

Piping Material: Double Walled, Fiberglass reinforced plastic

Piping Type: Pressure

Construction Material: Composite(Steel w/Fiberglass), Double Walled, Epoxy Coated Steel

Impressed Device: No

Tank ID: 7

Tank Status: Currently In Use

Capacity: 12000

Install Date: 09/20/1996

Product: Gasoline

Remove Date: Not reported

Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging, Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank, Inventory
Control

Pipe Realease Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled
Piping

Piping Material: Double Walled, Fiberglass reinforced plastic

Piping Type: Pressure

Construction Material: Composite(Steel w/Fiberglass), Double Walled, Epoxy Coated Steel

Impressed Device: No

Tank ID: 1

Tank Status: Closed in Ground

Capacity: 550

Install Date: Not reported

Product: Used Oil

Remove Date: 10/09/1996

Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported

Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
WDS:
Site Id: MID985620996
WMD Id: 405952
Site Specific Name: CLARK #2119
Mailing Address: 3003 BUTTERFIELD RD
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Direction
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BRAUM FAMILY AGENCY (Continued) U003561591
Mailing City/State/Zip: 60523
Mailing County: Not reported
24 FINGERLE LUMBER CO LUST U000266241
SSE 202 E MADISON UST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.188 mi.
991 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00021201
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Fingerle Lumber Co
819 ft. Owner Address: 617 South 5th Avenue

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Ann Arbor, Ml 48104-2905
Not reported

(734) 663-5771

USA

Jackson District Office
Fingerle Lumber
42.27394

-83.74704

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number

100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-2746-90
12/19/1990
Not reported
Closed
03/19/1997

00021201

ACTIVE

42.27394

-83.74704

FINGERLE LUMBER CO
617 SOUTH 5TH AVENUE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-2905
USA

Not reported

(734) 663-5771

Lawrence J Fingerle

(734) 663-5771

01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number
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FINGERLE LUMBER CO (Continued) U000266241
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 1000
Install Date: 03/18/1967
Product: Diesel
Remove Date: 12/19/1990
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Galvanized Steel
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Capacity: 3000
Install Date: 12/21/1990
Product: Diesel
Remove Date: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Inventory Control, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled Tank
Pipe Realease Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors
Piping Material: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
Piping Type: Suction: Valve at Tank
Construction Material: Cathodically Protected Steel, Double Walled
Impressed Device: No
G25 ARMEN CLEANERS CERCLIS 1006812544
SSW 603 S. ASHLEY STREET MINO00508741
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.201 mi.
1063 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster G
Relative: CERCLIS:
Lower Site ID: 0508741
EPA ID: MINO00508741
Actual: Facility County: WASHTENAW
821 ft. Short Name: ARMEN CLEANERS
Congressional District: 15
IFMS ID: B56K

SMSA Number:
USGC Hydro Unit:
Federal Facility:
DMNSN Number:
Site Orphan Flag:
RCRA ID:

USGS Quadrangle:
Site Init By Prog:
NFRAP Flag:
Parent ID:

RST Code:

EPA Region:
Classification:

Site Settings Code:
NPL Status:
DMNSN Unit Code:
RBRAC Code:

RResp Fed Agency Code:

Not reported
Not reported
Not a Federal Facility
0.00000

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

R

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05

Not reported
Not reported
Not on the NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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ARMEN CLEANERS (Continued) 1006812544
Non NPL Status: Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)
Non NPL Status Date: 02/03/03
Site Fips Code: 26161
CC Concurrence Date: /1
CC Concurrence FY: Not reported
Alias EPA ID: Not reported
Site FUDS Flag: Not reported
CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):
Contact ID: 5272229.00000
Contact Name: JON GULCH
Contact Tel: (734) 692-7686
Contact Title: On-Scene Coordinator (OSC)
Contact Email: Not reported
Alias Comments: Not reported
Site Description: Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) asked for assistance in
performing a Site Assessment and possible Time Critical Removal. The site is
an active commercial laundry facility that uses Tetracholoroethylene. MDEQ has
conducted emergency response actions to mitigate indoor levels of PERC that are
evaporating out of the groundwater beneath several houses.
26 D AND E COLLISION RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000309034
South 629 S MAIN ST FINDS MID044973758
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.210 mi.
1108 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 12/31/2001
Facility name: D AND E COLLISION
Actual: Facility address: 629 S MAIN ST
821 ft.

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
MID044973758
ROBERT JONES

629 S MAIN ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
us

(313) 665-5841

Not reported

05

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

01/01/2002

Not reported

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Not reported

TC3594421.2s Page 43



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
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D AND E COLLISION (Continued) 1000309034

Not reported

Owner/operator country: Not reported

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: 01/01/2002

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 04/20/1987
Facility name: D AND E COLLISION
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003594209

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
27 GT PRODUCTS INC RCRA-CESQG 1000128636
NW 315 S. 1ST ST. FINDS MID044256089
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.210 mi.
1108 ft.
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 06/06/2006

Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Actual: Facility address: 315S 1ST ST
820 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

MID044256089
223 W ERIE ST

CHICAGO, IL 60610

RONALD MUCHA
315 S 1ST ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

us

(312) 280-7770
Not reported
05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or

other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from

the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
12/01/2004
Not reported

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner
12/01/2004
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GT PRODUCTS INC (Continued)

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 03/01/2006

Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Site name: EATON CORPORATION
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 06/15/2005
Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 05/06/2004
Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/2004

Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Site name: EATON CORPORATION
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 06/10/2003
Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 05/15/2002
Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/01/2002

Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Site name: EATON CORPORATION
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/05/2001
Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/23/1998
Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

1000128636
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GT PRODUCTS INC (Continued)

Date form received by agency:11/19/1980

Facility name:
Classification:

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC

Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980

Facility name:
Classification:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR COMMERCIAL LLC

Large Quantity Generator

D001

1000128636

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

FR - 265.54(d)
Generators - General
08/20/2003
01/29/2004

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
12/17/2003

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - Pre-transport
03/04/1998
04/08/1999

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/04/1998

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

LDR - General
02/27/1998
04/08/1999

EPA

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/04/1998

Not reported

Not reported

TC3594421.2s Page 47



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GT PRODUCTS INC (Continued)

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

08/20/2003

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

01/29/2004

EPA

02/27/1998

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - General

04/08/1999

EPA

02/27/1998

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

04/08/1999

State

110002117245

Environmental Interest/Information System
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

1000128636
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H28 PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004724985
NNW 211 W LIBERTY ST FINDS MIR000022046
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.212 mi.
11109 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster H
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 06/09/2003

Facility name: PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO
Actual: Facility address: 211 W LIBERTY ST
828 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
MIR000022046

PO BOX 1477
TAYLOR, MI 48180
DONALD WITT

211 W LIBERTY ST
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
us

(313) 946-1282

Not reported

05

Non-Generator
Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

06/10/2003

Not reported

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Operator

06/10/2003

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO (Continued) 1004724985
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/03/1997
Facility name: PAINTERS SUPPLY AND EQUIPMENT CO
Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003700086
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
29 MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC RCRA-CESQG 1010564624
NW 305 W LIBERTY ST MIK 784869687
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.214 mi.
1130 ft.
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/06/2007
Facility name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC
Actual: Facility address: 305 W LIBERTY ST
819 ft. ANN ARBOR, MI 48103

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

MIK784869687

202 E WASHINGTON ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

RONALD MUCHA

305 W LIBERTY ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48103

us

(734) 761-8449

Not reported

05

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC (Continued) 1010564624

month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC
Owner/operator address: Not reported
Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 12/01/2004
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC
Owner/operator address: Not reported
Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 12/01/2004
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MORNINGSIDE ANN ARBOR LLC (Continued) 1010564624
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Violation Status: No violations found
H30 BEA S106521766
NNW 221 W LIBERTY ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48103
0.215 mi.
1133 ft. Site 2 of 4in cluster H
Relative: BEA:
Lower Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 564
Actual: District: Jackson
827 ft. Date Received: 08/04/2004
Submitter Name: 221 West Liberty, L.L.C.
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Petition Disclosure: 1
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: Pending
Reviewer: englishc
Division Assigned: Storage Tank Division
H31 LIBERTY STREET LUST S108986888
NNW 221 W LIBERTY N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 99999
0.215 mi.
1133 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster H
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 50005381
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: OWNER ADDRESS UNKNOWN
827 ft. Owner Address: Not Recorded

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:

Not Recorded, XX 99999

Not reported

Not reported
USA

Jackson District Office
Liberty Street
42.27939
-83.75013

Not reported
Interpolation-Map
15

METERS

NAD83

POINT

Not reported

C-0534-04
07/13/2004
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LIBERTY STREET (Continued) 5108986888

Release Status: Open
Release Closed Date: Not reported

H32 226 WEST LIBERTY US BROWNFIELDS 1009806364
NNW 226 WEST LIBERTY N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

0.217 mi.

1147 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster H
US BROWNFIELDS:

Relative:
Lower Recipient name: Washtenaw County
Grant type: Assessment
Actual: Property name: 226 WEST LIBERTY
827 ft. Property #: 09-09-29-224-002
Parcel size: 0.2
Property Description: Mainly an Auto Repair and Body Shop
Latitude: 42.2799
Longitude: -83.75088
HCM label: Not reported
Map scale: Not reported

Point of reference:
Datum:

Not reported
North American Datum of 1983

ACRES property ID: 37481

Start date: Not reported
Completed date: Not reported
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: 6275
Assessment funding source: US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: Not reported
Assessment funding entity: Not reported
Cleanup funding entity: Not reported

Grant type: P

Accomplishment type: Phase Il Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment count: 0

Cooperative agreement #: 96583901

Ownership entity: Private

Current owner: Dr. Gui Ponce de Leon
Did owner change: N

Cleanup required: Yes

Video available: No

Photo available: Yes

Institutional controls required: N

IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: No

State/tribal program date: Not reported
Statel/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
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226 WEST LIBERTY (Continued)

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:

Other contams found description:

PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:
PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:
Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:
Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:

Future use residential acreage:

Future use commercial acreage:

Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:

Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Recipient name:
Grant type:
Property name:
Property #:

Parcel size:
Property Description:
Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM label:

Map scale:

Point of reference:
Datum:

ACRES property ID:
Start date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Washtenaw County
Assessment

226 WEST LIBERTY
09-09-29-224-002
0.2

Mainly an Auto Repair and Body Shop

42.2799

-83.75088

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

North American Datum of 1983
37481

Not reported

1009806364
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226 WEST LIBERTY (Continued) 1009806364
Completed date: Not reported
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: 5525
Assessment funding source: Private/Other Funding
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: Not reported
Assessment funding entity: PMA Consultants, LLC
Cleanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: P
Accomplishment type: Phase Il Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment count: 0
Cooperative agreement #: 96583901
Ownership entity: Private
Current owner: Dr. Gui Ponce de Leon
Did owner change: N
Cleanup required: Yes
Video available: No
Photo available: Yes
Institutional controls required: N
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: No
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Y
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
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226 WEST LIBERTY (Continued)

Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:

Past use residential acreage:

Past use commercial acreage:

Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:

Future use industrial acreage:

Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Recipient name:

Grant type:

Property name:

Property #:

Parcel size:

Property Description:
Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM label:

Map scale:

Point of reference:

Datum:

ACRES property ID:

Start date:

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:
Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:
Accomplishment type:
Accomplishment count:
Cooperative agreement #:
Ownership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:
Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Washtenaw County
Assessment

226 WEST LIBERTY
09-09-29-224-002

0.2

Mainly an Auto Repair and Body Shop
42.2799

-83.75088

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

North American Datum of 1983
37481

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1500

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

P

Phase | Environmental Assessment
1

96583901

Private

Dr. Gui Ponce de Leon

N

Yes

No

Yes

1009806364
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226 WEST LIBERTY (Continued)

Institutional controls required:

IC Category proprietary controls:

IC cat. info. devices:
IC cat. gov. controls:

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:

Other contams found description:

PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:
PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:
Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:
Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:

Future use residential acreage:

Future use commercial acreage:

Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:

Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0.2

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1009806364
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
33 FINGERLE LUMBER CO AUL S109846094
SSE 617 SOUTH FIFTH AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48104
0.223 mi.
1175 ft.
Relative: AUL:
Lower Status: Recorded

Site Name: Not reported
Actual: Property: Fingerle Lumber Co
824 ft. Land Use Restriction Type: RC

Program Type: Part 213

Program Support Assigned User: Nicholas Ekel

Program Support Assigned Date: 1/6/2011 09:45:52.313

Legal Description Of Property: Migrated

Based On The Deq Ref #: 11121304550

MDEQ Reference Number: RC-RRD-213-04-550

Property Or Description Restricted Area: Migrated

Lead Division: STD

File Name Of Hyperlinked Legal Doc:
Mapped Polygons Area In Acres:
Mapped Polygons Area In Square Miles:

U:\KERMIT\\11121304550.PDF
1.2606999999999999
0.0019

Date Data Entry Started:
Date Data Entry Finished:
Individual Or Staff Assoc With The Mapping:
Program Used To Map Restricted Features:
Map Comments:

Comment:
Date Legal Paperwork Stamped/Filed/Register Of Deeds:
Commercial | Land Use Restriction: 0

Commercial li Land Use Restriction: 0
Commercial lii Land Use Restriction: 0
Commercial Iv Land Use Restriction: 0
Industrial Land Use Restriction: 0
Residential Land Use Restriction: 0
Recreational Land Use Restriction: 0
Multiple Land-Use Restrictions: 0
Site Specific Restrictions: 1
Groundwater Consumption Restrictions: 1
Groundwater Contact Restrictions: 0
Special Well Construction Requirements: 0
Special Building Restrictions: 0
Excavation And Soil Movement Restrictions:
Soil Movement Requirements:

There Is A Restriction On All Construction:
Monitoring Well Protected, No Tampering Or Removal:
There Is An Exposure Barrier In Place:
There Is A Health And Safety Plan:

There Is A Permanent Marker On The Site:

3/18/2011 00:00:00
3/18/2011 00:00:00

Nicholas Ekel

ArcINFO 9.3 & ICOMAP 4.2

20110106 - LRUR is NOT mapped in KERMIT - Nick Ekel 20110318 - LRUR is
mapped in KERMIT - Nick Ekel

Request received on 7/16/2004

2/26/1997 00:00:00

[eNeoNoNoNoNoNol
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G34 ARMEN CLEANERS SHWS S108228925
SSw 630 S ASHLEY DRYCLEANERS N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103 BROWNFIELDS
0.224 mi. WDS
1185 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster G
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Facility ID: 81000005
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
Actual: Source: Not reported
823 ft. SAM Score: 48
SAM Score Date: 08/18/2004
Township: 02s
Range: 06E
Section: 29
Quarter: SwW
Quarter/Quarter: SE
Pollutants: PCE
DRYCLEANERS:
Establishment#: 8100025
DCM #: 1
DCM Type: Perc
Total Ib: 35
Establishment#: 8100025
DCM #: 2
DCM Type: Petro
Total Ib: 95
BROWNFIELD:
Facility ID: Not reported
Region: 1
Status: Not reported
Properry Use: Not reported
Use at Time of Listing: Not reported
BEA: No
Ernie Id Number: 81000005
WDS:
Site Id: MID016708935
WMD Id: 394498
Site Specific Name: ARMEN CLEANERS
Mailing Address: 630 S ASHLEY ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48103
Mailing County: WASHTENAW
G35 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1015082974
SSw 630 S ASHLEY ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.224 mi.
1185 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster G
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Lower Name: ARMEN CLEANERS
Year: 2005
Actual: Address: 630 S ASHLEY ST
823 ft.
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 1015082974
Name: ARMEN CLEANERS
Year: 2006
Address: 630 S ASHLEY ST
Name: ARMEN CLEANERS
Year: 2010
Address: 630 S ASHLEY ST
Name: ARMEN CLEANERS
Year: 2011
Address: 630 S ASHLEY ST
Name: ARMEN CLEANERS
Year: 2012
Address: 630 S ASHLEY ST
G36 ARMEN’'S CLEANERS CERC-NFRAP 1000206972
SSw 630 S ASHLEY RCRA NonGen /NLR MID016708935
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103 FINDS
0.224 mi. UST
1185 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster G
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Lower Site ID: 0502410
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
823 ft. Non NPL Status: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

Program Priority:
Description: Great Lakes

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action: SITE INSPECTION

Date Started: /1

Date Completed: 03/16/90

Priority Level: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
Action: ARCHIVE SITE

Date Started: I

Date Completed: 03/16/90

Priority Level: Not reported

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Date Started: /1

Date Completed: 03/31/86

Priority Level: Higher priority for further assessment
Action: DISCOVERY

Date Started: /1

Date Completed: 12/31/85

Priority Level: Not reported

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency: 12/29/2011
Facility name: ARMEN CLEANERS
Facility address: 630 S ASHLEY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARMEN’S CLEANERS (Continued)

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
MID016708935

630 S ASHLEY ST
ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
FRED AMARSI

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(313) 663-4131

Not reported

05

Non-Generator

1000206972

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner
05/02/2009
Not reported

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
05/02/2009
Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 10/03/1986

Facility name:
Classification:

ARMEN CLEANERS
Small Quantity Generator
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARMEN'’'S CLEANERS (Continued) 1000206972

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

No violations found

110003586129

Environmental Interest/Information System

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:

Accuracy:

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used

to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,

and financial information.

00012850

ACTIVE

42.27358

-83.75020

ARMEN CLEANERS INC
630 S ASHLEY ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48103-4908
USA

Not reported

(734) 663-4131

FRED AMARSI

(734) 663-4131
01/11/2001

100

Accuracy Value Unit: FEET

Horizontal Datum:

Source:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number

1
Temporarily out of Use
1000
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARMEN'S CLEANERS (Continued) 1000206972
Install Date: Not reported
Product: Hazardous Substance
Remove Date: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Bare Steel, COPPER OUTLET
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
137 J B'S AUTO SERVICE UST U004192816
NW 325 WEST LIBERTY ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.234 mi.
1236 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster |
Relative: UST 2:
Lower Owner Name: OWNER ADDRESS UNKNOWN
Owner Address: Not reported
Actual: Active Tanks: 3
817 ft.
138 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015426760
NW 325 W LIBERTY ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.234 mi.
1236 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster |
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Lower Name: J BS AUTO SERVICE
Year: 1999
Actual: Address: 325 W LIBERTY ST
817 ft.
Name: J BS AUTO SERVICE
Year: 2000
Address: 325 W LIBERTY ST
Name: JBS AUTO SERVICE
Year: 2001
Address: 325 W LIBERTY ST
Name: JBS AUTO SERVICE
Year: 2002
Address: 325 W LIBERTY ST
Name: J BS AUTO SERVICE
Year: 2003
Address: 325 W LIBERTY ST
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
139 MODERN CAR WASH UST U002303306
NW 318 W LIBERTY ST N/A
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.237 mi.
1249 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster |
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 00016297
Facility Type: CLOSED
Actual: Latitude: 42.27948
817 ft. Longitude: -83.75158

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

DONALD DEWHIRST

3496 DALEVIEW DR

ANN ARBOR, MI 48105-9686
USA

Not reported

(313) 323-7994

DONALD DEWHIRST

(734) 995-0117

01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
1000

04/25/1966

Gasoline

11/13/1995

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

2

Removed from Ground
600
01/01/1966
Gasoline
11/13/1995
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
No
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
40 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN RCRA-CESQG 1004725196
SE 330 PACKARD RD FINDS MIR000033894
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.238 mi.
1257 ft.
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 08/03/1998

Facility name: UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Facility address: 330 PACKARD RD
860 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
MIR000033894

1655 DEAN RD

ANN ARBOR, MI 48109
TIMOTHY CULLEN
330 PACKARD RD
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
us

(734) 763-4568

Not reported

05

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or

other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from

the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIV OF MI

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
State
Operator
01/01/1970
Not reported

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIV OF MI

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
State

Owner
01/01/1970
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN (Continued) 1004725196

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/01/1980
Facility name: UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003706981

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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41 SEVA INC RCRA-CESQG 1014924971
NE 314 E LIBERTY ST MIK593761067
1/8-1/4 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.239 mi.
1262 ft.
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 05/12/2011

Facility name: SEVA INC
Actual: Facility address: 314 E LIBERTY ST
855 ft.

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

MIK593761067

AIKIA LAHTA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(734) 662-2285

SEVAREST@AOL.COM

05

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

MAREN JACKSON
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

04/01/2011

Not reported

MAREN JACKSON
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator
04/01/2011

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
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SEVA INC (Continued) 1014924971
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
Violation Status: No violations found
J42 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET US BROWNFIELDS 1009828827
NNW 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.268 mi.
1417 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster J
Lower Recipient name: Washtenaw County
Grant type: Assessment
Actual: Property name: 200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET
833 ft. Property #: 09-09-29-146-006
Parcel size: 0.1
Property Description: Main use as a gasoline station and car rental business
Latitude: 42.28064
Longitude: -83.74931
HCM label: Address Matching-House Number
Map scale: 1:24,000
Point of reference: Center of a Facility or Station
Datum: North American Datum of 1983
ACRES property ID: 21901
Start date: Not reported

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:

Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1500

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET (Continued) 1009828827
Assessment funding entity: EPA
Cleanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: P
Accomplishment type: Phase | Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment count: 1
Cooperative agreement #: 96583901
Ownership entity: Private
Current owner: Gui Ponce de Leon
Did owner change: N
Cleanup required: Yes
Video available: No
Photo available: Yes
Institutional controls required: U
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Unknown
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Y
Petro products cleaned: Y
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y
Soil cleaned up: Y
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET (Continued)

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:

Future use residential acreage:

Future use commercial acreage:

Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Recipient name:

Grant type:

Property name:

Property #:

Parcel size:

Property Description:
Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM label:

Map scale:

Point of reference:

Datum:

ACRES property ID:

Start date:

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:
Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:
Accomplishment type:
Accomplishment count:
Cooperative agreement #:
Ownership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:
Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:
Institutional controls required:

IC Category proprietary controls:

IC cat. info. devices:
IC cat. gov. controls:

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Not reported
Not reported
0.1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Washtenaw County
Assessment

200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET
09-09-29-146-006

0.1

Main use as a gasoline station and car rental business
42.28064

-83.74931

Address Matching-House Number
1:24,000

Center of a Facility or Station
North American Datum of 1983
21901

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

5650

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

P

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

96583901

Private

Gui Ponce de Leon

N

Yes

No

Yes

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1009828827
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
200 SOUTH ASHLEY STREET (Continued) 1009828827

Air contaminated: Not reported

Air cleaned: Not reported

Asbestos found: Not reported

Asbestos cleaned: Not reported

Controled substance found: Not reported

Controled substance cleaned: Not reported

Drinking water affected: Not reported

Drinking water cleaned: Not reported

Groundwater affected: Not reported

Groundwater cleaned: Not reported

Lead contaminant found: Not reported

Lead cleaned up: Not reported

No media affected: Not reported

Unknown media affected: Not reported

Other cleaned up: Not reported

Other metals found: Not reported

Other metals cleaned: Not reported

Other contaminants found: Not reported

Other contams found description: Not reported

PAHSs found: Not reported

PAHs cleaned up: Not reported

PCBs found: Not reported

PCBs cleaned up: Not reported

Petro products found: Y

Petro products cleaned: Y

Sediments found: Not reported

Sediments cleaned: Not reported

Soil affected: Y

Soil cleaned up: Y

Surface water cleaned: Not reported

Unknown found: Not reported

VOCs found: Not reported

VOCs cleaned: Not reported

Cleanup other description: Not reported

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported

Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported

Past use residential acreage: Not reported

Past use commercial acreage: 0.1

Past use industrial acreage: Not reported

Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported

Future use residential acreage: Not reported

Future use commercial acreage: Not reported

Future use industrial acreage: Not reported

Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported

Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported
J43 BUDGET RENT A CAR LUST U001148628
NNW 200 S ASHLEY ST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.268 mi.
1417 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster J
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00037272

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Budget Rent A Car System Inc
833 ft. Owner Address: 4225 Naperville Rd

Owner City,St,Zip: Lisle, IL 60532

TC3594421.2s Page 71
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUDGET RENT A CAR (Continued) U001148628

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Not reported

(630) 955-7203

USA

Jackson District Office
Budget Rent-a-car
42.28033

-83.75003

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-0508-93
04/28/1993
Gasoline
Closed
08/05/1993

00037272

CLOSED

42.28033

-83.75003

BUDGET RENT A CAR SYSTEM INC
4225 NAPERVILLE RD

LISLE, IL 60532

USA

Not reported

(630) 955-7203

DAVID MCDONALD

(734) 941-8198

01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
6000

04/01/1988

Gasoline,8

04/28/1993

Not reported

Not reported
Galvanized Steel
Pressure

Double Walled,Fiberglass Reinforced plastic
No
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Ja4 BUDGET RENT A CAR BEA S108414364
NNW 200 S ASHLEY ST WDS N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.268 mi.
1417 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster J
Relative: BEA:
Lower Secondary Address: Not reported

BEA Number: 803
Actual: District: Jackson
833 ft. Date Received: 03/01/2007

Submitter Name: Tierra Equities

Petition Determination: Affirmed

Petition Disclosure: 1

Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)

Determination 20107A: Affirmed

Reviewer: katkov

Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division

WDS:

Site Id: MIG000019366

WMD Id: 453592

Site Specific Name: BUDGET RENT A CAR

Mailing Address: 200 S ASHLEY ST

Mailing City/State/Zip: 48104

Mailing County: WASHTENAW
45 ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT CO LUST U000715216
NNW 210 S1ST ST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 WDS
0.285 mi.
1506 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00035555

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Ann Arbor Implement Co
821 ft. Owner Address: 3614 Windwheel Pt

Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

Pinckney, MI 48169-8437
Not reported

(734) 663-2495

USA

Jackson District Office
Ann Arbor Implement
42.28031

-83.75120

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-0744-93
06/11/1993
Gasoline
Closed
10/06/1993
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT CO (Continued) U000715216
UST:
Facility ID: 00035555
Facility Type: CLOSED
Latitude: 42.28031
Longitude: -83.75120
Owner Name: ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT CO
Owner Address: 3614 WINDWHEEL PT
Owner City,St,Zip: PINCKNEY, MI 48169-8437
Owner Country: USA
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: (734) 663-2495
Contact: PAUL E. LOHR
Contact Phone: (734) 663-2495
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 1000
Install Date: 01/01/1976
Product: Gasoline
Remove Date: 06/11/1993
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Galvanized Steel
Piping Type: Suction: Valve at Tank
Construction Material: ~ Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
WDS:
Site Id: MIG000040501
WMD Id: 417046
Site Specific Name: ANN ARBOR IMPLEMENT
Mailing Address: 210 S 1ST ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48104
Mailing County: WASHTENAW
46 BEA S108084204
South 127 ADAMS AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, M
0.300 mi.
1584 ft.
Relative: BEA:
Lower Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 752
Actual: District: Jackson
827 ft. Date Received: 06/28/2006
Submitter Name: Global Ventures LLC
Petition Determination: No Request
Petition Disclosure: 0
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued) $108084204
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: katkov

Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division

K47 396-424 W. WASHINGTON/ANNARBOR YMCA SHWS S110126804
NNW 396-424 W. WASHINGTON ST. N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.314 mi.
1659 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster K
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Facility ID: 81000555
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
Actual: Source: Not reported
812 ft. SAM Score: 36
SAM Score Date: 05/31/2005
Township: 02s
Range: 06E
Section: 29
Quarter: Not reported
Quarter/Quarter: Not reported
Pollutants: Not reported
K48 PARKS & RECREATION BLDG LUST U000266403
NW 415 W WASHINGTON ST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.323 mi.
1704 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster K
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00008428
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: City of Ann Arbor
809 ft. Owner Address: PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth Ave

Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

Ann Arbor, MI 48107
Not reported
(734) 794-6000

Country: USA

District: Jackson District Office
Site Name: Parks & Recreation Bldg
Latitude: 42.28043

Longitude: -83.75225

Date of Collection: 01/11/2001

Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Address Matching-House Number
100

Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Horizontal Data: NAD83
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Leak Number: C-0371-92
Release Date: 03/06/1992
Substance Released: Gasoline
Release Status: Open

Release Closed Date:

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

PARKS & RECREATION BLDG (Continued)

C-0549-89
09/19/1989
Not reported
Open

Not reported

C-1222-89
12/20/1989
Not reported
Open

Not reported

00008428

CLOSED

42.28043

-83.75225

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48107

USA

Not reported

(734) 794-6000

DANIEL J. CULLEN

(734) 994-6696

01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
6000

04/02/1982

Gasoline

02/19/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Bare Steel,Galvanized Steel
Suction: No Valve At Tank
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

2

Removed from Ground
6000

04/02/1982

Gasoline

02/19/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Galvanized Steel

Suction: No Valve At Tank

U000266403
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PARKS & RECREATION BLDG (Continued) U000266403
Construction Material: ~ Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
Tank ID: 3
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 1000
Install Date: 04/02/1982
Product: Diesel
Remove Date: 12/19/1989
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Galvanized Steel
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
L49 U OF M ARGUS BUILDING SHWS S109029760
WNW 400 FOURTH ST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.328 mi.
1731 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Facility ID: 81000105
Facility Status: See Leaking Underground Storage Tank Site Database
Actual: Source: Not reported
824 ft. SAM Score: 37
SAM Score Date: 11/01/2006
Township: 02s
Range: 06E
Section: 29
Quarter: Not reported
Quarter/Quarter: Not reported
Pollutants: Not reported
L50 U OF M ARGUS BLDG LUST S100427038
WNW 400 4TH ST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.328 mi.
1731 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 50000735
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Nrt Owner
824 ft. Owner Address: Unknown

Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Date of Collection:

Unknown, Ml 99999
Not reported

Not reported

USA

Jackson District Office
U Of M Argus Bldg.
42.27787

-83.75504
01/11/2001
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
U OF M ARGUS BLDG (Continued) S100427038
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
Accuracy: 100
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Horizontal Data: NAD83
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Leak Number: C-0290-90
Release Date: 02/14/1990
Substance Released: Not reported
Release Status: Open
Release Closed Date: Not reported
51 CAMPUS AUTO LUST U002303282
NE 202 S DIVISION ST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 BEA
0.342 mi.
1804 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 00038007
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: John P & Nancy W Donwes
864 ft. Owner Address: 202 S Division St

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:

Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Ann Arbor, MI 48104-2202
Not reported

(734) 761-3768

USA

Jackson District Office
Campus Auto Rental
42.28018

-83.74428

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-1075-94
09/22/1994
Gasoline
Closed
02/27/1995

00038007

CLOSED

42.28018

-83.74428

JOHN P & NANCY W DONWES
202 S DIVISION ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-2202
USA

Not reported

(734) 761-3768

NANCY W DOWNES

(734) 761-3768
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Distance EDR ID Number
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CAMPUS AUTO (Continued) U002303282
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
2000

Not reported

Gasoline

09/01/1994

Not reported

Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

BEA:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:
Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:
Division Assigned:

Secondary Address:
BEA Number:

District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:

Secondary Address:
BEA Number:

District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
No

Not reported

6

Jackson

10/09/1995

Great Lakes Bancorp
Affirmed

1

No Hazardous Substance(s)
Pending

temppm

Environmental Response Division

Not reported

611

Jackson

03/17/2005

McKinley Financial Center LLC
No Request

0

No Hazardous Substance(s)
No Request

massonp

Environmental Response Division

Not reported

612

Jackson

03/17/2005

Division Street Parking LLC
No Request

0

No Hazardous Substance(s)
No Request

massonp
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Direction
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CAMPUS AUTO (Continued) U002303282
Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 613
District: Jackson
Date Received: 03/17/2005
Submitter Name: McKinley Financial Holdings LLC
Petition Determination: No Request
Petition Disclosure: 0
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: massonp
Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division
M52 COMERICA BANK LUST UO000715355
NNE 300 E HURON ST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48226
0.346 mi.
1825 ft. Site 1 of 4in cluster M
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 00035726
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Comerica Inc
848 ft. Owner Address: 211 W FORT ST

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

DETROIT, MI 48226
Not reported

(313) 788-5697

USA

Jackson District Office
Comerica Bank Property
42.28118

-83.74563

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number

100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-0439-85
10/08/1991
Not reported
Closed
03/24/1993

00035726

CLOSED

42.28118

-83.74563
COMERICA INC
211 W FORT ST
DETROIT, Ml 48226
USA

Not reported

(313) 788-5697
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COMERICA BANK (Continued)

Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:

ROBERT L. EDER

(517) 788-5697

01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
1000

01/01/1974

Gasoline

09/24/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Galvanized Steel

Suction: No Valve At Tank
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

2

Removed from Ground
1000

01/01/1974

Gasoline

09/24/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Galvanized Steel

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

3

Removed from Ground
3000

01/01/1974

Gasoline

09/24/1991

Not reported

Not reported
Galvanized Steel

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

4
Removed from Ground
1000

Not reported

U000715355
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COMERICA BANK (Continued) U000715355
Product: Heating Oil
Remove Date: 10/10/1991
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Bare Steel
Piping Type: Suction: No Valve At Tank
Construction Material: ~ Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
Tank ID: 5
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 1000
Install Date: Not reported
Product: Used Oil
Remove Date: 10/10/1991
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Bare Steel
Piping Type: Suction: No Valve At Tank
Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
M53 CITY OF ANN ARBOR LUST U000266115
NNE 100 NORTH 5TH AVENUE UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48107
0.348 mi.
1836 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster M
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 00010246
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: City of Ann Arbor
848 ft. Owner Address: PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth Ave

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:

Ann Arbor, MI 48107
Not reported

(734) 794-6000

USA

Jackson District Office
City Hall

42.28222

-83.74487

03/13/2002

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off

10

METERS

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-0155-11
09/28/2011
Diesel
Closed
01/30/2012

00010246
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR (Continued) U000266115
Facility Type: CLOSED
Latitude: 42.28222
Longitude: -83.74487
Owner Name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR
Owner Address: PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
Owner City,St,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48107
Owner Country: USA
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: (734) 794-6000
Contact: D L Dunn
Contact Phone: (734) 994-2815
Date of Collection: 03/13/2002
Accuracy: 10
Accuracy Value Unit: METERS
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Method of Collection: GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 8300
Install Date: 04/11/1966
Product: Diesel
Remove Date: 09/15/1991
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material: ~ Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 3000
Install Date: 09/15/1991
Product: Diesel
Remove Date: 09/21/2011
Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank
Pipe Realease Detection: Interstitial Monitoring/Second Containment
Piping Material: Double Walled
Piping Type: Suction: Valve at Tank
Construction Material: Double Walled
Impressed Device: No
M54 COMERICA BANK LUST U000715327
NNE 312-314 E HURON UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48326 WDS
0.350 mi.
1850 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster M
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 00035696
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Comerica Bank
850 ft. Owner Address: 3701 Hamlin Rd MC 2220
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMERICA BANK (Continued) u000715327

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Auburn Hills, M1 48326
Maureen Jordan

(248) 371-4500

USA

Jackson District Office
Comerica Bank
42.28118

-83.74545

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NADS83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-2100-91
10/09/1991
Unknown
Closed
03/24/1993

00035696

CLOSED

42.28118

-83.74545

COMERICA BANK

3701 HAMLIN RD MC 2220
AUBURN HILLS, MI 48326
USA

Maureen Jordan

(248) 371-4500

Robert L Eder

(517) 788-5697

01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
1500

Not reported

Used Oil

09/24/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Bare Steel

Suction: No Valve At Tank
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMERICA BANK (Continued) u000715327
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 1500
Install Date: Not reported
Product: Used Oil
Remove Date: 09/24/1991
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Bare Steel
Piping Type: Suction: No Valve At Tank
Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
WDS:
Site Id: MIP200000569
WMD Id: 436033
Site Specific Name: COMERICA INC
Mailing Address: 312-314 N HURON ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48104
Mailing County: WASHTENAW
M55 CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT RCRA-CESQG 1000828449
NNE 111 N 5TH AVE FINDS MID985655208
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 LUST
0.353 mi. UST
1863 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster M WDS
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/19/2007
Facility name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT
Actual: Facility address: 111 N 5TH AVE
847 ft.

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
MID985655208

MIKE MASTEN

111 N 5TH AVE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
us

(734) 994-2773

Not reported

05

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT (Continued) 1000828449
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT
Owner/operator address: Not reported
Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Municipal
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/1978
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT
Owner/operator address: Not reported
Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Legal status: Municipal
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: 01/01/1978
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 12/31/2001
Facility name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT
Classification: Not a generator, verified

Date form received by agency: 12/23/1992
Facility name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT (Continued)
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110009393398

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

LUST:

Facility ID:

Source:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:

00012808

STATE OF MICHIGAN
City Of Ann Arbor

111 N 5th Ave

Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1405
Not reported

(734) 994-2772

USA

Jackson District Office
Ann Arbor Fire Station #1
42.28154

-83.74628

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-1558-92
09/10/1992
Diesel
Closed
11/25/1992

00012808

CLOSED

42.28154

-83.74628

CITY OF ANN ARBOR
111 N 5TH AVE

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-1405
USA

Not reported

(734) 994-2772
DENNIS HASLEY
(734) 994-4907
01/11/2001

1000828449
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT (Continued)

Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

WDS:
Site Id:
WMD Id:
Site Specific Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City/State/Zip:
Mailing County:

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number

1

Closed in Ground

300

03/19/1977
Used Oil
09/15/1991

Not reported

Not reported
Galvanized Steel
Not reported

Fiberglass Reinforced plastic,Lined Interier

No

2

Removed from Ground
1000

03/19/1977

Gasoline

08/08/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Galvanized Steel

Suction: No Valve At Tank

Fiberglass Reinforced plastic,Lined Interier

No

3

Removed from Ground
3000

03/19/1977

Diesel, DIESEL
08/08/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Galvanized Steel

Suction: No Valve At Tank

Fiberglass Reinforced plastic,Lined Interier

No

MID985655208

408074

CITY OF ANN ARBOR FIRE DEPT
111 N 5TH AVE

48104

WASHTENAW

1000828449
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
56 BUHR BUILDING LUST U000715340
SSE 200 HILL ST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.355 mi.
1872 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00035710
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: The Regents of the University of Michigan
824 ft. Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:

Release Closed Date:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:

Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

1239 Kipke Dr OSEH DEPT
Ann Arbor, Ml 48109
Timothy R Cullen

(734) 763-5267

USA

Jackson District Office

U Of M Buhr Building
42.27155

-83.74733

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-1018-94
09/14/1994
Other

Open

Not reported

C-2623-91
12/13/1991
Unknown
Closed
08/23/1994

00035710

CLOSED

42.27155

-83.74733

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
1239 KIPKE DR OSEH DEPT
ANN ARBOR, MI 48109

USA

Timothy R Cullen

(734) 763-5267

TERRANCE G ALEXANDER
(734) 936-1920

01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUHR BUILDING (Continued) U000715340
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 6000
Install Date: Not reported
Product: HYDRAULIC/OIL
Remove Date: 01/23/1992
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Bare Steel
Piping Type: Suction: No Valve At Tank
Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
Tank ID: 2
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 2000
Install Date: Not reported
Product: Used Oil
Remove Date: 09/14/1994
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Bare Steel
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material: ~ Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
57 ANN ARBOR CO LUST U000266343
NNE 324 E HURON ST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 WDS
0.355 mi.
1876 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 00011653
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: AT&T Michigan
851 ft. Owner Address: 308 S Akard Ste 1700

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:

Dallas, TX 75202

Lisa Espinosa

(877) 648-2073

USA

Jackson District Office
Michigan Bell Telephone
42.28132

-83.74544

10/21/2003

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off

10

METERS

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-2440-91
11/20/1991
Unknown,Unknown
Closed
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ANN ARBOR CO (Continued)

Release Closed Date:

UST:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

11/16/1992

00011653

ACTIVE

42.28132

-83.74544

AT&T MICHIGAN

308 S AKARD STE 1700

DALLAS, TX 75202

USA

Lisa Espinosa

(877) 648-2073

Envrionmental Management (Cheryl Allen)
(866) 492-6836

10/21/2003

10

METERS

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off

1

Removed from Ground

15000

05/08/1968

Diesel

11/15/1991

Automatic Tank Gauging,Manual Tank Gauging
Interstitial Monitoring/Second Containment
Cathodically Protected

Suction: Valve at Tank

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected Steel
No

2

Removed from Ground

15000

05/08/1968

Diesel

11/15/1991

Automatic Tank Gauging,Manual Tank Gauging
Interstitial Monitoring/Second Containment
Cathodically Protected

Suction: Valve at Tank

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected Steel
No

3

Removed from Ground
6000

05/08/1976

Kerosene

07/09/1991

U000266343
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ANN ARBOR CO (Continued) U000266343
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material:  Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected Steel
Impressed Device: No
Tank ID: 4
Tank Status: Currently In Use
Capacity: 20000
Install Date: 05/14/1992
Product: Kerosene
Remove Date: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging,Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank,Inter
Monitoring/Second Containment,Inventory Control, Tank Tightness
Testing,Vapor Monitoring
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Double Walled,Fiberglass reinforced plastic,Secondary Containment
Piping Type: Suction: Valve at Tank
Construction Material: Double Walled,Fiberglass Reinforced plastic
Impressed Device: No
WDS:
Site Id: MIT270011018
WMD Id: 414461
Site Specific Name: AMERITECH CORP
Mailing Address: 105 E BETHUNE ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48202
Mailing County: WAYNE
N58 ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVELOPMENT LUST U004051408
NNW 208 WEST HURON STREET UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48025
0.359 mi.
1898 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00041872
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Ashley Terrace Holdings LLC
828 ft. Owner Address:

Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

30600 Telegraph RdSuite 4290
Bingham Farms, Ml 48025

Not reported

(248) 203-6458

USA

Jackson District Office

Ashley Terrance Development
42.28161

-83.75020

10/07/2006

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
40

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ASHLEY TERRANCE DEVELOPMENT (Continued)

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

C-0249-06
07/24/2006
Gasoline,Diesel
Closed
01/08/2008

00041872

CLOSED

42.28161

-83.75020

ASHLEY TERRACE HOLDINGS LLC
30600 TELEGRAPH RDSUITE 4290
BINGHAM FARMS, MI 48025

USA

Not reported

(248) 203-6458

Jim Hehle

(248) 203-6458

10/07/2006

40

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off

1

Removed from Ground
1000

Not reported
Gasoline
07/12/2006
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
No

2

Removed from Ground
650

Not reported

Gasoline

07/12/2006

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

u004051408
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N59 BEA S107466504
NNW 204 W HURON N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI 48104
0.359 mi.
1898 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster N
Relative: BEA:
Lower Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 669
Actual: District: Jackson
828 ft. Date Received: 11/22/2005
Submitter Name: Ashley Terrace Holdings LLC
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Petition Disclosure: 1
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: katkov
Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 670
District: Jackson
Date Received: 11/22/2005
Submitter Name: Ashley Terrace Condominiums LLC
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Petition Disclosure: 1
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: katkov
Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division
60 WCP INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP LUST U000714759
NNW 117 N FIRST ST USsT N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.362 mi.
1913 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00035012
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Wocp Investments Partnership
819 ft. Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:

425 N Main St

Ann Arbor, M1 48104-1157
Not reported

(734) 663-3213

USA

Jackson District Office

Woep Investments Partnership
42.28171

-83.75113

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number

100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-3069-91
03/19/1991

TC3594421.2s Page 94



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WCP INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP (Continued) u000714759
Substance Released: Unknown
Release Status: Closed
Release Closed Date: 08/06/1993
UST:
Facility ID: 00035012
Facility Type: CLOSED
Latitude: 42.28171
Longitude: -83.75113
Owner Name: WCP INVESTMENTS PARTNERSHIP
Owner Address: 425 N MAIN ST
Owner City,St,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104-1157
Owner Country: USA
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: (734) 663-3213
Contact: THOMAS PORTER
Contact Phone: (734) 663-3213
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
Tank ID: 1
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Capacity: 15000
Install Date: Not reported
Product: UNK
Remove Date: 07/06/1991
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Bare Steel,Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material: ~ Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Unknown
Impressed Device: No
61 ILLIS AUTO SERVICE LUST 1000951246
NNW 401 W HURON ST WDS N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103
0.384 mi.
2026 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 50001678
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Nrt Owner
800 ft. Owner Address: Unknown

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Unknown, MI 99999
Not reported

Not reported

USA

Jackson District Office
llli's Service

42.28138

-83.75292
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ILLIS AUTO SERVICE (Continued) 1000951246
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
Accuracy: 100
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Horizontal Data: NAD83
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Leak Number: C-0445-85
Release Date: 10/06/1988
Substance Released: Not reported
Release Status: Closed
Release Closed Date: 08/08/1994
WDS:
Site Id: MIG000020521
WMD Id: 453032
Site Specific Name: ILLIS AUTO SERVICE
Mailing Address: 401 W HURON ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48103
Mailing County: WASHTENAW
62 UNIVERSITY FUEL MART LUST U003866613
North 300 N MAIN ST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 WwDS
0.453 mi.
2394 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00005725
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Baydoun Ann Arbor LLC
824 ft. Owner Address: 300 N Main St
Owner City,St,Zip: Ann Arbor, Ml 48104

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:

Not reported
734-747-8210

USA

Jackson District Office
Amoco Station #5172
42.28339

-83.74827

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-0372-92
03/03/1992
Gasoline
Closed
10/10/1996

00005725
ACTIVE
42.28339
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNIVERSITY FUEL MART (Continued) U003866613
Longitude: -83.74827
Owner Name: BAYDOUN ANN ARBOR LLC
Owner Address: 300 N MAIN ST
Owner City,St,Zip: ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
Owner Country: USA

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:

Impressed Device:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Not reported
734-747-8210

Abdoulh Baydoun
313-747-8210
01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
6000

04/28/1958

Gasoline

11/01/1988

Not reported

Not reported

Galvanized Steel

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel,Cathodically Protected Steel,Lined
Interier

No

2

Removed from Ground
6000

04/28/1962

Gasoline

05/24/2003

Not reported

Not reported

Flexible Piping, Enviroflex
Pressure

Cathodically Protected Steel, Lined Interior
Yes

3

Removed from Ground
8000

04/28/1984

Gasoline

05/24/2003

Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging
Pipe Realease Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Flexible Piping
Pressure

TC3594421.2s Page 97



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNIVERSITY FUEL MART (Continued)

Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:

Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Cathodically Protected Steel, Lined Interior
Yes

4

Removed from Ground
10000

04/28/1970

Gasoline

05/23/2003

Automatic Tank Gauging
Automatic Line Leak Detectors
Flexible Piping

Pressure

Cathodically Protected Steel, Lined Interior
Yes

5

Currently In Use
12000
05/30/2003
Gasoline

Not reported

U003866613

Automatic Tank Gauging, Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank, Tank

Tightness Testing

Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled

Piping
Double Walled
Pressure

Double Walled, Fiberglass Reinforced plastic

No

6

Currently In Use
6000

05/30/2003
Gasoline

Not reported

Tank Release Detection: Automatic Tank Gauging, Inter Monitoring Double Walled Tank, Tank

Tightness Testing

Pipe Realease Detection: Automatic Line Leak Detectors, Interstitial Monitoring Double Walled

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

WDS:
Site Id:
WMD Id:
Site Specific Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City/State/Zip:
Mailing County:

Piping
Double Walled
Pressure

Double Walled, Fiberglass Reinforced plastic

No

MID985607571
404649

AMOCO OIL CO 5172
P O BOX 352917
43635

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
063 BEA S106676482
ENE 212 -216 S STATE ST N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, Ml 48104
0.463 mi.
2446 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster O
Relative: BEA:
Higher Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 592
Actual: District: Jackson
874 ft. Date Received: 11/29/2004
Submitter Name: H & K Campus Properties LLC
Petition Determination: No Request
Petition Disclosure: 0
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: massonp
Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division
064 FORMER MAX GOLDMAN TRUST PROPERTY LUST U002303288
ENE 212-218 S STATE ST USsT N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48302
0.463 mi.
2446 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster O
Relative: LUST:
Higher Facility ID: 00038476
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: H & K Campus Properties LLC
874 ft. Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:
District:

Site Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

3910 Telegraph RdSuite #201
Bloomfield Hills, Ml 48302

Not reported

(248) 203-6923

USA

Jackson District Office

Max Goldman Irrevocable Trust
42.28000

-83.74105

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-0428-95
04/20/1995
Gasoline
Closed
08/04/1995

00038476

CLOSED

42.28000

-83.74105

H & K CAMPUS PROPERTIES LLC
3910 TELEGRAPH RDSUITE #201
BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48302
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER MAX GOLDMAN TRUST PROPERTY (Continued)

Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

USA

Not reported

(248) 203-6923

Mr Howard Frehsee
(248) 203-6923
01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

1

Closed in Ground

1500

01/01/1956

Gasoline

04/21/1995

Not reported

Not reported

Bare Steel

Suction: No Valve At Tank
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

2

Closed in Ground

1500

01/01/1956

Gasoline

04/21/1995

Not reported

Not reported

Bare Steel

Suction: No Valve At Tank
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

3

Closed in Ground

1500

01/01/1956

Gasoline

04/21/1995

Not reported

Not reported

Bare Steel

Suction: No Valve At Tank
Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

u002303288
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER MAX GOLDMAN TRUST PROPERTY (Continued) U002303288
Tank Status: Closed in Ground
Capacity: 1500
Install Date: 01/01/1956
Product: Gasoline
Remove Date: 04/21/1995
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Bare Steel
Piping Type: Suction: No Valve At Tank
Construction Material: ~ Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
Impressed Device: No
Tank ID: 5
Tank Status: Non-Registered Tank
Capacity: 550
Install Date: Not reported
Product: Non Regulated substance
Remove Date: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Realease Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Unknown
Piping Type: Not reported
Construction Material: Unknown
Impressed Device: No
065 H AND K CAMPUS PROPERTIES SHWS S110126794
ENE 212-216 SOUTH STATE STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.463 mi.
2446 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster O
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Facility ID: 81000543
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted
Actual: Source: Not reported
874 ft. SAM Score: 27
SAM Score Date: 05/25/2005
Township: 02s
Range: 06E
Section: 29
Quarter: Not reported
Quarter/Quarter: Not reported
Pollutants: Not reported
66 BEA S108084201
North 110 MILLER N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR CITY, MI
0.464 mi.
2450 ft.
Relative: BEA:
Lower Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 335
Actual: District: Jackson
819 ft. Date Received: 01/04/2002
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) S108084201
Submitter Name: Ann Arbor Real Estate Group LLC
Petition Determination: Affirmed
Petition Disclosure:
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: Affirmed
Reviewer: katkov
Division Assigned: Environmental Response Division
67 DE LONG BBQ PIT LUST U003790732
NNE 314 DETROIT ST USsT N/A
1/4-1/2 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104 AUL
0.499 mi. BEA
2637 ft. WDS
Relative: LUST:
Lower Facility ID: 00040666
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Actual: Owner Name: Mav Corporation
832 ft. Owner Address: 484 Deer Street

Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:

Plymouth, Ml 48170
Not reported

(734) 930-6700

USA

Jackson District Office
De Long Bbq Pit
42.28385

-83.74625

10/05/2004

Address Matching-House Number

100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

C-0160-01
03/14/2001
Other
Closed
08/07/2001

00040666

CLOSED

42.28385

-83.74625

MAV CORPORATION
484 DEER STREET
PLYMOUTH, MI 48170
USA

Not reported

(734) 930-6700

ROB ALDRICH

(734) 930-6700
10/05/2004

100

FEET

NAD83
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DE LONG BBQ PIT (Continued)

Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

Tank ID:

Tank Status:

Capacity:

Install Date:

Product:

Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
1500

Not reported

Gasoline

05/21/2001

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

2

Removed from Ground
1500

Not reported

Gasoline

05/21/2001

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

3

Removed from Ground
10000

Not reported

Gasoline

05/21/2001

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

4
Closed in Ground
1500

Not reported
Gasoline
06/16/2002

Not reported

Not reported
Unknown

Not reported

u003790732
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DE LONG BBQ PIT (Continued) U003790732

Construction Material:

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel

Impressed Device: No

AUL:
Status: Recorded
Site Name: Not reported
Property: Delong BBQ Pit
Land Use Restriction Type: NCA
Program Type: Part 213

Program Support Assigned User:
Program Support Assigned Date:

Legal Description Of Property:

Based On The Deq Ref #:

MDEQ Reference Number:

Property Or Description Restricted Area:
Lead Division:

File Name Of Hyperlinked Legal Doc:
Mapped Polygons Area In Acres:
Mapped Polygons Area In Square Miles:

Nicholas Swartz

5/15/2009 12:05:03.167

Not reported

12121304282
NCA-RRD-213-04-282
DelLong BBQ Pit

STD
U:\\KERMIT\\12121304282.pdf
5.3800000000000001E-2
0.0001

Date Data Entry Started: 5/15/2009 00:00:00

Date Data Entry Finished: 5/15/2009 00:00:00

Individual Or Staff Assoc With The Mapping: Nicholas Swartz

Program Used To Map Restricted Features: Arcinfo 9.3 and IcoMap 4.2

Map Comments: Property polygon is NOT mapped in KERMIT as of 10/09/2008. LUR is
mapped in KERMIT as of 20090515 - Nick Swartz

Request received on 7/16/2004. 6/26/08, C&E Section received corrected
copies. 8/13/2008, Linda scanned for plotting and linking.

7/23/2001 00:00:00

Comment:

Date Legal Paperwork Stamped/Filed/Register Of Deeds:
Commercial | Land Use Restriction: 0
Commercial li Land Use Restriction: 0
Commercial lii Land Use Restriction: 1
Commercial Iv Land Use Restriction: 1
Industrial Land Use Restriction: 0
Residential Land Use Restriction: 0
Recreational Land Use Restriction: 0
Multiple Land-Use Restrictions: 0
Site Specific Restrictions: 0
Groundwater Consumption Restrictions: 0
Groundwater Contact Restrictions: 0
Special Well Construction Requirements: 0
Special Building Restrictions: 0
Excavation And Soil Movement Restrictions:
Soil Movement Requirements:

There Is A Restriction On All Construction:
Monitoring Well Protected, No Tampering Or Removal:
There Is An Exposure Barrier In Place:
There Is A Health And Safety Plan:

There Is A Permanent Marker On The Site:

[eNeoNeNeoNoNoNo]

BEA:
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 279
District: Jackson
Date Received: 03/07/2001

Submitter Name: MAYV Development Company
Petition Determination: Denied
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DE LONG BBQ PIT (Continued) U003790732
Petition Disclosure:
Category: No Hazardous Substance(s)
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: massonp
Division Assigned: Storage Tank Division
WDS:
Site Id: MIK219723194
WMD Id: 463439
Site Specific Name: M AV DEVELOPMENT CO
Mailing Address: 314 DETROIT ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48104
Mailing County: WASHTENAW
68 CITY GAS WORKS EDR MGP 1008408080
NNE BEAKES STREET N/A
1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI 48104
0.794 mi.
4193 ft.
Relative: Manufactured Gas Plants:
Lower Alternate Name:ANN ARBOR GAS CO. No additional information available
Actual:
783 ft.
69 MONTGOMERY PUMPING STATION DEL SHWS U000266410
West 432 MONTGOMERY LUST N/A
1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI 48107 UST
0.821 mi. WDS
4333 ft.
Relative: DELETED HWS:
Higher Facility ID: 81000314
Status: Delisted - no longer meets criteria specified in rules
Actual:
859 ft.
LUST:
Facility ID: 00010243
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Owner Name: City of Ann Arbor

Owner Address:
Owner City,St, Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:

PO Box 8647 100 N Fifth Ave
Ann Arbor, Ml 48107

Not reported

(734) 794-6000

USA

Jackson District Office

Ann Arbor, Montgomery Pumping St
42.27864

-83.76463

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MONTGOMERY PUMPING STATION (Continued)

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Country:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Datum:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Tank ID:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Install Date:
Product:
Remove Date:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Realease Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:
Construction Material:
Impressed Device:

WDS:

Site Id:

WMD Id:

Site Specific Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City/State/Zip:
Mailing County:

C-2234-91
10/11/1991
Unknown
Closed
08/20/1992

00010243

CLOSED

42.27864

-83.76463

CITY OF ANN ARBOR

PO BOX 8647 100 N FIFTH AVE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48107

USA

Not reported

(734) 794-6000

DANIEL J. CULLEN

(734) 994-6696

01/11/2001

100

FEET

NAD83

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number

1

Removed from Ground
5000

03/17/1966

Diesel

09/15/1991

Not reported

Not reported

Bare Steel

Not reported

Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
No

MIG000029069

448371

CITY OF ANN ARBOR
432 MONTGOMERY AVE
48103

WASHTENAW

u000266410
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

70 815 WILDT ST

North 815 WILDT ST.

1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI 48103

0.848 mi.

4478 ft.

Relative: SHWS:

Lower Facility ID: 81000560
Facility Status: Evaluation conducted

Actual: Source: Not reported

804 ft. SAM Score: 29
SAM Score Date: 06/02/2005
Township: 02s
Range: 06E
Section: 20
Quarter: Not reported
Quarter/Quarter: Not reported
Pollutants: Not reported

BEA:

Secondary Address: Ann Arbor, MI
BEA Number: 295
District: Jackson
Date Received: 06/07/2001
Submitter Name: Wildt LLC

Petition Determination: Affirmed
Petition Disclosure: 1

Category:

No Hazardous Substance(s)

Determination 20107A: No Request

Reviewer:
Division Assigned:

WDS:
Site Id: MIG000004678
WMD Id: 458532
Site Specific Name: ANN ARBOR BEARING & MFG CO
Mailing Address: 815 WILDT ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48103
Mailing County: WASHTENAW

lipinskl
Environmental Response Division

SHWS S105768029
BEA N/A
WDS

71 ALLEN CREEK DRAIN

North 912 N MAIN ST

1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI

0.883 mi.

4662 ft.

Relative: SHWS:

Lower Facility ID:
Facility Status:

Actual: Source:

782 ft. SAM Score:
SAM Score Date:
Township:
Range:
Section:
Quarter:
Quarter/Quarter:
Pollutants:

81000094

Interim Response in progress
Not reported

28

06/18/2004

02s

06E

20

SE

SE

Benzene; Ethylbenzene; Toluene; Xylenes

SHWS S103086312
WDS N/A
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALLEN CREEK DRAIN (Continued) S103086312
WDS:
Site Id: MIG000043698
WMD Id: 426688
Site Specific Name: SHEFFIELD PHARMACEUTICALS
Mailing Address: 912 N MAIN ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48104
Mailing County: WASHTENAW
72 MICH CON BROADWAY ST SHWS S108417361
NNE 841 BROADWAY STREET BROWNFIELDS N/A
1/2-1 ANN ARBOR, MI 48105 WDS
0.935 mi.
4936 ft.
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Facility ID: 81000025
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress
Actual: Source: Petroleum & Coal Products
761 ft. SAM Score: 44
SAM Score Date: 07/14/2004
Township: 02Ss
Range: 06E
Section: 20
Quarter: SwW

Quarter/Quarter: SE
Pollutants:

BROWNFIELD:

Facility ID:

Region:

Status:

Properry Use:

Use at Time of Listing:
BEA:

Ernie Id Number:

WDS:

Site Id:

WMD Id:

Site Specific Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City/State/Zip:
Mailing County:

Site Id:

WMD Id:

Site Specific Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City/State/Zip:
Mailing County:

As; CN; Pb; Ni; Zn; Phthalates

Not reported
1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No
81000025

MIR000019620

411146

DTE ENERGY/MICHCON BROADWAY STATION
1 ENERGY PLZ

48226

WAYNE

MIG000043564

441690

WASHTENAW COUNTY DRAIN COMM
841 BROADWAY ST

48105

WASHTENAW
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

73
NNE
1/2-1

0.980 mi.

5177 ft.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
781 ft.

THE ANN ARBOR GAS CO EDR MGP 1008408081
BROADWAY STREET N/A
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

Manufactured Gas Plants:
Alternate Name:THE WASHTENAW GAS CO. The former MGP at this site produced gas
utilizing both the coal carbonization and carburetted water gas methods and
operated from approximately 1899 to the early 1940s
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Count: 24 records.

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

ANN ARBOR U000266166 SHELL STATION 1251ST N MAPLE & MILLER LUST, UST

ANN ARBOR U000266169 MARATHON UNIT #1793 1300TH N MAPLE & MILLER LUST, UST

ANN ARBOR S110126793 HIDEAWAY LANE 2000TH & 2018 TRAVER RD 48104 SHWS

ANN ARBOR S$109094187 202ND & S DIVISION 48104 BEA

ANN ARBOR S$107812200 2235TH & S STATE 48104 BEA

ANN ARBOR S112241521 UNKNOWN 2565TH & S 2601ST STATE ST 48104 BEA

ANN ARBOR S107031682 S 331ST & S5TH 48104 BEA

ANN ARBOR 1011854970 202 AND 212 SOUTH DIVISION 202 AND 212 SOUTH DIVISION 48104 US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS
ANN ARBOR S$103086285 MICH CON BEAKES ST BEAKES & SUMMIT STS 48104 SHWS

ANN ARBOR 1015731350 M14 ROLLOVER S BOUND RAMP 48103 CERCLIS

ANN ARBOR S107031683 EATON CORP - ANN ARBOR SW COR OF FIRST S & W LIBERTY 48103 BEA

ANN ARBOR S103595056 UNIV OF MICH HOSPITAL FULLER RD FULLER RD 48103 SHWS

ANN ARBOR S103095426 UM NORTH CAMPUS LANDFILL AREA HURON PKWY 48104 SHWS

ANN ARBOR U000266453 ST JOSEPH MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM 5301 E HURON RIVER DR 48105 LUST, UST

ANN ARBOR 1011862613 COUNTY OF WASHTENAW ROAD COMMISSI LIBERTY ROAD NEAR HONEY RUN 48103 RCRA NonGen/NLR
ANN ARBOR U004182007 LIBERTY STREET 221 W LIBERTY 48103 UST

ANN ARBOR S110532133 MADISON & MAIN STREETS MADISON & MAIN STS BROWNFIELDS
ANN ARBOR S110482796 626 N MAIN 48103 BEA

ANN ARBOR U003758877 ANN ARBOR PIPE & SUPPLY 20295 STATE LUST, UST

ANN ARBOR S103595047 AVFUEL BULK FACILITY STATE AND ELLSWORTH RDS 48104 SHWS

ANN ARBOR S109845799 BRIARWOOD SERVICE CENTER-AMOCO 3230 S STATE ST 48104 AUL

ANN ARBOR 1001202468 MI DEPT/TRANSPORTATION USHY 23 UNDERANNARBORPLYMOUTH 48105 RCRA NonGen/NLR, FINDS
ANN ARBOR 1003871798 UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LANDFILL #1 WASHINGTON HTS 48104 CERC-NFRAP

ANN ARBOR S103595057 UNIVERSITY OF MICH LF NO 1 WASHINGTON HTS 48104 SHWS
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2013

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2012 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2013

Number of Days to Update: 72 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013 Telephone: 703-412-9810

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2013

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2013

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2013

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2013

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2013

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally

required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Source: Department of the Navy
Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: Contaminated Sites

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially

responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-373-9541

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC3594421.2s

Page GR-4




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facilities Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013 Telephone: 517-335-4035

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2013

Number of Days to Update: 11 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2013 Telephone: 517-373-9837

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2013

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 59 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 65 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2012 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2013

Number of Days to Update: 162 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST 2: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank site locations that have unknown owner information.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2013 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013 Telephone: 517-335-7211

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST: Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2013 Telephone: 517-335-4035

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2013

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

AST: Aboveground Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013 Telephone: 517-373-8168

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2013 Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 156

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: Engineering and Institutional Controls

A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-373-4828

Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

State and tribal Brownfields sites

Source: EPA, Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields and USTfield Site Database
All state funded Part 201 and 213 sites, as well as LUST sites that have been redeveloped by private entities
using the BEA process. Be aware that this is not a list of all of the potential brownfield sites in Michigan.
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Date of Government Version: 07/27/2012 Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2012 Telephone: 517-373-4805

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS 2: Brownfields Building and Land Site Locations

A listing of brownfield building and land site locations. The listing is a collaborative effort of Michigan Economic
Development Corporation, Michigan Economic Developers Association, Detrot Edison, Detroit Area Commercial Board
of Realtors

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007 Source: Economic Development Corporation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2007 Telephone: 888-522-0103

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2007 Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence

or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these

properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on

Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2012 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2013

Number of Days to Update: 9 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations

ODI:

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SWRCY: Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2009 Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2010 Telephone: 517-241-5719

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF: Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
The database contains historical information and is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/1997 Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2003 Telephone: 517-335-4034

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2003 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2003

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2013

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2012 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2012 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013 Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS: Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
Sites that have been delisted or deleted from the List of Contaminated Sites. The available documentation for
the site does not support it's listing or the site no longer meets criteria specified in rules.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013 Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2013 Telephone: 517-373-9541

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL: Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2008 Source: Department of Community Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008 Telephone: 517-373-3740

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 3 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 80

LIENS: Lien List

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of

a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC * 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due

to an environmental condition

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-373-9837

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 55

PEAS: Pollution Emergency Alerting System

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality such as tanker accidents,
pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-373-8427

Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013 Telephone: 312-886-6186

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2013

Number of Days to Update: 12 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2013

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2013 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2013

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013

Number of Days to Update: 146 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2013

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title 11l Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2013

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions

are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included

in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing

A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA

regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some

EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing

EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that

may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS:

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Integrated Compliance Information System

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement

and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013

Number of Days to Update: 61 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013

Number of Days to Update: 98 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013

Number of Days to Update: 60 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2013 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013 Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2013

Number of Days to Update: 93 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011 Telephone: (312) 353-2000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2013

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP: Risk Management Plans
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance

for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances

to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects

of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 46

BRS: Biennial Reporting System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

UIC: Underground Injection Wells Database

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 28

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaning Establishments
A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 10/22/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

NPDES: List of Active NPDES Permits

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-241-1515

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment

Telephone: 517-335-4586

Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits and NPDES Storm

Water permits.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

AIRS: Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-241-1300

Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Date of Government Version: 01/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2013
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-373-7074

Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BEA: BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT DATABASE
A Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) allows people to purchase or begin operating at a facility without
being held liable for existing contamination. BEAs are used to gather enough information about the property being
transferred so that existing contamination can be distinguished from any new releases that might occur after the

new owner or operator takes over the property.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/02/2013
Number of Days to Update: 35

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-373-9541

Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-5962

Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact: 02/01/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/13/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Coal fired power plants in Southeast Michigan that have coal ash handling on site.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 586-753-3754

Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing

Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 49

WDS: Waste Data System

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-335-6610

Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste, Scrap Tire, Hazardous

Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Department oF Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-373-9875

Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance

data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-5962

Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties

Source: Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone: 517-335-4034

Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 69

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: N/A
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR'’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: N/A

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: N/A

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/20/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Department of Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2013

Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Day Care Centers, Group & Family Homes
Source: Bureau of REgulatory Services
Telephone: 517-373-8300

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254

TC3594421.2s Page GR-22



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
BAKER COMMONS
106 PACKARD
ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 42.2767 - 42° 16’ 36.12"
Longitude (West): 83.7486 - 83° 44’ 54.96”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 273341.6

UTM Y (Meters): 4683943.5

Elevation: 838 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 42083-C6 ANN ARBOR EAST, Ml
Most Recent Revision: 1983
West Map: 42083-C7 ANN ARBOR WEST, Ml
Most Recent Revision: 1983

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General WSW

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

Elevation (ft)

North [ South
TP

Elevation (ft)

West [ East
TP

. 0 1/2 1 Miles
Target Property Elevation: 840 ft. ———

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

FEMA Flood
Target Property County Electronic Data
WASHTENAW, MI Not Available
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: Not Reported
Additional Panels in search area: Not Reported

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NW!I Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
ANN ARBOR EAST YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

Search Radius: 1.25 miles
Status: Not found
AQUIFLOW®

Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
1 0 - 1/8 Mile North ENE
A2 1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW NNW
A3 1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNW N
5 1/4 - 1/2 Mile SE NNW
8 1/2 - 1 Mile SSE NE
9 1/2 - 1 Mile NNE ENE
11 1/2 - 1 Mile South VARIES
12 1/2 - 1 Mile SSW Not Reported
13 1/2 - 1 Mile North Not Reported

For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

* ©1996 Site-specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA. All rights reserved. All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category: Stratified Sequence
System: Mississippian
Series: Osagean and Kinderhookian Series
Code: M1 (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Component Name: BOYER

Soil Surface Texture: sandy loam

Hydrologic Group: Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
textures.

Soil Drainage Class: Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth to

water table is more than 6 feet.
Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: LOW
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 60 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 60 inches
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Soil Layer Information

Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil Permeability| soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | (pH)

1 0 inches 7 inches sandy loam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 Max: 7.30
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 2.00 Min: 5.60
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

2 7 inches 18 inches loamy sand Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 Max: 7.30
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min:  2.00 Min: 5.60
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

3 18 inches 34 inches sandy loam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 Max: 7.80
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min:  2.00 Min:  5.60
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Clayey sand.

200), Silty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

4 34 inches 60 inches gravelly - sand Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 20.00 | Max: 8.40
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 20.00 | Min: 7.40
pct. or less Clean Sands,
passing No. Poorly graded
200), Stone sand.

Fragments,
Gravel and
Sand.

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: loamy sand
muck
loam
Surficial Soil Types: loamy sand
muck
loam

Shallow Soil Types:
sandy loam
clay loam

Deeper Soil Types: sand

silty clay loam

sand and gravel

stratified
clay loam
loam
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coarse sand
muck

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE
Federal USGS

Federal FRDS PWS

State Database

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

1.000
Nearest PWS within 1 mile
1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No Wells Found
FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
4 MI0003940 1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNE

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

MAP 1D

LOCATION

WELL ID

MI3000000052296
MI3000000052297
MI3000000051895
MI3000000051505

FROM TP

1/2 - 1 Mile WNW

1/2 - 1 Mile WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile West
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
1 Site ID: 810318
North Groundwater Flow: ENE AQUIFLOW 39436
ﬂ{glhlng”e Shallowest Water Table Depth: 20
Deepest Water Table Depth: 112
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Date: 12/1991
A2 Site ID: 810148
NNW ) Groundwater Flow: NNW AQUIFLOW 45873
i/;lv\;elrlz Mile Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: ~ Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 6
Date: 04/23/1996
A3 Site ID: 810075
NNW ) Groundwater Flow: N AQUIFLOW 63226
1/a-1/2Mile  gpaiowest Water Table Depth: 6.16
Lower
Deepest Water Table Depth:  6.90
Average Water Table Depth: ~ Not Reported
Date: 04/1990
4
NNE FRDS PWS MI10003940
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher
Pwsid: MI0003940 Epa region: 05
State: Ml County: Washtenaw
Pws name: LOCH ALPINE SANITARY AUTHORITY
Population Served: 1590 Pwssvcconn: 530
PWS Source: Groundwater
Pws type: CWS
Status: Active Owner type: Local_Govt
Facility id: 2182
Facility name: WELL 1
Facility type: Well Treatment process: filtration, pressure sand
Treatment objective: iron removal
Contact name: GEYER, DAN
Original name: GEYER, DAN

Contact phone:
Contact address2:

734-426-4545
Not Reported

Contact city: ANN ARBOR
Contact zip: 48103
Facility id: 2183

Facility name: WELL 2
Facility type: Well
Treatment objective: iron removal

Contact address1:

Treatment process:

4530 West Huron River Drive

filtration, pressure sand
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

Facility id:
Facility name:
Facility type:

Treatment objective:

3200

WELL 3
Well

iron removal

4102

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Distribution_system_zone
iron removal

6843

LOCH ALPINE DR WEST
Storage

iron removal

8249

IRON REMOVAL PLANT
Treatment_plant

iron removal

2182
WELL 1
Well
disinfection

2183
WELL 2
Well
disinfection

3200
WELL 3
Well
disinfection

4102

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Distribution_system_zone
disinfection

6843

LOCH ALPINE DR WEST
Storage

disinfection

8249

IRON REMOVAL PLANT
Treatment_plant
disinfection

2182

WELL 1

Well

manganese removal

Treatment process:

Treatment process:

Treatment process:

Treatment process:

Treatment process:

Treatment process:

Treatment process:

Treatment process:

Treatment process:

Treatment process:

Treatment process:

filtration, pressure sand

filtration, pressure sand

filtration, pressure sand

filtration, pressure sand

hypochlorination, pre

hypochlorination, pre

hypochlorination, pre

hypochlorination, pre

hypochlorination, pre

hypochlorination, pre

filtration, greensand
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Facility id: 2183
Facility name: WELL 2
Facility type: Well Treatment process:

Treatment objective:

Facility id: 3200
Facility name: WELL 3
Facility type: Well Treatment process:

Treatment objective:

Facility id: 4102
Facility name: DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Facility type: Distribution_system_zone Treatment process:

Treatment objective:

Facility id: 6843
Facility name: LOCH ALPINE DR WEST
Facility type: Storage Treatment process:

Treatment objective:

Facility id: 8249
Facility name: IRON REMOVAL PLANT
Facility type: Treatment_plant Treatment process:

Treatment objective:

manganese removal

manganese removal

manganese removal

manganese removal

manganese removal

PWS ID: MI0003940
Date Initiated: Not Reported Date Deactivated: Not Reported
PWS Name: LOCH ALPINE SANITARY AUTHORITY

LOCH ALPINE SANITARY AUTHORITY
4530 WEST HURON RIVER DRIVE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48103

Addressee / Facility: Not Reported

filtration, greensand

filtration, greensand

filtration, greensand

filtration, greensand

filtration, greensand

Facility Latitude: 42 16 59 Facility Longitude: 083 44 44
City Served: Not Reported
Treatment Class: Treated Population: 1233
Violations information not reported.
ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:
System Name: LOCH ALPINE SANITARY AUTHO
Violation Type: Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Contaminant: COLIFORM (TCR)
Compliance Period: 1994-07-01 - 1994-07-31
Violation ID: 9440001
Enforcement Date: 1994-08-10 Enf. Action: State Violation/Reminder Notice
System Name: LOCH ALPINE SANITARY AUTHO
Violation Type: Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)
Contaminant: COLIFORM (TCR)
Compliance Period: 1994-07-01 - 1994-07-31
Violation ID: 9440001
Enforcement Date: 1994-08-10 Enf. Action: State Public Notif Requested
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR ID Number
5 Site ID: 810427
SE , Groundwater Flow: NNW AQUIFLOW 39435
ﬂéhé{z Mile Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth:  25.3
Date: 09/24/1996
B6
WNW MI WELLS MI3000000052296
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower
Wellid: 81000010160 Import id: Not Reported
County: Washtenaw Township: Scio
Town range: 02S 05E Section: 3
Owner name: COMMUNITY DEV. GROUP OF ANN AR
Well addr: 1000 HURON RIVER
Well depth: 183
Well type: Household
Wssn: 0
Well num: Not Reported Driller id: 524
Const date: 2000-02-16 14:08:45.000 Case type: PVC Plastic
Case dia: 5
Case depth: 175
Screen frm: 173
Screen to: 183
Swi: 106
Test depth: 116
Test hours: 2
Test rate: 10 Test methd: Unknown
Grouted: 1 Pmp cpcity: 0
Latitude: 42.28178523
Longitude: -83.7598847
Methd coll: Address Matching-House Number
Elevation: 837
Elev methd: Topographoc Map Interpolation Depth flag: Not Reported
Elev flag: Not Reported
Swi flag: Not Reported
Elev dem: 833 Elev dif: 4
Elev miv: 837 Aq code: Drift Well
Aq flag: Not Reported
Pct aq: 16
Pct aq d: 16 Pctagr: 0
Pct magq: 0 Pct maq d: 0
Pctmaqr: 0 Pct cm: 56
Pctcm d: 56 Pctemr: 0
Pct pcm: 28 Pct pcm d: 28
Pct pcmr: 0 Pct na: 0
Pct na d: 0 Pctnar: 0
Pct flag: Not Reported Rock top: -1
D r type: Not Reported Spc cpcity: 0
A thicknes: 8 A pct aq: 0
A pct maq: 0 A pct pcm: 100
A pctcm: 0 A pct na: 0
A thickns2: e A pct ag2: 12

TC3594421.2s Page A-11




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

A pct mag2: 0 A pct pcm2: 10
A pct cm2: 78 A pct na2: 0
A hit swl: F A hit top: F
A hit rock: F A sc lith1: Clay & Sand
A sc Imod1: Fine A sc Imaq1l: PCM
A sc Ipctl: 80 A sc lith2: Clay
A sc Imod2: Not Reported A sc Imag2: CM
A sc Ipct2: 20 Pct aq 1: 0
Pct maq 1: 0 Pctcm 1: 100
Pct pcm 1: 0 Pct na 1: 0
Pctaq 2: 0 Pct maq 2: 0
Pctcm 2: 60 Pct pcm 2: 40
Pct na 2: 0 Pct aq 3: 0
Pct maq 3: 0 Pctcm 3: 0
Pct pcm 3: 100 Pctna 3: 0
Pct aq 4: 0 Pct maq 4: 0
Pctcm 4: 25 Pct pcm 4: 75
Pct na 4: 0 Pct aq 5: 70
Pct maq 5: 0 Pctcm 5: 30
Pct pcm 5: 0 Pct na 5: 0
Pct aq 6: 60 Pct maq 6: 0
Pctcm 6: 40 Pct pcm 6: 0
Pct na 6: 0 Pctaq 7: 0
Pct maq 7: 0 Pctcm 7: 100
Pct pcm 7: 0 Pctna 7: 0
Pct aq 8: 0 Pct maq 8: 0
Pctcm 8: 0 Pct pcm 8: 0
Pct na 8: 0 Pct aq 9: 0
Pct maq 9: 0 Pctcm 9: 0
Pct pcm 9: 0 Pctna 9: 0
Pct aq 10: 0 Pct maq 10: 0
Pct cm 10: 0 Pct pcm 10: 0
Pct na 10: 0 Pctaqg 11: 0
Pct maq 11: 0 Pctcm 11: 0
Pct pcm 11: 0 Pctna 11: 0
Pctaq 12: 0 Pct maq 12: 0
Pctcm 12: 0 Pct pcm 12: 0
Pct na 12: 0 Pct ag 13: 0
Pct maq 13: 0 Pctcm 13: 0
Pct pcm 13: 0 Pct na 13: 0
Within sec: N Loc match: Y
Aq code 1: Not Reported
Hit swi: Not Reported
Athk2: 0
Horiz Conduct: 0
Vert Conduct: 0
T2: 0
D50plek: 0

B7

WNW MI WELLS

1/2 - 1 Mile

Lower

MI3000000052297
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Wellid:
County:
Town range:

Owner name:

Well addr:
Well depth:
Well type:
Wssn:

Well num:
Const date:
Case dia:
Case depth:
Screen frm:
Screen to:
Swi:

Test depth:
Test hours:
Test rate:
Grouted:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Methd coll:
Elevation:
Elev methd:
Elev flag:
Swil flag:
Elev dem:
Elev miv:
Aq flag:
Pct aq:
Pctaq d:
Pct maq:
Pct maq r:
Pctcm d:
Pct pcm:
Pctpcmr:
Pctna d:
Pct flag:

D r type:

A thicknes:
A pct mag:
A pctcm:

A thickns2:
A pct mag2:
A pct cm2:
A hit swl:

A hit rock:
A sc Imod1:
A sc Ipctl:
A sc Imod2:
A sc Ipct2:
Pct maq 1:
Pct pcm 1:
Pctaq 2:
Pctcm 2:
Pctna 2:
Pct maq 3:
Pct pcm 3:
Pct aq 4:
Pctcm 4:
Pct na 4:
Pct maq 5:
Pct pcm 5:

81000010161 Import id:
Washtenaw Township:
02S 05E Section:

COMM. DEV. GROUP OF ANN ARBOR
1000 HURON RIVER

184

Household

0

Not Reported Driller id:
2000-02-16 14:17:27.000 Case type:
5

179

179

184

106

107

2

12 Test methd:
1 Pmp cpcity:

42.28178523

-83.7598847

Address Matching-House Number

837

Topographoc Map Interpolation Depth flag:
Not Reported

Not Reported

833 Elev dif:
837 Ag code:
Not Reported

37

37 Pctagr:

0 Pct maq d:
0 Pct cm:

59 Pctcmr:
4 Pct pcm d:
0 Pct na:

0 Pctnar:
Not Reported Rock top:
Not Reported Spc cpcity:
7 A pct aq:

0 A pct pcm:
0 A pct na:
78 A pct ag2:
0 A pct pcm2:
88 A pct na2:
F A hit top:

F A sc lith1:
Not Reported A sc Imaq1l:
100 A sc lith2:
Not Reported A sc Imaqg2:
0 Pctaqg 1:
0 Pctcm 1:
0 Pct na 1:

0 Pct maq 2:
100 Pct pcm 2:
0 Pct aq 3:

0 Pctcm 3:
0 Pct na 3:
100 Pct maq 4:
0 Pct pcm 4:
0 Pct aq 5:

0 Pctcm 5:
0 Pctna 5:

Not Reported
Scio
3

524
PVC Plastic

Unknown
0

Not Reported

4
Drift Well

oo MO UnnOO

o o

100

O ©wo

F

Clay Sand Gravel
PCM

Not Reported
Not Reported
0

100

0

0

0

100

0

0

0

0

100

0

0
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Pct aq 6: 32 Pct maq 6: 0
Pctcm 6: 68 Pct pcm 6: 0
Pct na 6: 0 Pctaq 7: 0
Pct maq 7: 0 Pctcm 7: 100
Pct pcm 7: 0 Pctna 7: 0
Pct aq 8: 0 Pct maq 8: 0
Pctcm 8: 0 Pct pcm 8: 0
Pctna 8: 0 Pct aq 9: 0
Pct maq 9: 0 Pctcm 9: 0
Pct pcm 9: 0 Pct na 9: 0
Pct aq 10: 0 Pct maq 10: 0
Pct cm 10: 0 Pct pcm 10: 0
Pct na 10: 0 Pct ag 11: 0
Pct maq 11: 0 Pctcm 11: 0
Pct pcm 11: 0 Pctna 11: 0
Pct aq 12: 0 Pct maq 12: 0
Pctcm 12: 0 Pct pcm 12: 0
Pctna 12: 0 Pctaq 13: 0
Pct maq 13: 0 Pct cm 13: 0
Pct pcm 13: 0 Pct na 13: 0
Within sec: N Loc match: Y
Ag code 1: Not Reported
Hit swil: Not Reported
Athk2: 0
Horiz Conduct: 0
Vert Conduct: 0
T2: 0
D50plek: 0
8 Site ID: 810159
SSE Groundwater Flow: NE AQUIFLOW 45907
Ij:ilizghérM”e Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 7
Date: 09/30/1996
9 Site ID: 810292
NNE = Groundwater Flow: ENE AQUIFLOW 39428
i/ozm;elr Mile Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: ~ Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 7
Date: 01/10/1992
10
West MI WELLS MI3000000051895
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Wellid: 81000005043 Import id: 81727630301
County: Washtenaw Township: Ann Arbor
Town range: 02S 06E Section: 30
Owner name: CITY OF ANN ARBOR
Well addr: ANN ARBOR WELL #1 MONTGOMERY
Well depth: 173
Well type: Type | public
Wssn: 220
Well num: ANN ARBOR WELL #1 MONTGODtHRIYid: 0
Const date: 1962-01-01 00:00:00.000 Case type: Unknown
Case dia: 28
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Case depth:

Screen frm:
Screen to:
Swi:

Test depth:
Test hours:
Test rate:
Grouted:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Methd coll:
Elevation:

Elev methd:

Elev flag:
Swi flag:
Elev dem:
Elev miv:
Aq flag:
Pct aq:

Pct aq d:
Pct magq:
Pct maqg r:
Pctcm d:
Pct pcm:
Pctpcmr:
Pctna d:
Pct flag:

D r type:

A thicknes:
A pct mag:
A pctcm:
A thickns2:

A pct mag2:

A pct cm2:
A hit swi:
A hit rock:

A sc Imod1:

A sc Ipctl:

A sc Imod2:

A sc Ipct2:
Pct maq 1:
Pct pcm 1:
Pctaq 2:
Pctcm 2:
Pctna 2:
Pct maq 3:
Pct pcm 3:
Pct aq 4:
Pctcm 4:
Pct na 4:
Pct maq 5:
Pct pcm 5:
Pct aq 6:
Pctcm 6:
Pct na 6:
Pct maq 7:
Pct pcm 7:
Pct aq 8:
Pctcm 8:
Pctna 8:
Pct maqg 9:
Pct pcm 9:

1250 Test methd: Unknown

1 Pmp cpcity: 1250
42.277985

-83.764646

GPS Code Measurement Differential (DGPS)

850

Topographoc Map Interpolation Depth flag: Not Reported
Not Reported

SWL > Well Depth

846 Elev dif: 4

850 Aq code: Unknown Lithology
Not Reported

0

0 Pctagr: 0

0 Pct maq d: 0

0 Pct cm: 0

0 Pctcmr: 0

0 Pct pcm d: 0

0 Pct na: 0

0 Pctnar: 0

Not Reported Rock top: -3

Not Reported Spc cpcity: 0

0 A pct aq: 0

0 A pct pcm: 0

0 A pct na: 0

0 A pct ag2: 0

0 A pct pcm2: 0

0 A pct na2: 0

F A hit top: F

F A sc lith1: Not Reported
Not Reported A sc Imaql: Not Reported
0 A sc lith2: Not Reported
Not Reported A sc Imag2: Not Reported
0 Pct ag 1: 0

0 Pctcm 1: 0

0 Pctna 1: 100

0 Pct maq 2: 0

0 Pct pcm 2: 0

100 Pctaq 3: 0

0 Pctcm 3: 0

0 Pct na 3: 100

0 Pct maq 4: 0

0 Pct pcm 4: 0

100 Pct aq 5: 0

0 Pctcm 5: 0

0 Pct na 5: 100

0 Pct maq 6: 0

0 Pct pcm 6: 0

100 Pctaq 7: 0

0 Pctcm 7: 0

0 Pctna 7: 100

0 Pct maq 8: 0

0 Pct pcm 8: 0

0 Pctaq 9: 0

0 Pctcm 9: 0

0 Pct na 9: 0
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Pct aq 10: 0 Pct maq 10: 0
Pct cm 10: 0 Pct pcm 10: 0
Pct na 10: 0 Pctaqg 11: 0
Pct maq 11: 0 Pctcm 11: 0
Pct pcm 11: 0 Pctna 11: 0
Pctaq 12: 0 Pct maq 12: 0
Pctcm 12: 0 Pct pcm 12: 0
Pct na 12: 0 Pct ag 13: 0
Pct maq 13: 0 Pctcm 13: 0
Pct pcm 13: 0 Pct na 13: 0
Within sec: Y Loc match: Y
Aq code 1: Not Reported
Hit swi: Not Reported
Athk2: 0
Horiz Conduct: 0
Vert Conduct: 0
T2: 0
D50plek: 0
11 Site ID: 810343
South Groundwater Flow: VARIES AQUIFLOW 63203
#/ing(:aLrM”e Shallowest Water Table Depth: 3
Deepest Water Table Depth: 7
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Date: 03/18/1997
12 Site ID: 810260
SSw o Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 45838
%Zgh éerle Shallowest Water Table Depth: 2
Deepest Water Table Depth: 4
Average Water Table Depth: ~ Not Reported
Date: 09/05/1991
13 Site ID: Not Reported
North Groundwater Flow: Not Reported AQUIFLOW 45843
%zm;e]} Mile Shallowest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: 3.5
Date: 12/17/1991
14
West MI WELLS MI3000000051505
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Wellid: 81000005042 Import id: 81727630001
County: Washtenaw Township: Ann Arbor
Town range: 02S 06E Section: 30
Owner name: SNYDER, DORIS K.
Well addr: 5 RIDGEMOOR DR.
Well depth: 112
Well type: Household
Wssn: 0
Well num: Not Reported Driller id: 26
Const date: 1984-08-31 00:00:00.000 Case type: Steel-black
Case dia: 4
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Case depth:

Screen frm:
Screen to:
Swi:

Test depth:
Test hours:
Test rate:
Grouted:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Methd coll:
Elevation:

Elev methd:

Elev flag:
Swi flag:
Elev dem:
Elev miv:
Aq flag:
Pct aq:

Pct aq d:
Pct magq:
Pct maqg r:
Pctcm d:
Pct pcm:
Pctpcmr:
Pctna d:
Pct flag:

D r type:

A thicknes:
A pct mag:
A pctcm:
A thickns2:

A pct mag2:

A pct cm2:
A hit swi:
A hit rock:

A sc Imod1:

A sc Ipctl:

A sc Imod2:

A sc Ipct2:
Pct maq 1:
Pct pcm 1:
Pctaq 2:
Pctcm 2:
Pctna 2:
Pct maq 3:
Pct pcm 3:
Pct aq 4:
Pctcm 4:
Pct na 4:
Pct maq 5:
Pct pcm 5:
Pct aq 6:
Pctcm 6:
Pct na 6:
Pct maq 7:
Pct pcm 7:
Pct aq 8:
Pctcm 8:
Pctna 8:
Pct maqg 9:
Pct pcm 9:

108

108

112

63

85

1

20 Test methd: Unknown
1 Pmp cpcity: 0
42.2744577482

-83.7672956333

Interpolation-Map

918

Topographoc Map Interpolation Depth flag: Not Reported
Not Reported

Not Reported

912 Elev dif: 6
918 Aq code: Drift Well
Not Reported

52

52 Pctagr: 0

0 Pct maq d: 0

0 Pct cm: 48
48 Pctcmr: 0

0 Pct pcm d: 0

0 Pct na: 0

0 Pctnar: 0
Not Reported Rock top: -1
Not Reported Spc cpcity: 0
23 A pct aq: 100
0 A pct pcm: 0

0 A pct na: 0
49 A pct ag2: 47
0 A pct pcm2: 0
53 A pct na2: 0

F A hit top: F

F A sc lith1: Gravel
Water Bearing A sc Imaql: AQ
100 A sc lith2: Not Reported
Not Reported A sc Imag2: Not Reported
0 Pct ag 1: 5

0 Pctcm 1: 95
0 Pctna 1: 0
100 Pct maq 2: 0

0 Pct pcm 2: 0

0 Pctaq 3: 70
0 Pctcm 3: 30
0 Pct na 3: 0

0 Pct maq 4: 0
100 Pct pcm 4: 0

0 Pct aq 5: 55
0 Pctcm 5: 45
0 Pct na 5: 0

0 Pct maq 6: 0

0 Pct pcm 6: 0

0 Pctaq 7: 0

0 Pctcm 7: 0

0 Pctna 7: 0

0 Pct maq 8: 0

0 Pct pcm 8: 0

0 Pctaq 9: 0

0 Pctcm 9: 0

0 Pct na 9: 0

TC3594421.2s Page A-17




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Pct aq 10:
Pct cm 10:
Pct na 10:
Pct maq 11:
Pct pcm 11:
Pctaq 12:
Pctcm 12:
Pct na 12:
Pct maq 13:
Pct pcm 13:
Within sec:
Aq code 1:
Hit swi:
Athk2:

Horiz Conduct:

Vert Conduct:
T2:
D50plek:

0 Pct maq 10: 0
0 Pct pcm 10: 0
0 Pctaqg 11: 0
0 Pctcm 11: 0
0 Pctna 11: 0
0 Pct maq 12: 0
0 Pct pcm 12: 0
0 Pct aq 13: 0
0 Pctcm 13: 0
0 Pct na 13: 0
Y Loc match: Y
D

F

49

140.81638

.00019

6900.0026

533.34275
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION
State Database: MI Radon
Radon Test Results

Zipcode Test Date LT Sign Result
48104 12/2/2006 1.3
48104 2/17/2006 1.3
48104 3/28/2006 1.3
48104 2/13/2006 1.3
48104 11/13/2007 1.3
48104 11/13/2007 1.3
48104 4/18/1997 1.3
48104 2/16/1999 1.3
48104 1/24/2002 1.3
48104 2/28/2005 1.3
48104 2/23/2009 1.3
48104 6/26/1997 1.2
48104 2/24/2003 1.2
48104 3/15/2001 1.2
48104 9/25/2001 1.2
48104 3/4/1997 1.1
48104 6/30/2004 1.1
48104 9/25/2001 1.1
48104 3/15/2001 1.1
48104 9/22/2000 1.1
48104 4/27/2001 1.1
48104 3/20/2004 1.1
48104 4/15/1997 1.0
48104 9/19/2009 1.1
48104 1/20/2005 1.9
48104 4/20/2006 1.9
48104 3/7/2006 1.9
48104 12/11/1996 1.9
48104 5/26/1998 1.9
48104 3/1/1999 1.9
48104 1/25/2003 1.9
48104 3/29/2003 1.9
48104 11/9/2002 1.9
48104 1/23/2007 1.0
48104 2/13/2006 1.0
48104 712712006 1.0
48104 10/25/2007 1.0
48104 1/25/2002 1.8
48104 2/9/2007 1.9
48104 2/13/2006 1.9
48104 3/13/2007 1.9
48104 6/28/2000 1.9
48104 1/17/2009 1.9
48104 2/11/2009 1.9
48104 4/10/2006 < 0.3
48104 2/14/2008 < 0.3

48104
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RADON

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

AREA RADON INFORMATION

48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104

11/24/1997
12/23/1995
12/23/1995
2/13/2006
2/13/2006
2/13/2006
2/13/2006
1/12/2004
3/11/1996
1/18/2007
3/11/2003
4/5/1995
12/23/1995
1/11/2002
1/25/2002
3/20/2006
3/30/2002
7/7/1997
8/11/1997
12/23/1995
12/23/1995
4/8/1997
1/24/2009
9/19/2009
5/19/1997
1/20/2003
9/25/2001
7/26/2005
12/5/1997
11/4/2005
2/7/2004
2/6/2006
11/4/2005
3/3/2006
3/31/2007
1/29/2005
9/15/2006
11/21/2007
8/5/2004
1/22/2005
7/27/2006
2/17/2006
6/25/2007
2/17/1995
6/1/1999
5/8/2006
9/19/2009
9/21/2009
4/2/2009
9/12/2009
4/2/2009
4/22/1995
8/19/1996
12/23/1995
8/22/1996
4/14/1997

ANNNNNANNANNNNANNANNA

AN NNNANNNAN

0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.8
0.8
0.8
1.0
1.0
0.9
0.7
0.8
0.8
0.9
0.7
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.8
0.7
0.9
0.8
0.7
0.9
0.9
0.9
0.9
0.8
0.6
0.8
0.9
0.6
0.6
0.7
0.6
0.8
0.9
0.5
0.5
0.7
0.7
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RADON

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

AREA RADON INFORMATION

48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104

3/11/1996
8/29/2001
4/4/2009
5/9/2005
3/27/2006
4/13/2006
5/13/2008
2/12/2001
10/16/2000
12/4/1998
1/12/2009
6/2/1999
3/20/2006
2/13/2006
1/17/1996
1/25/2002
4/24/2006
2/9/2007
4/22/1995
11/9/2009
9/25/2009
5/4/2004
9/13/2004
2/27/2007
12/13/2005
5/11/2006
4/28/2007
1/29/2008
2/6/1995
2/10/2006
11/2/2009
9/16/1999
5/31/1999
2/4/2008
2/10/2001
5/17/1999
5/19/1997
2/8/1999
3/25/1999
1/31/2002
11/1/2001
3/26/2004
3/24/1999
2/5/2009
1/13/2004
1/7/2002
4/13/1998
2/13/2006
7/15/2004
3/11/2006
5/1/2006
2/13/2006
2/22/2007
2/12/2009
1/30/2009
2/14/2002

0.6
0.6
0.9
1.8
1.8
2.9
2.9
2.8
2.8
2.6
2.6
2.9
25
2.5
25
25
2.5
25
25
2.5
25
2.4
2.4
2.4
2.4
2.4
2.4
2.4
2.4
2.2
2.4
2.3
2.3
2.2
2.2
2.2
2.2
2.2
2.2
2.3
2.3
2.3
2.2
2.2
2.3
2.2
2.1
2.3
2.2
3.0
3.0
3.0
3.0
2.9
2.9
2.7
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON

AREA RADON INFORMATION

48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104

12/16/1998
9/13/2001
2/5/2003
11/9/2009
2/21/2009
2/8/2006
4/3/2006
2/13/2006
5/15/2006
3/7/1996
3/5/2008
5/22/2004
5/20/2002
6/20/2006
1/15/2000
11/4/2005
5/22/2009
1/23/2009
1/23/2009
7/23/2009
3/6/2009
4/13/2006
10/27/1994
1/12/2000
4/4/2001
3/21/2009
4/13/2009
2/6/2009
3/16/2009
5/26/2003
2/7/2005
1/23/2009
8/3/2009
2/1/2006
3/22/2001
2/22/2000
3/30/2009
8/3/2009
9/3/1996
9/25/2001
10/4/2003
5/22/2006
12/19/2007
3/2/2007
5/22/1999
1/5/2009
6/2/2003
1/15/2003
10/21/2008
5/14/1999
3/6/2006
3/25/2006
3/7/2006
9/23/1999
6/29/1999
4/16/1997

2.8
2.8
2.7
3.0
3.0
2.7
2.7
2.6
2.6
2.9
2.6
2.9
2.9
2.8
2.7
2.9
2.8
2.7
2.7
2.7
2.7
3.8
3.6
3.6
3.6
3.6
3.6
3.6
3.6
35
35
3.5
35
35
3.5
0.3
3.4
3.4
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.2
3.1
3.1
3.1
3.4
3.3
3.3
3.2
0.3
3.3
3.3
3.3
3.2
3.2
3.0
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON

AREA RADON INFORMATION

48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104

2/26/1996
1/23/2009
6/12/2009
7/5/2003
3/7/2007
1/7/2008
4/30/2007
9/19/2009
6/30/1997
6/7/1996
3/15/1999
3/6/2003
11/13/2004
1/28/2003
7/12/2004
1/24/2004
12/28/2009
2/6/2006
3/30/2006
5/11/1999
1/21/2005
12/14/1998
1/23/2008
2/13/1995
1/18/1999
6/2/2003
2/12/2009
3/2/2009
4/5/1995
2/6/1996
10/23/1995
2/10/2003
2/10/2007
2/10/2006
2/9/2009
5/1/2009
3/25/2009
5/31/1997
1/18/2006
5/12/1999
2/3/2007
6/29/1999
3/25/1997
12/9/2009
8/27/1997
2/2/2006
3/13/2006
4/28/1997
2/9/2007
5/2/2002
3/17/2008
2/6/2009
1/29/2010
11/24/2003
1/28/2005
6/27/2005

3.0
3.2
3.2
3.0
3.3
3.3
3.3
0.3
3.9
3.7
3.7
3.1
3.9
3.7
3.7
3.7
0.3
3.9
3.7
3.3
3.1
3.8
3.4
3.4
3.6
3.6
3.3
0.3
1.7
1.7
1.7
1.7
1.7
1.7
7.7
7.3
7.3
7.2
7.2
6.6
7.5
7.2
7.1
6.8
6.5
6.5
6.5
6.4
6.4
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.3
6.2
6.2
6.2
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON

AREA RADON INFORMATION

48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104

7/18/2001
4/6/1999
2/5/2009
1/27/2009
10/21/1996
10/2/2001
5/31/2003
6/3/2006
1/19/2008
4/25/1997
3/15/2005
1/11/2006
9/21/2007
11/4/2005
4/13/2004
1/23/2006
5/28/2001
5/7/1999
2/7/2009
2/13/2006
1/30/2009
2/9/2009
11/13/2001
6/9/2007
4/23/2007
2/13/1995
3/18/1996
10/20/2000
4/7/2009
6/23/1995
1/11/2003
5/18/2007
1/31/2009
2/15/1999
3/20/2006
2/14/2006
11/27/2006
10/10/1997
12/10/2001
10/2/2001
2/7/2003
6/18/2003
2/18/2005
1/30/2006
5/18/2007
2/15/2008
9/21/2007
6/11/2009
11/9/2001
9/25/1998
3/29/2007
3/31/2008
2/26/2009
7/21/2001
8/14/2009
2/13/2006

6.2
6.2
6.2
6.2
6.1
6.1
6.1
6.1
6.1
6.0
5.2
5.2
5.2
4.6
4.6
4.6
6.0
6.0
5.6
5.5
5.2
5.2
5.9
5.5
55
5.5
5.1
4.8
4.8
4.7
4.7
5.9
5.9
54
5.1
4.7
4.7
5.8
5.8
5.8
5.8
5.8
5.8
5.4
5.4
54
5.4
5.1
5.0
4.8
5.8
5.8
5.8
5.4
54
5.0
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RADON

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

AREA RADON INFORMATION

48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104

1/26/2009
2/27/2006
5/19/2003
2/13/2006
5/8/2006
1/17/1995
2/12/2009
3/17/2000
1/4/2008
2/22/1997
9/21/2007
11/20/2000
5/19/1997
4/7/1997
10/29/2001
6/9/1997
3/24/2007
10/11/2008
10/6/1999
1/12/2009
2/8/1999
11/11/1996
2/14/2008
6/19/1997
6/9/1997
9/25/2001
9/16/2005
4/27/1999
10/20/2000
12/21/2009
4/29/2004
10/2/2001
2/23/2002
10/2/2001
11/8/2001
1/25/2002
5/16/2000
11/4/2005
4/25/2006
3/16/2009
5/21/2001
3/16/2009
10/31/2000
3/20/1995
2/10/2006
3/6/2006
10/30/1999
5/14/1999
9/23/2008
2/17/2009
5/2/1994
11/5/2001
2/10/2003
4/14/2008
9/23/2008
9/2/1997

4.7
5.7
5.3
53
5.3
5.0
5.0
5.7
5.3
4.9
4.8
4.8
5.6
5.6
5.6
5.2
7.9
7.5
7.5
7.1
7.0
6.7
6.7
7.8
7.8
7.8
7.4
7.0
6.7
6.7
6.6
7.3
6.9
6.9
2.0
2.0
44.9
23.4
23.1
22.9
22.8
22.8
16.9
16.5
16.4
15.9
141
141
13.8
13.8
14.7
14.4
131
13.0
12.9
12.8
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RADON

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

AREA RADON INFORMATION

48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104

7/31/2009
2/11/1999
7/21/2001
2/10/2003
11/17/2000
11/11/1996
6/13/2009
8/3/2007
11/2/2000
2/10/2003
8/25/1994
5/24/1999
4/15/1999
1/24/2009
11/27/2009
3/9/2007
2/12/2003
7/10/2004
10/30/1997
12/4/2009
3/15/2003
11/7/2002
4/20/2009
1/12/1998
7/20/2002
3/20/2006
4/22/2000
11/13/2006
4/20/2009
12/5/2009
8/16/1997
10/27/2001
2/7/2003
10/17/2007
12/8/2003
10/13/2004
5/14/1999
3/13/2009
11/18/2000
5/22/1998
7/19/2006
12/8/2003
2/10/2003
11/13/2004
5/14/1999
11/9/2009
1/12/2009
3/29/2003
1/15/2004
7/21/2004
11/12/1999
1/12/2009
2/2/2006
2/8/2006
2/6/2009
2/10/2003

12.7
12.6
12.6
12.5
9.0
8.9
12.3
12.2
12.2
10.9
10.1
8.1
8.1
8.1
8.1
8.0
10.8
10.8
9.9
8.8
11.6
10.7
10.7
10.6
10.6
10.6
10.6
9.8
9.8
8.5
8.4
8.4
115
11.5
11.4
10.5
10.5
10.5
10.4
8.3
11.3
11.2
10.3
10.3
9.6
9.5
8.7
2.1
2.1
2.0
9.4
9.4
2.1
2.0
9.3
9.1
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON

AREA RADON INFORMATION

48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104
48104

3/30/2000
9/28/2000
1/19/2010
10/22/2004
1/31/2005
11/23/2007
5/18/1995
10/21/1994
5/10/2005
5/26/2000
10/25/2006
4/12/2006
4/3/2004
10/30/1999
10/21/2000
3/6/2006
11/26/1994
3/7/1995
7/28/1998
1/27/2009
2/24/2009
8/29/2002
4/6/2009
4/6/2009
11/1/1999
2/9/2009
11/2/2009
10/29/2009
4/1/1998
9/25/2001
4/21/2003
10/30/2002
4/4/2009
10/5/1998
3/25/1996
2/7/2006
4/24/2008
11/1/1999
1/24/2009
11/19/2001
8/12/2003
6/11/2001
10/17/1995
4/14/1997
11/13/1995
10/5/1998
6/7/2008
4/2/1999
4/6/1999
2/13/2006
8/30/2007
7/1/2002
8/25/1994
8/27/2009
1/15/1999
11/17/1997

8.3
9.1
9.1
9.0
9.0
2.1
2.0
2.0
40.9
40.3
34.8
215
20.7
20.7
20.6
20.5
2.1
2.1
313
2.1
2.0
27.7
27.4
26.3
18.4
2.1
2.1
2.1
2.0
1.6
1.6
1.6
4.5
4.4
4.4
4.3
4.3
4.2
4.2
4.0
4.4
4.3
4.1
4.1
4.1
4.1
4.0
4.0
4.6
4.4
4.4
4.1
4.6
4.6
4.5
4.5
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

RADON
AREA RADON INFORMATION

6/16/2003 4.2
48104 3/13/2004 4.2
48104 5/7/2005 4.5
48104 3/27/1999 4.3
48104 11/23/1998 4.3
48104 8/6/2003 4.3
48104 2/9/2009 4.1
48104 2/16/2007 4.5
48104 10/29/2007 4.5
48104 4/27/2000 4.5
48104 4/28/1997 15
48104 8/20/1996 15
48104 8/17/1996 15
48104 2/9/2006 1.6
48104 4/27/2001 1.6
48104 3/23/2006 15
48104 2/10/2006 15
48104 2/21/2006 15
48104 2/10/2006 15
48104 2/6/2006 15
48104 5/7/2009 15
48104 2/28/1995 15
48104 4/5/2003 15
48104 4/19/2003 1.4
48104 4/22/2003 14
48104 3/20/2009 15
48104 4/2/2009 15
48104 11/19/2001 14
48104 4/14/1997 1.4
48104 2/15/1999 1.4
48104 1/15/1997 14
48104 4/27/2000 1.4
48104 5/29/1999 1.4
48104 12/29/2006 14
48104 3/9/2006 1.4
48104 3/6/2006 1.4
48104 3/17/2008 14

Federal EPA Radon Zone for WASHTENAW County: 1

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code: 48104

Number of sites tested: 10

Area Average Activity % <4 pCi/lL % 4-20 pCi/L % >20 pCi/lL
Living Area - 1st Floor 3.133 pCi/L 67% 33% 0%

Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement 8.500 pCi/L 30% 60% 10%
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Data
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-9218
The data in this file was obtained from Wellogic, the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality Statewide Groundwater
Database (SGWD). Wellogic contains approximately 425,000 water well records found within the State of Michigan,
and although it represents the best available data, it cannot be considered a complete database of all the wells
or well records in existence.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Michigan Oil and Gas Wells
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Locations of oil and gas wells are compiled from permit records on file at the Geological Survey Division (GSD),
Michigan Department of Natural Resources.

RADON

State Database: Ml Radon
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-9551
Radon Test Results

Michigan Radon Test Results
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-8037
These results are from test kits distributed by the local health departments and used by
Michigan residents. There is no way of knowing whether the devices were used properly, whether there are duplicates
(or repeat verification) test (i.e., more than one sample per home), etc.

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

TC3594421.2s
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters:  World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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SECTION 10.6

MSHDA User Disclosure Statement
Owner Questionnaire
Title Records
MDEQ RRD Perfected Lien List
2010 Physical Needs Assessment Report
FOIA Requests
Legal Description



SECTION VIII 2013 - USER’S ENVIRONMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE AND DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT

The Authority requires the completion of its “User’s Environmental Questionnaire and Disclosure
Statement” to fulfill Section 6, User’s Responsibilities of the ASTM Standard E 1527-05. The checklist
is to be completed and signed by the sponsor (developer), and returned to the Environmental
Professional conducting the Phase I. This questionnaire is to be reviewed by the Environmental
Professional and incorporated into their Phase I report (the completed User’s Questionnaire is to
be included in Appendix 10.6 of the Phase I report) Failure to properly complete this process will
result in delays.

In preparing this document, the “User™ (Sponsor) must make a good faith effort to answer the questions
in the checklist. The preparer presents that to the best of his/her knowledge the above statements and
facts are true and correct and that to the best of the preparer's knowledge no material facts have been
omitted or misstated. Time and care should be taken to check whatever records are in the user’s
possession. If any of the following questions are answered in the affirmative or if answers are unknown,
are qualified, or cannot be obtained, the burden is on the Environmental Professional to determine
whether further inquiry is appropriate. The property user should document the reason for any affirmative
answer to provide the consuitant with all appropriate information. Moreover, the Environmental
Professional must determine if further inquiry in any area where the property owner provides incomplete
information is warranted, providing written explanation for their recommendation(s).

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business
Relief and Brownfield’s Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfield’s Amendments™), the user must
provide the following information (if available) to the environmental professional. Failure to provide this
information could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry™ is not complete.

User’s (Sponsor’s) Name: I\/ M«/ ?)@U df‘r;t/lmw\t’ (/L%A L’ P
User s (Sponsor’s) Telephone No.: Si8 - L{«g( - ( “5‘

User s (Sponsor’s) Fax No.: S8 - Lb[ ~ 10 53

Subject Property: 5&(2@\/ Chvminn 1S

Property Address: l@ 6 —D&MV"L

City: P~ Plgry ! State: ] T Zip:

1.0 Environmental Cleanup Liens:

Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the property that are filed, recorded, or
unrecorded un:?;ederal, tribal, state, or local law?

___YES ¥ NO (If"YES,” please describe)
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2.0

3.0

4.0

of the

1/17/13

Activity and Land Use Limitations:

Are you aware of any activity and land use limitations, such as engineering Controls, land use
restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the site and/or have been filed, recorded or
unrecorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law?

__YES % (If "YES,” please describe)

Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User:

(a) As the user of this ESA do you have any knowledge or experience related o the property or
nearby properties that could be material to any environmental conditions of this property?

Pl

__YES “'NO (f"YES,” please describe)

(b} Are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the
property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the
chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

___YES _'% (If"YES,” please describe)

Relationship of Purchase Price to Fair Market Value:

(a) Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value
property?
'/YES _ _NO (If "YES,” please describe)’

Vorsvank to o @W‘LSA

(b) If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower price is
because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property?

/

__YES_““NO (If"YES,” please describe)
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5.0 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information:

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that
would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or
threatened releases? For example, as user,

{a) Do you know the past uses of the property? Please List: (Q\QS [ Mm ’\‘(

(b) Do you know the specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property?

e

__YES “NO (If "YES,” please describe)

(c) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property?
__YES %(If "YES,” please describe)

(d) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?

__YES _L/N(le "YES,” please describe)

6.0 Presence or Likely Presence of Contamination:

As the user of this ESA, and based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are
there any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the

property? /
__YES

—No (If "YES,” please describe)

User’s Signature: LHI\MQO/ Date '7/ / O/ 13

¥ .
User’s Printed Name: LO Z/f H’ﬂ\, 145

1/17/13 Page 18 of 31




OWNER/OCCUPANT QUESTIONNAIRE

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Site: Borad Coviansnens

Contact Name: CAQAA-\N:‘;V H‘QU Phone: 734 194-072/
Company: dave ol oo ey (O ASA T Fax: 234 -99- 301§
Relationship to Site: B\NU&D‘( { Qv\)@j W Mq( Email: '\\/\04(@ ol C\\JO"* oY
Years at Site/With Company: 2 / 1 o \

This questionnaire outlines personal knowledge of the interviewee (owner/occupant) of the Site. The
questionnaire is to be answered to the best of the interviewee’s knowledge, and is considered a true and
accurate account of that personal knowledge. The questionnaire refers to current and historical information
regarding the property, and will be included within the Phase I ESA report.

Instructions:
1. Answer all questions and fill in all blanks or circle the answers as indicated
2. If question is not applicable or unknown, please indicate accordingly
3. Indicate known conditions that may affect the Site
4. Any additional information that may not be covered in this questionnaire may be included on
additional pages and attached.

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Type of Property (circle one): Industrial Commercial Vacant = Agricultural Other

Size of Property: Size of building(s):___ S -Story
Site Address: 106 Cactbardh J
A Adoec ML 4§ 0Y

Occupied by: \Lows-mavve.  Raandts

Owned by: QAW ot An Aow bU\ qd \W‘(\)\iqb\ A’\V\W (AQVSWB: W
Operations/Site Use: MU\\\GKMA/C\S ‘(Q/)\M?L_O




OWNER/OCCUPANT QUESTIONNAIRE PAGE2 of 7

1a. Current Surrounding Land Use:

Please indicate names and addresses of the current adjoining properties:
North:___ Pacharh (LA

South:511S Mt w

East: | 20 ’?&M - %IV‘O} le. 'Fau;-ﬂ»q‘ Vowwe,
West: % S Mas~ Street

1b. Historical Surrounding Land Use:

Please indicate names, addresses, and years of occupation of the former/historical adjoining properties:

North: QAUA‘ 0+ 0‘\1

South: __ Thuwher M‘nmw LLe

East: C/{MI&D ke Va_u\ W

West: Q/oth‘ dl‘\) AL

Describe any observations of potential environmental impacts or concerns from adjoining properties:

nNowe.

2. SITE OVERVIEW

Please complete the following tables with historical owners and occupants (from current to past).

2a. Ownership History:

Owner Year(s) of Ownership
Gty ot Ann Alod (252 - preset
l,oulafz Ocdevof Meose #1253 7 — ws2
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2b. Occupant History:

Name Type of Business Year(s) of Occupancy

Utv ot A doo | pui apal - |220 - preseut
pJoln Mh&\’?fb\

3. UTILITIES

3a. Potable water supply source: _‘ﬁdunicipal ____ On-Site Well ____ Other

3b. Sanitary sewer service: 1 Municipal _____ On-Site Septic _ Other

3c. Storm sewer service: __‘__4/Iunicipal Separate Storm Sewers  On-Site Storm Water Retention
____Municipal Combined sanitary/storm sewer system ____ Other

3d. Building Heat provided by:  City __'C_ Utility  Site

3e. Utility Company Information:

Name of Gas Utility: 57 ¢

Name of Oil Supplier: W/ lA

Name of Electric Utility: D1E
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S. STORAGE TANKS (USTs/ASTs)

Sa. Do you know of former and/or existing USTs or ASTs?:_ MO

S5a. Please provide any knowledge of former and/or existing USTs or ASTs:_ Ao t aupvy

6. CHEMICAIL USE & STORAGE (HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES & PETROLEUM PRODUCTS)

6a. Please provide any knowledge of former and/or existing chemical use and storage:

Nb"" OAADAR ﬂu

6b. Chemical Releases:
Have there been any spills of reportable quantities of hazardous substances? Yes Vﬁo

If yes, explain:

7. SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

7a. Has there been any on-Site waste disposal? Yes ‘/N o

If so, describe:

7b. Are there signs of on-Site disposal or fill? Yes l {ﬁo

If so, describe:
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8. NON SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS
8a. Asbestos
Has Site had an asbestos survey? ‘/Yes No

Have there been any asbestos removal or abatement projects?_ PN

8b. Radon:
Has a radon gas survey been conducted at the Site? v Yes No
If yes, describe: [\ AW(—&A\ &,Cci Caanducfer )

8c. Wetlands:

Has a wetland survey been conducted at the Site? Yes A
If yes, describe:

9. ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Has the Site has any of the following? _
(Please check a box “H” for historically, “C” for currently, “U” for unknown, or “NA” for not applicable)

H C U NA Date(s)
Inspections ]
Citations N
Violations e
Reportable Spills v’
Third Party Complaints Iy

If yes to any of the above, explain:




OWNER/OCCUPANT QUESTIONNAIRE PAGE G of 7

10. COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE. COMPENSATION. AND LIABILITY
ACT (CERCLA)YRESOURCE CONSERVATION RECOVERY ACT (RCRA) LIABILITY
POTENTIAL:

10a. Is the Site listed on the National Priority List? Yes +—No

If yes, explain:

10b. Has the Site ever received notification from any government agency or third party of liability as a
Principal Responsible Party in any hazardous waste storage, treatment or disposal site?

Yes No

If yes, explain:

10c. Has the Site ever defended any environmental related claims or litigation asserted by any government

agency or third party? Yes No

If yes, explain:

10d. Based on your knowledge and experience related to the Site, are there any obvious indicators that
point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the Site. Yes \/No

If yes, explain:
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SIGNATURE:
This questionnaire outlines personal knowledge of the interviewee (owner/occupant) of the Site. The
questionnaire is to be answered to the best of the interviewee’s knowledge, and is considered a true and

accurate account of that personal knowledge. The questionnaire refers to current and historical information
regarding the property, and will be included within the Phase I ESA report.

Completed By:

WW

Si gn\a{{lre

Je,vm]éo( 'Jm ({

Name (Typed or Printed)

Breov e Threcko(

Title

Buw Ao stma (pywanat sS0~

Company

7/411?
